OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL ’ Miguel Marquez

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ACTING COUNTY COUNSEL
70 West Hedding Street, 9™ Floor Winifred Botha
San Jose, California 95110-1770 Orry P. Korb
(408) 299-5900 / (408) 292-7240 (FAX) Lori E. Pegg

ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL

April 12, 2010

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL RECEIVED @COPY

Commission on State Mandates ‘ VLTI

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 : APR 13 2000

Sacramento, CA 95814 COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES

Re: Audit of Mental Health Services Provided to Disabled Students by the County of Santa
Clara in Fiscal Years 2004, 2005, and 2006

To the Commission on State Mandates:

The County of Santa Clara hereby submits an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) challenging
the State Controller’s disallowance of $8,606,362 in costs claimed by the County of Santa Clara for
providing mental health rehabilitation services to disabled students pursuant to the AB 3632
program. Enclosed, please find one original and two copies of the County’s Incorrect Reduction
Claim.

The County respectfully requests expedited resolution of its IRC for three reasons. First, the
County needs immediate clarification of its obligations under the AB 3632 program so that it can (1)
avoid incurring additional costs that may later be disallowed and (2) ensure that it continues to
provide disabled children with all services it is mandated to provide under state and federal law.
Second, expedited resolution of the County’s IRC is also necessary given the significant impact the
Controller’s decision will have on the County’s mental health budget. Furthermore, expedited
review is warranted because the Controller plans to begin making deductions from payments to the
County on June 1, 2010, Third, if the Commission were to overturn the Controller’s audit decision
after June 1, 2010, the Controller may not have the funds necessary to repay the County for the
amounts previously deducted. Accordingly, the County respectfully requests that the Commission
schedule a hearing on this Incorrect Reduction Claim before June 1, 2010, or that it direct the
Controller not to deduct any funds from payments to the County until a hearing on the County’s
claim has taken place, thereby maintaining the status quo until the Commission can reach a decision
on the County’s IRC.

The County requests that the Commission identify the date on which its IRC will be heard in
its notice advising the County that its IRC is complete.

If you have any questions regarding the County’s IRC, please do not hesitate to contact me




1
e it

Y03T




Cover Letter to the County of Santa Clara’s Incorrect Reduction Claim

Re: Audit of Mental Health Services Provided by the County of Santa Clara
Date: April 12, 2010

Page 2

at 408-299-5930 or by email at greta.hansen@cco.sccgov.org.
Very truly yours,

MIGUEL MARQUEZ
Acting County Counsel

GRETA S. HANSEN
Deputy County Counsel

CC:  Lynn Pasahow, Ryan Tyz, & Betsy White, Fenwick & West, LLP







Controller's Audit of the County of Santa Clara's Claims for

Reimbursement for Services Provided Pursuant to AB 3632

The County of Santa Clara

Name of Local Agency or School District

Dr. Nancy Pefia
Claimant Contact

Mental Health Director
Title

820 S. Bascom Avenue
Street Address

San Jose, CA 95128
City, State, Zip

408-885-5783
Telephone Number

408-813-4262

Fax Number
Nancy.Pena@hhs.sccgov.org

E-Mail Address

Claimant designates the following person to act as
its sole representative in this incorrect reduction claim.
All correspondence and communications regarding this
claim shall be forwarded to this representative. Any
change in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission on State
Mandates.

Greta S. Hansen
Claimant Representative Name

Deputy County Counsel
Title

Office of the County Counsel, County of Santa Clara
Organization
70 W. Hedding Street, East Wing 9th Floor
Street Address
San Jose, CA 95110
City, State, Zip
408-299-5930
Telephone Number

408-2927240
Fax Number

Greta.Hansen@cco.sccgov.org
E-Mail Address

For CSM Use Only

[Eiling Date:

IRC #:

bject e oF executive order
claimaint alleges is not being fully reimbursed pursuant to
the adopted parameters and guidelines.

California Government Code Sections 7570 et seq. (AB
3632)

Please specify the fiscal year and amount of reduction. More
than one fiscal year may be claimed.

Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2004 $3,145,054.00
2005 $2,776,529.00
2006 $2,684,779.00

TOTAL: $8606,362.00

Please check the box below if there is intent to consolidate
this claim.

[ VYes, this claim is being filed with the intent
to consolidate on behalf of other claimants.

Sections 7 through 11 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed

Narrative: pages 1 to34 .

8. Documentary Evidence

and Declarations: Exhibit A .
9. Claiming Instructions: Exhibit B .
10. Final State Audit Report

or Other Written Notice

of Adjustment: Exhibit C .
11. Reimbursement Claims:

Exhibit D .

. (Revised June 2007)




Sections 7 through 11 shall be included with each incorrect reduction claim submittal.

&

Under the heading *7. Written Detailed Narrative,”
please describe the alleged incorrect reduction(s). The
narrative shall include a comprehensive description of
the reduced or disallowed area(s) of cost(s).

If the narrative describing the alleged incorrect
reduction(s) involves more than discussion of statutes or
regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or
representations of fact, such assertions or
representations shall be supported by testimonial or
documentary evidence and shall be submitted with the
claim under the heading “8. Documentary Evidence and
Declarations.” All documentary evidence must be
authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to
do so and be based upon the declarant's personal
knowledge or information or belief.

Under the heading ““9. Claiming Instructions,” please
include a copy of the Office of State Controller's
claiming instructions that were in effect during the fiscal
year(s) of the reimbursement claim(s).

Under the heading “10. Final State Audit Report or
Other Written Notice of Adjustment,” please include a
copy of the final state audit report, letter, remittance
advice, or other written notice of adjustment from the
Office of State Controller that explains the reason(s) for
the reduction or disallowance.

Under the heading “11. Reimbursement Claims,” please
include a copy of the subject reimbursement claims the
claimant submitted to the Office of State Controller.

(Revised June 2007)




Read, sign, and date this section and insert at the end of the incorrect reduction claim submission.*

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller’s Office
pursuant to Government Code section 17561. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or belief.

Gvettnn 4. Hanscn Dépmm Cotinty Lovnse
Print or Type Name of Authorized Local Agency Print or Type Title
or School District Official

%WW 4]iz| 2010

Signature of Authoriz%a Local Agency or Date
School District Official

* If the declarant for this Claim Certification is different from the Claimant contact identified in section 2 of
the incorrect reduction claim form, please provide the declarant’s address, telephone number, fax number, and
e-mail address below.

(Revised June 2007)







ITEM 7: WRITTEN DETAILED NARRATIVE

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
- COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
Miguel Marquez (SBN 184621)
Orry Korb (SBN 114399)

Tamara Lange (SBN 177949)

Greta S. Hansen (SBN 251471)
Katherine Desormeau (SBN 266463)
70 West Hedding Street

East Wing 9th floor

San Jose, CA 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
Facsimile: (408) 292-7240

FENWICK & WEST LLP
Lynn Pasahow (SBN 54283)
Ryan Tyz (SBN 234895)
Elizabeth White (SBN 262073)
Silicon Valley Center

801 California Street
Mountain View, CA 94041
Telephone: (650) 988-8500
Facsimile: (650) 938-5200

Attorneys for
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA :
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

In Re:

- INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
BY THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

STATE CONTROLLER’S
AUDIT OF THE COUNTY

OF SANTA CLARA’S CLAIMS
FOR REIMBURSEMENT

FOR MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES PROVIDED
PURSUANT TO AB 3632

e e e e e e N S N




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION....vuirnsiasitasrsssssssssssassssssessssssssssissssssssssssssssssssssssstsssssssassssssssssssssssssssasssassssses 4
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND......cccouimrenmnininsnsssisasesssesssesssens eerssansssssese 6
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKDROP.......cccsensunsinrnnrenssnnsarssessessncsssenssnesnsan 6
II. THE COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES’ INTERPRETATIONS OF AB 3632
AND THE MEANING OF “MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES?” ....uuuveeieernrenenrennrenacsnssaenes 7
III. THE COUNTY’S AB 3632 PROGRAM AND MENTAL HEALTH
REHABILITATION SERVICES .....oovietsnnninsisinseinssessssessesssssnsssssssssssassssesssssssssassansssnsssssasass 8
IV. THE STATE CONTROLLER’S 2009 AUDIT AND DECISION .......ccrvvirrrcnrreesucrannns 9
A. The Controller’s draft audit reports and the County’s I€SPONSES ........evesiverieisssrissnsinsnens 9
B. The Controller’s final audit r€pOTt.......ccccooviviiiniiiiiiiniiien e e 10
C. The County’s request for reconsideration and the Controller’s denial............ccccoeevnnnnen. 12
ARGUMENT ....oovuveeerrereessssrasssessessessasssssmssssassssossssssssasstsssssssstossssssssssssssssnssasassassnsssssnsssssssssssssssnas 13

I. THE CONTROLLER MISINTERPRETED THE PARAMETERS AND
GUIDELINES AND § 60020 IN CONCLUDING THAT THE COUNTY’S MENTAL

HEALTH REHABILITATION SERVICES ARE NOT REIMBURSABLE .................... 14
A. The Parameters and Guidelines specifically identify “day rehabilitation” as a
reimbursable mental health SEIVICE ......cvvverirririricreree et 14

B. The Short-Doyle Regulations Provide Further Support for the County’s Position that
Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Fall Within the AB 3632 Regulations’ Definition of
Reimbursable Mental Health SEIvICES ...ccvvviriiereriiriiiiieicciineniiic e 16

C. The State Department of Mental Health’s exclusion of vocational and socialization
services from the definition of “mental health services” under AB 3632 is immaterial, as the
County’s rehabilitation services do not consist of vocational and socialization services......18

D. Contrary to the Controller’s assertions, the Commission on State Mandates’ 2005
Statement of Decision does not define mental health rehabilitation services as non-

TRy 0010101 ecT:1 o) L= TN OO PO 22
E. Whether the County’s Rehabilitation Services Fall Within the Broad Medi-Cal
Definition of “Rehabilitation” Has No Bearing on Whether They Are Covered by

§ 60020 .....viireiiiereree ettt b e R bbb 23
F. The State Department of Mental Health, the Entity that Promulgated § 60020, Has
Confirmed that Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Fall Within the Scope of that
REGUIALION. .evevetenteiieneciir et b s sr e re s 24




G. The Controller’s View that These Services Were Not Covered by Decisions on Prior
Test Claims 1S JCOTTECE. . ....ivuiiriereerteeeeitereetee e srtesreeseests sttt ea st sraesrn et nsesenssnssasanssasens 25

IL IF § 60020 EXCLUDED MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION SERVICES
FROM THE DEFINITION OF “MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,” IT WOULD BE
INCONSISTENT WITH BOTH AB 3632 AND THE FEDERAL IDEA AND

THEREFORE INVALID ....ooieeereeiseieesssessiessssssessessessssasssssassassessssssssasansssssssassassassssnsssssseassns 25
A. Federal law requires the provision of mental health rehabilitation services to disabled
children who need them in order to benefit from a free appropriate public education ......... 25

B. AB 3632 delegated the State’s responsibility to provide any mental health services
required under IDEA to county mental health departments. If § 60020 does not require
county mental health departments to provide mental health rehabilitation services to eligible
children who need them, § 60020 would be inconsistent with AB 3632 and therefore

S eIz ) (s IRUTTR ORI O PP UPPIPPOPPRRPN 27
C. If § 60020 is not read to include mental health rehabilitation services, the State has
violated its obligations under the IDEA .........ccoooviimiiinimiie 30

D. The core purpbses underlying both AB 3632 and the IDEA also counsel in favor of
reading § 60020 as including all mental health services, including mental health
1ehabilitation SEIVICES. ..uvivveeririeceiiiiiiii e vessrressnessressessistssrenaes 31

CONCLUSION ..ccvierermesnessossssssssssssssssessessassessssnsassesssssssnsssessssssssasssssssssssssseesssssssasssssassssssssnssnssses 33




INTRODUCTION
The Legislature has charged county mental health departments with the responsibility of

providing disabled children with the mental health services to which they are entitled under the
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”). In doing so, it imposed upon counties
state-mandated costs that must be reimbursed in accordance with the California Constitution.
Among the services to which eligible children are entitled under the IDEA are “mental health
rehabilitation services.” The County had been providing these state-mandated services for more
than a decade when the Controller abruptly and erroneously determined that the County is not
entitled to reimbursement for these services based on an incorrect reading of the law and of the
Parameters and Guidelines. If this incorrect reduction is allowed to stand, the Controller will
deprive the County of its constitutional right to reimbursement of the $8.6 million in state-
mandate costs it incurred in providing these services in fiscal years 2004 through 2006. This
Incorrect Reduction Claim challenges the Controller’s erroneous disallowance of the County's
claims for reimbursement of these costs.

The federal IDEA, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq., requires that any state receiving federal
education funding provide disabled children with a “free appropriate public education.” Id. §
1412(a)(1). As a recipient of federal IDEA funds, the State of California is obligated to provide
the “special education[al]” accommodations and “related services” that are necessary to enable
disabled children to benefit from a “free appropriate public education.” Id. § 1401(26)(A).
“IR]elated services” include “such developmental, corrective, and other supportive services
(including . . . psychological services . . . [and] counseling services, including rehabilitation
counseling . . .) as may be required to assist a child with a disability to benefit from special
education,” id., and the term is to be construed broadly to effectuate the purpose of the IDEA.
Cedar Rapids Community School Dist. v. Garret F., 526 U.S. 66, 73 (1999). The IDEA requires
that an individualized determination be made about the serviées a particular child needs to
benefit from special education. 20 U.S.C. § 1414.

Through Assembly Bill 3632 (“AB 3632”), now codified at California Government Code
§7570 et seq., the state legislature charged county mental health departments with the
responsibility of providing disabled children with the mental health services to which they are
entitled under the IDEA. Because AB 3632 imposes state-mandated costs upon counties, the

California Constitution requires the State to reimburse counties for costs associated with carrying




out the AB 3632 mandate. See Cal. Const. Art. XIIB § 6; see also Attached Exhibits (“Ex.”) at
280 (Statement of Decision, Handicapped and Disabled Students at 14 (CSM No. 4282, April
26, 1990) (“1990 Statement of Decision™)); Ex. at 338 (Statement of Decision, Reconsideration
of Handicapped and Disabled Students at 56 (C‘SM No. O4-RL—4282-10, May 26, 2005) (“2005
Statement of Decision™)); Ex. at 399 (Statement of Decision, Handicapped and Disabled
Students II, No. 02-TC-40/02-TC-49 at 59 (May 26, 2005) (“2005 Test Claim Decision”)).

In June 2009, the Sfate Controller completed an audit of the County of Santa Clara’s
claims for reimbursement of costs incurred in providing mental health care to disabled children
in fiscal years 2004 through 2006. In Finding One of its final audit decision, the Controller
denied reimbursement for approximately $8.6 million the County expended providing mental
health rehabilitation services, a form of one-on-one counseling for seriously emotionally
disturbed children that provides an alternative to institutional placement.1 The Controller
reasoned that neither the Parameters and Guidelines nor the regulations setting forth the serviceé
to be provided by county mental health departments include mental health rehabilitation services,
and thus that counties are not entitled to reimbursement for these services. '

The Controller’s audit decision is based upon a misinterpretation of the Parameters and
Guidelines and the state statutes and regulations upon which they are required to be based. The
decision also runs afoul of the federal IDEA, which clearly requires the provision of the mental
health rehabilitation services here at issue to disabled children who need those services to benefit
from a free appropriate public education. Although the Controller “d[id] not dispute the need for
nor the basis to provide rehabilitation services . . . in accordance with federal IDEA regulations,”
Ex. at 416 (Final Audit Report at 12), he nonetheless concluded that the state’s regulations did
not require the provision of these services by Counfy mental health deparﬁneﬁts, and therefore
the County was not entitled to reimbursement, notwithstanding the fact that the “intent” of the
regulatibns upon which the Controller’s decision is based “is to assure conformity with the
federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act . . . and its implementing regulations.” 2 Cal.

Code Regs., § 60000.

-1 Adjusting for other disallowances, which the County does not here dispute, the amounts by which the
Controller incorrectly reduced the County’s SB 90 claims are $3,145,054 for fiscal year 2004, $2,776,529 for fiscal
year 2005, and $2,684,779 for fiscal year 2006. Thus, the total reduction for these three fiscal years was $8,606,362.
See Ex. at 174.




Allowing the Controller’s decision to stand will deprive the County of its constitutional
- right to reimbursement for the costs of carrying out this state mandate. See Cal. Const. Art. XIIB
§ 6. As a practical matter, the County will be forced either to stop providing rehabilitation
services to disabled children who need them to benefit from special education and to avoid a
more restrictive placement, or to cut other crucial services provided by the County’s Mental
Health Department. Accordingly, the County of Santa Clara files this Incorrect Reduction Claim
seeking a reversal of Finding One of the Controller’s audit decision.
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKDROP

The federal IDEA requires any state receiving federal education funding to provide

disabled children® with such “special education” accommodations and “related services” as are
necessary to enable them to benefit from a “free appropriate public education.” 20 U.S.C. §§
1401(3)(A)(ii), 1412(a)(1). Those “related services™ are defined explicitly by federal law as
 including all “developmental, corrective, and other supportive services . . . as may be required to
assist a child with a disability to benefit from special education,” including “psychological
services” and “counseling services, including rehabilitation counseling.” Id. § 1401(26)(A). The
definition of “related services” is construed broadly so as to allow a child’s parents or guardians,
teachers, school administrators, and other necessary parties to develop an individualized
education program (“IEP”) tailored to meet the child’s needs. See id. § 1414; Cedar Rapids, 526
U.S. at 73, |

To receive federal IDEA funding, the State of California must comply with the IDEA’s
requirements by ensuring that all related services, including all mental health services, identified
in a disabled student’s IEP are provided to that child. See 20 U.S.C. §§ 1411, 1412(a). The
IDEA places ultimate responsibility for ensuring that its requirements are met on state education
agencies, but it also provides that the responsibility for the provision and payment of specific
services may be delegated to other agencies within the state. See id. § 1412(a)(11)(A)-(B); 34
C.F.R. §300.149(a)(1).

2 The IDEA defines “children with disabilities” as children between the ages of 3 and 21, inclusive, who
have special education needs because of “mental retardation, hearing impairments (including deafness), speech or
language impairments, visual impairments (including blindness), serious emotional disturbance . . ., orthopedic
impairments, autism, traumatic brain injury, other health impairments, or specific learning disabilities.” 20 U.S.C.

§§ 1401(3)(A)(), 1412(a)(1)(A).




In 1984, the California Legislature enacted Assembly Bill 3632 (“AB 3632”), now
codified at California Government Code § 7570 ef seq., which, among other things, shifted from
school districts to county mental health departments the responsibility for providing disabled
students with the mental health services called for under thé IDEA. Cal. Gov. Code § 7576(a);
see also 2 Cal. Code Regs. § 60200(c). As explained below, AB 3632 thereby imposed a state
mandate on county mental health departments, triggering the State Constitution’s requirement
that counties be reimbursed for the costs associated with carrying out that mandate. Cal. Const. |
Art. XIIB § 6; see also Cal. Gov. Code, § 17561.

I1. THE COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES’ INTERPRETATIONS OF AB

3632 AND THE MEANING OF “MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES”

The Commission on State Mandates has determined that AB 3632 imposes a state

mandate on local governments by requiring county mental health departments to provide the
mental hee;lth services called for by children’s IEPs. See Ex. at 280 (1990 Statement of Decision
at 14); Ex. at 338 (2005 Statement of Decision at 56); Ex. at 399 (2005 Test Claim Decision at |
59). In light of that mandate, the California Constitution requires the State to reimburse
localities for the costs associated with providing these mental health services. See Cal. Const. .
Art. X1IB § 6.

AB 3632 explicitly incorporates the federal IDEA’s definition of “related services,” of
which “mental health services” are a part, into state law. Cal. Gov. Code, § 7570 (discussing
“related services, as defined in Section 1401(26) of Title 20 of the United States Code”). AB
3632 does not, however, provide a definition of the term “mental health services.” Instead, it
directed the State Department of Mental Health to define the term in regulations drafted in
consultation with the State Department of Education. Cal. Gov. Code, § 7576(a).

The State Departments of Mental Health and Education first promulgated emergency
regulations defining “mental health services” for purposes of AB 3632 in 1985. See Former 2
Cal. Code Regs., § 60020(a). The emergency regulations defined “[m]ental health services” as
“those services defined in Sections 542 to 543, inclusive,” of Title 9 of the California Code of
Regulations, preexisting regulations that implemented a separate statutory scheme known as the
Short-Doyle Act, codified at Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5600 ef seq.

In 1998, the State Department of Mental Health replaced the emergency AB 3632

regulations with permanent regulations, which deleted the reference to the Short-Doyle




regulations and substituted a stand-alone definition of “mental health services” for purposes of
AB 3632. See 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60020(i). The amended section 60020, which is still in
force, defines “[m]ental health services™ as “psychotherapy . . . provided to the pupil individually
or in a group[;] collateral services[;] medication monitoring[;] intensive day treatment[;] day
rehabilitation[;] and case management.” 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60020(i).

The Commission on State Mandates has adopted several Parameters and Guidelines to
govern various aspects of reimbursements under AB 3632, all of which have been amended
several times since the program’s inception. The version relevant to the audit here at issue is
Handicapped and Disabled Students II, No. 02-TC-40, 02-TC-49. See Ex. at 255-65.

III. THE COUNTY’S AB 3632 PROGRAM AND MENTAL HEALTH

REHABILITATION SERVICES

To carry out the mandate imposed upon it by AB 3632, Santa Clara County’s Mental

‘Health Department, through several contractors, provides mental health services to children with
disabilities pursuant to their individualized education programs (“IEPs™). Among the services
provided by the County, for those children who need them, are “mental health rehabilitation
services,” which consist of one-on-one mental health interventions individually tailored to equip
children with the skills they need to benefit from their education and to avoid a more restrictive
placement, such as institutional or group home placement. See Ex. at 176-78 (Champion Decl. at
1-3); Ex. at 15-16 (Pefia Letter at 1-2).

The County’s mental health rehabilitation services are provided by a counselor who has
been trained in cognitive behavioral interventions. The counselor typically meets with the child
in familiar, everyday environments—at home, in school, or in other community settings—to
provide targeted, behaviorally focused counseling interventions designed to address the mental
health goals identified in the child’s IEP. The counselor works with the child by redirecting,
role-modeling, and supporting the development of coping mechanisms to teach, reinforce, and
support positive behavioral change. These interventions are tailored to achieve the child’s
specified IEP goals—such as managing anger, impulsivity, anxiety, or oppositional behavior—
and to ameliorate the symptoms of the child’s mental health diagnosis that would otherwise
make it difficult or impossible for the child to function in an educational environment. See Ex. at

176-77 (Champion Decl. at 1-2); Ex. at 15-16 (Pefia Letter at 1-2).




The mental health rehabilitation services provided by the County represent common,
effective, researched-based modes of mental health treatment for seriously emotionally disturbed
children. See Ex. at 177 (Champion Decl. at 2); Ex. at 143 (Rea Decl. at 3). These services offer
the children an alternative to the traumatic experience of institutionalization, grdup—home
placement, or other similarly restrictive placements. See Ex. at 178-79 (Champion Decl. at 3-4).
Many of the children who receive rehabilitation services in Santa Clara County would require
treatment in a more restrictive (and more costly) setting if rehabilitation services were not
provided to them. See id.

IV. THE STATE CONTROLLER’S 2009 AUDIT AND DECISION

A. The Controller’s draft audit reports and the County’s responses

In 2008, the State Controller advised the County that it was initiating an audit of the
County’s AB 3632 reimbursement claims for fiscal years 2004, 2005, and 2006. After
completing its audit, the Controller’s Office issued an initial draft audit report on March 13,
2009, which identified several claims it considered non-reimbursable. See Ex. at 3-14 (Initial
Draft Audit Report). That initial draft report did not discuss the County’s mental health
rehabilitation services. See id. In late April 2009, however, the Controller’s Office contacted the
County by phone to advise the County of an additional, planned disallowance of approximately
$8.6 million for mental health rehabilitation services.

In May 2009, Dr. Nancy Pefia, Director of the County Mental Health Department,
submitted a letter to the Controller’s Office describing the nature of mental health rehabilitation
services and the County’s basis for concluding that they qualify as reimbursable mental health
services for purposes of the AB 3632 program. Ex. at 15 (Pefia Letter). Dr. Pefia’s letter was
accompanied by supporting letters from five of the service providers through which these
services are provided and excerpts from twenty patient files of children who received mental
health rehabilitation services during the audited period.” Ex. at 17-26. Each patient file
included, along with other documents, a sample of the “progress notes” written by the counselor

who provided mental health rehabilitation services, which contain detailed narratives describing

3 patient files have been excluded from the documents filed with the Commission pursuant to the federal
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). If the Commission wishes to view these files, please
contact the County so that we may identify a means through which the Commission may view these files in
accordance with HIPAA., :

9




the mental health interventions provided during individual mental health rehabilitation service
sessions.

On May 22, 2009, after receiving the County’s submission, the Controller’s Office issued
a revised draft audit report stating that the County had “[c]laimed . . . ineligible . . . rehabilitation
services for the entire period.” Ex. at 36 (Revised Draft Audit Report at 6). The revised draft
audit report did not address Dr. Pefia’s letter or the supporting documentation submitted by the
County, and it provided no explanation for the Controller’s conclusion that the mental health
rehabilitation services at issue were non-reimbursable.

On June 19, 2009, Vinod Sharma, the County’s Controller-Treasurer, submitted a letter to
the Controller’s Office describing in detail the County’s view that both federal and state law
make plain that the rehabilitation services provided by the County must be provided pursuant to
AB 3632 and the IDEA and are therefore reimbursable. Ex. at 40-48.

B. The Controller’s final audit report

On June 30, 2009, the Controller’s Office issued its “final audit report.” In that report,

the Controller’s Office did not dispute any of the legal assertions presented in Mr. Sharma’s
letter, see Ex. at 414 (Final Audit Report at 10), and it “d[id] not dispute the need for nor the
basis to provide rehabilitation services prescribed within a pupil’s IEP in accordance with federal
IDEA regulations.” Ex. at 416 (Final Audit Report at 12). Nevertheless, the Controller’s Office
concluded that “the services provided [are] outside of the program’s [P]arameters and
[Guidelines and [therefore] are not subject to reimbursement under the state-mandated cost
program.” Id. | |

The Controller’s Office based its conclusion primarily on its reading of 2 Cal. Code.
Regs. § 60020, the part of the AB 3632 regulations that “provide[s] the basis for the [mental
health] services in the state mandated cost program.” Ex. at 414 (Final Audit Report at 10). The
Controller’s Office looked to the old, émergency version of section 60020, which prior to 1998
defined “[m]ental health services” as “those services defined in Sections 542 to 543, inclusive, of
Title 9 of the California Administrative Code,” former 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60020(a), and
concluded that neither section 542 nor 543 encompassed mental health rehabilitation services.
Specifically, the Controller’s Office based its disallowance on the following rationales:

First, the Controller concluded that what the County called “mental health rehabilitation

services” are not reimbursable outpatient services within the meaning of section 543 of the

10




Short-Doyle regulations, which from 1985 to 1998 provided a definition of covered “outpatient
services” for the AB 3632 program. Ex. at 415 (Final Audit Report at 11).

Second, the Controller noted that, in a footnote in the Commission’s 2005 Statement of
Decision regarding the scope of the AB 3632 mandate, the Commission “refused to define
rehabilitation services to match the Medi-Cal definition of rehabilitation services provided in 9
[Cal. Code Regs.,] § 1810.243.” Ex. at 415 (Final Audit Report at 11); see also Ex. at 321 (2005
Statement of Decision at 39 fo. 96). The Controller assumed that because the Commission had
declined to adopt the broad Medi-Cal definition of rehabilitation services for purposes of AB
3632, it must have intended to exclude a/l rehabilitation services from eligibility. See Ex. at 415
(Final Audit Report at 11) (“CSM’s refusal to include rehabilitation services renders them
ineligible under the state-mandated cost program.”).

Finally, the Controller concluded that the services offered by the County do not constitute
“day care habilitative services” as defined in section 542 of the Short-Doyle regulations because
“[d]ay care habilitative (rehabilitation) services do not -include vocational services or |
socialization services.” Ex. at 415 (Final Audit Report at 11). The Controller concluded that the
County’s rehabilitation services “include elements of socialization and vocational services” and
therefore cannot be classified as “day care habilitative services.” Id. The Controller’s sole basis
for concluding that the County’s rehabilitation services include impermissible vocational and
socialization services was a quotation taken from the County’s 2004 Clinical Record
Documentation Manual for Outpatient Mental Health Services. The Manual’s description,
however, pertains generally to child and adult mental health services and is not specific to the
AB 3632 program. Nor has the County ever represented that the Manual describes the scope of
services offered under the AB 3632 program, or any other specific program. Indeed, the Manual
itself cautions that “[t]his new documentation manqal applies to all clients, regardless of payor
source” and that “[sJome programs . . . may be subject to unique documentation standards.” Ex.
at 83 (Documentation Manual at 1). The Controller’s analysis gave no indication that he had
considered the patient progress notes that the County had submitted in support of its
reimbursement claim, which make it abundantly clear that mental health rehabilitation services
consisted not of “vocational and socialization services” but of evidence-based mental health
treatments tailored to enable children to remain in a less restrictive educational environment and

to avoid out of home placement.

11




Based on these rationales, the Controller categorically disallowed reimbursement for the
County’s claimed mental health rehabilitation costs for fiscal years 2004, 2005, and 2006. The
cover letter to the final audit report stated that “[i]f the County subsequently provides
corroborating evidence to support that any of the ineligible rehabilitation costs are for activities
reimbursable under the mandate, we will revise the final report as appropriate.” Ex. at 402.

C. The County’s request for reconsideration and the Controller’s denial

At the Controller’s invitation, the County prepared a request for reconsideration
supported by additional evidence demonstrating that its mental health rehabilitation services are
reimbursable. Prior to submitting this request, the County retained Dr. Margaret Rea, an
independent psychologist and researcher at the University of California at Davis who specializes.
in child and adoiescent psychology, to review a representative sample of patient files for children
who received mental health rehabilitation services from the County under the AB 3632 program
during fiscal years 2004, 2005, and 2006. In total, Dr. Rea reviewed 53 files, which contained
all of the relevant documents pertaining to each child’s treatment, including all of the “progress
notes” from the three audited years describing individual mental health rehabilitation service
visits. See Ex. at 141-42 (Rea Decl. at 1-2); Ex. at 127-28 (Request for Reconsideration at 6-7).

The County asked Dr. Rea to determine, based on her professional experience and
expertise concerning the various modes of treatment provided to seriously emotionally disturbed
children, whether the services described in the progress notes in each of those files documented a
specific and identifiable mode of treatment, and whether, in her professional judgment, that
mode of treatment aligned with any of the service functions listed as covered “mental health
services” in 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60020. As described in detail in her report, Dr. Rea concluded
that “[t]he services provided by the County under the label ‘mental health rehabilitation
services,” as described in the patient files considered for this expert report, fit within the
definition of ‘mental health services’ under both the pre-amendment and post-amendment
versions of [2 Cal. Code Regs.,] § 60020.” Ex. at 147 (Rea Decl. at 7).

On January 15, 2010, the County submitted a letter to the Controller’s Office requesting
reconsideration of the June 2009 audit decision, along with Dr. Rea’s report. Ex. at 122 (Request
for Reconsideration). The County’s request explained various etrors in the Controller’s legal
analysis of the relevant regulations and the program’s Parameters and Guidelines, as well as

various factual errors regarding the nature of the services at issue. On March 11, 2010, as

12




additional support for its request for reconsideration, the County submitted the declaration of
Laura Champion, the regional director of one of the service providers through which the County
provides mental health rehabilitation services. Ex. at 174,

On March 16, 2010, the County received the Controller’s response denying the County’s
request for reconsideration. Ex. at 181 (Denial of Reconsideration). As it had done in its final
audit decision, the Controller’s Office pointed to the footnote in the Commission’s 2005
Reconsideration Decision and to the quotation from the County’s Documentation Manual to
support its conclusion that the County’s mental health rehabilitation services are categorically
excluded from the scope of reimbursable mental health services under AB 3632. Id. The
Controller did not address Dr. Rea’s expert report or the other evidence the County had
submitted to demonstrate the nature of the services at issue.

ARGUMENT

The federal IDEA requires the State of California to provide disabled children with all
mental health services, including mental health rehabilitation services, necessary to allow them
to benefit from a “free appropriate public education” in the “least restrictive environment.” 20
U.S.C. §§ 1412(a)(1), 1412(a)(5). See infra, Section II(A). In order to satisfy this requirement,
the State Legislature enacted AB 3632, which delegated to county mental health departments
responsibility for providing the mental health services to which disabled children are entitled
under the IDEA. Cal. Gov. Code, § 7576(a). The scope of AB 3632’s delegation must be
interpreted in light of the federal statutory scheme pursuant to which it was enacted—the
IDEA—which requires that the State of California offer mental health rehabilitation services to
any eligible child who needs them in order to benefit from a free appropriate public education.
See infra, Section II(B). Given the State’s obligations under controlling federal law, the scope of
the state statute’s delegation to county mental health departments also must be interpreted in
light of the absence of any other legislative enactment or regulatory system ensuring the
provision of these services by any entity other than county mental health departments. See id.

Similarly, the regulation setting forth the mental health services counties are required to
provide under AB 3632, 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60020, must be interpreted consistently with AB
3632’s text and purpoyse, as well as with the IDEA, to avoid a construction that would establish
that the State has been violating and is continuing to violate basic substantive and procedural

requirements of the IDEA. See infra, Sections II(B)-(C). If at all possible, interpretations of §

13




60020 that are inconsistent with AB 3632 or the IDEA must be avoided so as to prevent
unnecessary invalidation of the regulation. The Controller’s view that § 60020 does not require
county mental health departments to provide mental health rehabilitation services to children
who need them is fundamentally at odds with both AB 3632 and the IDEA, and therefore must
be rejected. When read together, the scope of the AB 3632 mandate and the definition of mental
health services established in § 60020 clearly encompass the mental health rehabilitation services
that the IDEA requires states to make available and that the Controller erroneously disallowed.

Accordingly, the Controller’s audit decision must be overturned.

L THE CONTROLLER MISINTERPRETED THE PARAMETERS AND

GUIDELINES AND § 60020 IN CONCLUDING THAT THE COUNTY’S
MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION SERVICES ARE NOT

REIMBURSABLE.

The Controller’s conclusion that the County’s mental health rehabilitation services fall
“outside of the program’s [P]arameters and [G]uidelines and [therefore] are not subject to
reimbursement under the state-mandated cost program,” Ex. at 416 (Final Audit Report at 12), is
based on a misreading of § 60020, the salient language of which is reiterated in the Parameters
and Guidelines. Contrary to the Controller’s conclusion, the mental health rehabilitation services
provided by the County are reimbursable under the applicable Parameters and Guidelines and
governing regulations.

A. The Parameters and Guidelines specifically identify “day rehabilitation” as a
reimbursable mental health service. -

The Parameters and Guidelines relevant to this audit—Handicapped and Disabled
Students II, No. 02-TC-40, 02-TC-49—state that “the following activities are eligible for
reimbursement: . . . Provid[ing] Psychotherapy or Other Mental Health Treatment Services (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, §[] 60020, subd. (i)[).]” Ex. at 257-60 (Parameters and Guidelines at 3, 6).
The Parameters and Guidelines thereby incorporate the definition of “mental health services” set

forth in the current section 60020, which reads as follows:

“Mental health services” means mental health assessments and the following
services when delineated on an IEP in accordance with Section 7572(d) of the
Government Code: psychotherapy as defined in Section 2903 of the Business and
Professions Code provided to the pupil individually or in a group, collateral
services, medication monitoring, intensive day treatment, day rehabilitation, and

14




case management. These services shall be provided directly or by contract at the
discretion of the community mental health service of the county of origin.

2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60020(i) (emphasis added). \

Section 60020(i) identifies “day rehabilitation” as one of several mental health service
functions that are reimbursable under AB 3632. As Dr. Rea explains in her expert report,
“rehabilitation,” as used in the mental health field, refers to a particular type of treatment
intervention that aims to restore an individual to an appropriate level of functioning. See Ex. at
144-46 (Rea Decl. at 4-6). The word “day,” in “day rehabilitation,” “implies that the treatment is
not a continuous 24-hour intervention.” Ex. at 144 (Rea Decl. at 4). Thus, relying on her
“experience in the mental health field and [her] familiarity with the terminology used to describe
various modes of treatment” by mental health professionals in the field, Dr. Rea concluded that

“day rehabilitation” is a broad treatment category that would include any
interventions aimed at restoring a child’s previous level of functioning or helping
a child develop an age-appropriate level of functioning that would maximize
their ability to meet appropriate educational goals.

Ex. at 144 (Rea Decl. at 4). Dr. Rea further concluded that the mental health rehabilitation

services described in the County’s patient files fit squarely within this definition of “day

rehabilitation”:

Based on my review of the progress notes describing the mental health
rehabilitation services here at issue, the services being provided by the service
providers with whom the County of Santa Clara contracts fall within the category
of “day rehabilitation.” In the files I reviewed, all the rehabilitation services
provided were in the form of structured behavioral techniques based on a
cognitive behavioral framework, which focused on assisting the child to restore a
more adaptive and healthy level of functioning. The interventions were aimed at -
helping the children develop the highest level of independent functioning
possible given their significant psychiatric diagnoses. Many notes further
indicate specific interventions aimed at preventing these children from posing
danger to themselves or to others. Applying the common professional
understanding of the term “rehabilitation,” which is widely used and well
accepted in the field of psychology, these interventions fit that definition.

Ex. at 144-45 (Rea Decl. at 4-5).
There is nothing in the Parameters and Guidelines, the regulations, or in AB 3632 that

suggests that the term “day rehabilitation” as used in section 60020 should be given a

15




construction that is at odds with that used by professionals in the field. Accordingly, the
Controller erred in concluding that § 60020(i)’s definition of “mental health services” excludes
mental health rehabilitation services.

B. The Short-Doyle Regulations Provide Further Support for the County’s
Position that Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Fall Within the AB 3632

Regulations’ Definition of Reimbursable Mental Health Services.

As noted above, the current § 60020 has been in effect since 1998. Before that, the
emergency regulations implementing AB 3632, first promulgated by the State Departments of
Mental Health and Education in 1985, defined “[m]ental health services” as “those services
defined in Sections 542 to 543, inclusive, of Title 9 of the California Administrative Code,” See
Former 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60020(a), implementing the Short-Doyle Act. Although the State
Department of Mental Health deleted the reference to the Short-Doyle regulations and
substituted a stand-alone definition of “mental health services” for purposes of AB 3632 when it
amended the regulations in 1998, see 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60020(i), this Commission found that
the amended “[s]ection 60020 . . . continues to include mental health assessments, collateral
services, intensive day treatment, and day rehabilitation within the definition of ‘mental health
services.” These services are not new.” Ex. at 376 (2005 Test Claim Decision at 36)).
Accordingly, the service descriptions provided in the Short-Doyle regulations are instructive in
interpreting the current section 60020.*

The service function in the Short-Doyle regulations that most closely corresponds to “day
rehabilitation” in the amended section 60020(i) is “[d]ay [c]are [h]abilitative [s]ervices,” one of
the “[d]ay services” defined at 9 Cal. Code Regs., § 542. Day services generally are defined to
“mean services designed to provide alternatives to 24-hour care and supplement other modes of
treatment and residential services.” Id., § 542. Day care habilitative services, specifically, are
defined as follows:

Day Care Habilitative Services . . . mean services designed and staffed to provide
counseling and rehabilitation to maintain or restore personal independence at the
best possible functional level for the patient with chronic psychiatric impairments
who may live independently, semi-independently, or in a supervised residential
facility which does not provide this service.

* Presumably for this reason, the Controller’s final audit report, although recognizing that the amended
section 60020(i) is the controlling regulatory definition of “mental health services,” looked to the Short-Doyle
regulations to illuminate what those services are. See Ex. at 414-16 (Final Audit Report at 10-12).

16




Id., § 542(b). The County’s mental health rehabilitation services fit squarely within this
definition. Restoring or maintaining personal independence is a primary goal of the County’s
mental health rehabilitation services. See Ex. at 176-79 (Champion Decl. at 1-4); Ex. at 143-44
(Rea Decl. at 3-7). The County’s services are designed to keep seriously emotionally disturbed
children in their current environments (often at home, where they live “semi-independently” with
parents or guardians) and to avoid group-home placement or other, more restrictive institutional
placement, by providing children with intensive mental health counseling that enables them to
function at home and at school. See id. The County’s mental health rehabilitation services are
thus specifically “designed to provide alternatives to 24-hour care and supplement other modes
of treatment and residential sefvices,” as are all day services under section 542. 9 Cal. Code
Regs., § 542 (emphasis added).

In assessing whether the services provided by the County fall within the above definition
of day care habilitative services, Dr. Rea reached the following conclusions:

Based on the definitions described in the regulation, and based on my experience
in the mental health field and my familiarity with the terminology used to
describe various modes of treatment, “day care habilitative services” is, like “day
rehabilitation,” a broad service category that would include all of the therapeutic
interventions described in the progress notes. Most certainly, the files I reviewed
described interventions that were aimed at restoring functioning at the best
possible level for the children involved. The goals of all the interventions
described were to assist the children to better manage their psychiatric symptoms
so that they could function in the least restrictive environment in school as well
as at home. The goals of the interventions were just as described in . . . [section
542’s definition of “day care habilitative services”] — they were designed to
provide counseling and rehabilitation so the child could develop more adaptive
coping skills to function independently or at least at the best possible level given
their chronic psychiatric diagnoses. -

Ex. at 147 (Rea Decl. at 7).
Both the plain language of section 542 and Dr. Rea’s analysis establish that the
rehabilitation services provided by the County fall squarely within the category of “day care

habilitative services.”

17




C. The State Department of Mental Health’s exclusion of vocational and
socialization services from the definition of “mental health services” under
AB 3632 is immaterial, as the County’s rehabilitation services do not consist
of vocational and socialization services.

In its final audit report, the Controller concluded that the County’s mental health
rehabilitation services “include elements of vocational and socialization services” and therefore
are not reimbursable. Ex. at 415 (Final Audit Report at 11). In reaching this conclusion, the
Controller misinterpreted and misapplied the relevant regulations and misconstrued the nature of
the services here at issue.

First, the Controller’s factual determination that the mental health rehabilitation services
impefmissibly include elements of vocational and socialization services was unsupported. The
Controller’s sole basis for this characterization was a quotation taken from the County’s 2004
Clinical Record Documentation Manual for Outpatient Mental Health Services, which states that
“rehabilitation services” generally may include “[e]ducation, training, and counseling for the
client in relation to functional skills” in the following areas: “[h]ealth—medication education and
compliance, grooming and personal hygiene skills, meal preparation skills[;] [d]aily
[a]ctivities—money management, leisure skills[;] [s]ocial [r]elationships—social skills,
developing and maintaining a support system[;] and [l]iving [a]rrangement—maintaining current
housing situation.” Ex. at 415-16 (Final Audit Report at 11-12) (quoting Santa Clara Valley
Health and Hospital System, Clinical Record Documentation Manual for Outpatient Mental
Health Services (July 2004)). The Manual’s description, however, pertains to general adult and
child mental health services and is not specific to the AB 3632 program. Nor has the County
ever represented that the Manual describes the scope of services offered under the AB 3632
program, or any other specific program. Indeed, the Manual itself cautions that “[t]his new
documentation manual applies to all clients, regardless of payor source” and that “[s]Jome
programs . . . may be subject to unique documentation standards.” Ex. at 83 (Documentation
Manual at 1).

In concluding that the County’s rehabilitation services are non-reimbursable because they
support “socialization” and “vocational” skills, the Controller’s Office ignored the only relevant
evidence before it regarding the nature of the mental health rehabilitation services provided to
children in the County: the service provider notes describing the services that were actually

billed by the County’s providers during the audit period. Those notes describe in detail the

18




mental health rehabilitation services that were included in the County’s request for
reimbursement, and they make it abundantly clear that those services consisted not of
“yocational and socialization services” but of evidence-based mental health treatment
interventions tailored to enable children to avoid out-of-home placement and remain in a less
restrictive educational environment. See Ex. at 176-79 (Champion Decl. at 1-4); Ex. at 143-44
(Rea Decl. at 3-7). In concluding that the County’s rehabilitation services “include elements of
vocational and socialization services” and thus cannot be considered reimbursable “day care
habilitative services” based solely upon its reading of the County’s all-purpose billing Manual,
rather than on patient files that describe the actual nature of the services here at issue, the
Controller ignored critical evidence demonstrating that the services at issue were in fact
reimbursable.

Second, the Controller’s determination that the County’s rehabilitation services are non-
reimbursable because they “include elements of vocational and socialization services” was also
based upon a misinterpretation of the applicable laws and regulations. The Controller’s Office is
correct that the 1998 interagency amendments to the AB 3632 regulations removed “vocational”
and “socialization” services from the definition of “mental health services.” See 2 Cal. Code
Regs., § 60020(i); see also Ex. at 189-239 (Final Statement of Reasons, Joint Regulations for
Handicapped Children, Government Code, Title 2, Chapter 26.5, Division 9 (Ord. 0697-16,
1998) (“Final Statement of Reasons™)). The Controller’s Office erred, however, in concluding
that any mental health intervention that might contribute to a child’s ability to function socially,
interpersonally, and eventually professionally is therefore categorically excluded from AB
3632’s definition of “mental health services.” Nothing in the amended regulation or the
Department of Mental Health’s Final Statement of Reasons for amending the regulation supports
that result and, as set forth in Section II, infra, such a result would contravene both AB 3632 and
the IDEA.

As the County’s patient files make clear, the purpose of mental health rehabilitation
services is to provide a means of advancing mental health goals established in the IEP, so that the
child may overcome the mental health-related problems that keep him or her from benefiting
from a free appropriate public education. For example, a counselor may conduct a role-playing
activity centered on a child’s ability t(; communicate with teachers and peers when the child is

anxious or angry. Such an activity is not aimed primarily at improving the child’s social

19




relationships; rather, it is aimed at helping the child understand and moderate expression of
emotions so that the child can communicate appropriately with others in order to function safely
in a school environment. Accordingly, after reviewing the County’s patient files, Dr. Rea
concluded:

Although some of the specific interventions described in the progress notes may
develop children’s “socialization” or “vocational” skills, it was clear that the
primary goal of these interventions was to equip these children with the skills
necessary to enable them to function in the least restrictive manner in an
educational setting by enabling them to behave appropriately in interactions with
teachers and peers — e.g. teaching them anger management, management of
emotional impulses, etc. Indeed, it was clear that the ultimate goal of the
treatment in such cases was to assist the child in managing their symptoms in

order to enable the child to meaningfully participate in an educational setting; it

was not to develop social or vocational skills for their own sake. If, as for many

of these children, their anger management difficulties and lack of impulse control

precluded a healthy and safe relationship with peers, then behavioral intervention

aimed at supporting peer socialization would be crucial.
Ex. at 146 (Rea Decl. at 6). ‘

The explicit intent of the regulations implementing AB 3632 is “to assure conformity
with the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act . . . [and] its implementing
regulations[.]” 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60000; accord Final Statement of Reasons at 1. Indeed,
section 60000 states that “provisions of this chapter shall be construed as supplemental to, and in
the context of, federal and state laws and regulations relating to interagency responsibilities for
providing services to pupils with disabilities.” 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60000. One of the IDEA’s
central purposes is to ensure that appropriate educational opportunities are afforded to seriously
emotionally disturbed children, children whose mental health diagnoses make it difficult for
them to interact safely and appropriately with others in an educational setting. See 34 C.F.R. §
300.8(c)(4)(i) (“[Serious] [e]motional disturbance means a condition exhibiting one or more of
the following characteristics over a long period of time and to a marked de gree that adversely
affects a child’s educational performance: . . . (B) 4n inability to build or maintain satisfactory
interpersonal relationships with peers and teachers.”) (emphasis added). Helping these children
learn to communicate and to build safe, productive relationships with teachers and peers is

essential to their ability to function in a school environment and benefit from a free appropriate

public education.

20




The IDEA further requires that a free appropriate public education be provided in the
“least restrictive environment” possible given each student’s unique needs, 20 U.S.C. §
1412(a)(5), and it evinces a clear preference that, “to the maximum extent possible,” disabled
children be educated together “with children who are not handicapped.” Id. § 1412(a)(5)(A); see
also Board of Ed. of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 202-03
(1982) (discussing Congress’s “mainstreaming” intent). Given these federal requirements, to
interpret the exclusion of socialization services from the 1998 regulatory amendments as
precluding reimbursement for any mental health service that may provide incidental socialization
benefits stymies the very purpose of the statutory scheme that the regulations are meant to
implement. In light of the IDEA and AB 3632’s central purpose of enabling disabled children to
benefit from a free appropriate public education in the least restrictive environment, it simply
cannot be the case that any mental health service that helps a child to become aware of and
moderate his or her behavior toward others, thereby enabling him or her to function with peers at
school, is a “socialization” service ineligible for reimbursement, as the Controller seems to
suggest.

Similarly, if a counselor facilitates the development of time management skills in the
context of a treatment plan that aims to help the child control his or her impulsivity or lack of
control in order to curb its negative impact on his or her ability to function at school (e.g.
recurrent tardiness), the fact that these services also arguably could be useful in preparing the
child for eventual employment cannot render the entire rehabilitation relationship impermissibly
“yocational.” |

Reading the regulations consistently with the relevant federal and state laws and
regulations yields the only logical conclusion: services that are necessary to enable a child to-
manage symptoms of a mental health diagnoses that are interfering with the child’s ability to
benefit from a free appropriate public education, like the mental health rehabilitation services
here at issue, fall within section 60020°s definition of “mental health services.” The fact that
such services incidentally support development of social and vocational skills does not transform
them into “socialization” or “vocational” services divorced from the ultimate goal of supporting
access to education. The Controller’s interpretation of the exclusion for socialization and
vocational services conflicts with the plain meaning of the federal and state laws that must guide

interpretation of these regulations; indeed, it is such an expansive interpretation that it threatens

21

TTHETT S




to undermine the basic requirement of the IDEA that states provide “related services” necessary
to enable a child to benefit from a free appropriate public education.

D. Contrary to the Controller’s assertions, the Commission on State Mandates’
2005 Statement of Decision does not define mental health rehabilitation
services as non-reimbursable.

The Controller’s final audit report and its denial of the County’s request for
reconsideration both point to a footnote in the Commission on State Mandates’ 2005 Statement
of Decision as a basis for deeming mental health-rehabilitation services non-reimbursable. That
footnote explained that Los Angeles County had urged the Commission to define “mental health
services” for purposes of AB 3632 to include all services falling under the broad definition of
“rehabilitation” that appears in the Medi-Cal re gulatiohs: .

“Rehabilitation” means a service activity which includes, but is not limited to[,]

assistance in improving, maintaining, or restoring a beneficiary’s or group of

beneficiaries’ functional skills, daily living skills, social and leisure skills,

grooming and personal hygiene skills, meal preparation skills, and support

resources; and/or medication education.
9 Cal. Code Regs., § 1810.243. The Commission declined to adopt this Medi-Cal definition of
rehabilitation for purposes of AB 3632, reasoning that the emergency AB 3632 regulations had
referred not to the Medi-Cal regulétions, but rather to the Short-Doyle regulations, to define
covered services. See Ex. at 321 (2005 Statement of Decision at 39, fn. 96). In this footnote, the
Commission expressed no view on whether some other definition of rehabilitation services might
qualify as a “mental health service” for purposes of AB 3632. Indeed, nothing in the 2005
Statement of Decision requires the categorical exclusion of all mental health treatments that are
rehabilitative, nor could it. The Statement of Decision held only that the Medi-Cal definition,
which includes such activities as assistance in leisure skills and meal preparation and which is
not tailored to developing skills necessary to benefit from education, is too capacious to be
applied in the AB 3632 context. But the Commission’s footnote does not stéte, nor can it be
reasonably interpreted as asserting, that a/l mental health services that might come within the
Medi-Cal definition are excluded from the range of services allowable under AB 3632. Such a
reading of the Commission"s footnote would require the exclusion of a substantial number of the
mental health service functions that are routinely reimbursed, including, most obviously, “day
rehabilitation.” It would also conflict directly with federal law, which mandates the provision of

“counseling services, including rehabilitation counseling,” to any eligible child who needs those

22




services. 20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)(A). The Controller erred, therefore, in interpreting the

Commission’s footnote to require the disallowance of the County’s mental health rehabilitation

services.

E. Whether the County’s Rehabilitation Services Fall Within the Broad Medi-
Cal Definition of “Rehabilitation” Has No Bearing on Whether They Are
Covered by § 60020.

In its letter denying the County’s request for reconsideration, the Controller supported its
~ disallowance by stating that “[t]he county’s rehabilitation services definition is consistent with
section 1810.243” of the Medi-Cal regulations. Ex. at 181-82 (Denial of Reconsideration at 1-2).
In basing its disallowance on this conclusion, the Controller apparently assumed that the Medi-
Cal definition of “rehabilitation” and the definition of “mental health services” under § 60020 are
mutually exclusive categories. That assumption is erroneous. The fact that the County’s
services fit under the Medi-Cal regulatiohs’ wide umbrella definition of “rehabilitation” does not
mean that they fall outside the more specific definition of mental health services set forth in §

60020.

The Medi-Cal regulations define “‘[r]ehabilitation’” to mean:

a service activity which includes, but is not limited to assistance in improving,

maintaining, or restoring a beneficiary’s or group of beneficiaries’ functional

skills, daily living skills, social and leisure skills, grooming and personal hygiene

skills, meal preparation skills, and support resources; and/or medication

education. '
9 Cal. Code Regs., § 1810.243. This definition, which applies to services for children and adults
alike, includes a broad swath of activities. The “mental health services” defined in §60020, by
contrast, are a narrower set of services specifically tailored to achieve education-related mental
health goals. Some mental health interventions falling under the Medi-Cal “rehabilitation”
definition are included in §60020; others are not. The County’s mental health rehabilitation
services are among the services that fall both into the broad Medi-Cal category, and the more
narrow category defined in §60020. For example, the Medi-Cal definition of rehabilitation
includes activities that develop “grooming and personal hygiene skills” and “meal preparation
skills,” id., which are not a part of the mental health rehabilitation services provided to children

by the County under the AB 3632 program. The County’s mental health rehabilitation services
do, however, help to restore a child’s “functional skills,” id., so they fit within the Medi-Cal

23




definition of rehabilitation.” They also plainly fall within the scope of mental health services as
defined in § 60020. See supra, Sections I(A)-(C). The Controller’s view that Medi-Cal
“rehabilitation” and “mental health services” under § 60020 are mutually exclusive is without
merit.

In its letter denying the County’s request for reconsideration, the Controller further
concluded that the County’s services could not qualify as “day rehabilitation” under § 60020
because the Medi-Cal regulations define “day rehabilitation” as a service that is billed to the
Medi-Cal program in “half-day or full-day increments”—not in minutes, as the County’s mental
health rehabilitation services are billed. Ex. at 181-82 (Denial of Reconsideration at 1-2); see
also 9 Cal. Code Regs., § 1810.212. The nature of the units used for billing certain services
under the Medi-Cal program has no bearing on whether the services here at issue are
reimbursable under the AB 3632 program. As the Commission and the Controller have
emphasized, the Medi-Cal regulations do not apply in the AB 3632 context. See Ex. at 321
(2005 Statement of Decision at 39 fn. 96); Ex. at 185-86 (Shelton Letter at 1-2); Ex. at 415 (Final
Audit Report at 11). In relying on the Medi-Cal regulations to conclude that the County’s mental
health rehabilitation services do not qualify as “day rehabilitation” services for purposes of the
AB 3632 program, the Controller erred.

F. The State Department of Mental Health, the Entity that Promulgated §
60020, Has Confirmed that Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Fall
Within the Scope of that Regulation.

That mental health rehabilitation services fall within the scope of reimbursable mental
health services is further demonstrated by a letter sent by the California Department of Mental
Health (“DMH”) to the Commission on State Mandates on Februéry 19, 2009, seeking to clarify
this issue. See Ex. at 151-52 (DMH Letter). In that letter, DMH acknowledged that the term
“rehabilitation services” is not specifically included in the list of reimbursable activities in the
applicable Parameters and Guidelines, but “question[ed] the need to specifically identify
rehabilitation as a particular type of mental health service allowable under this [AB3632]

" program” since “rehabilitation is an essential component of many mental health services.” Ex. at
152 (DMH Letter at 2). DMH’s view that rehabilitation services are a part of other mental health
services specifically listed as falling within the scope of the AB 3632 mandate is highly

5 1t is for this reason that the County bills mental health rehabilitation services to Medi-Cal when a child is
enrolled in the Medi-Cal program, as the County is required to do before seeking reimbursement under AB 3632.

24




persuasive, given that DMH is the entity charged with promulgating the regulations that define
the scope of mental health services that must be provided by county mental health departments
under AB 3632. See Cal. Gov. Code § 7576(a); 2 Cal. Code Regs. § 60020.°

G. The Controller’s View that These Services Were Not Covered by Decisions
on Prior Test Claims is Incorrect.

In denying the County’s request for reconsideration, the Controller concluded that mental
health rehabilitation services “have not been pled before the C[ommission] as part of a related
test claim” and thus are non-reimbursable is simply incorrect. Ex. at 181 (Denial of
Reconsideration at 1). As explained above, the County’s mental health rehabilitation services
are already encompassed within the definition of “mental health services” provided in both the
emergency regulations in place prior to 1998 and the amended regulations in place since that
time. The Commission on State Mandates, moreover, has already issued statements of decision
determining that AB 3632 imposes a state mandate on counties to provide “mental health
services” as defined in those regulations. See Ex. at 280 (1990 Statement of Decision at 14); Ex.
at 324 (2005 Statement of Decision at 42); Ex. at 35-37 (2005 Test Claim Decision at 35).
Accordingly, no new test claim is needed to determine whether the County’s services are
included within the mandate and are therefore eligible for reimbursement.

II. IF § 60020 EXCLUDED MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION SERVICES
FROM THE DEFINITION OF “MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,” IT WOULD
BE INCONSISTENT WITH BOTH AB 3632 AND THE FEDERAL IDEA AND
THEREFORE INVALID.

If the Controller were correct that § 60020 excludes mental health rehabilitation services
from the set of the “mental health services” that county mental health departments are obligated
to provide, the regulations would be inconsistent with state and federal law, and therefore

invalid.

A. Federal law requires the provision of mental health rehabilitation services to
disabled children who need them in order to benefit from a free appropriate
public education.

§ DMH’s letter leaves open the possibility that a// of the mental health services that fall within the Medi-
Cal definition of “rehabilitation” as defined at 9 Cal. Code Regs., § 1810.243, should also qualify as “mental health
services” for purposes of AB 3632. The Commission need not address this question in deciding the County’s
Incorrect Reduction Claim, however, because, as explained in Section I(E) above, the mental health rehabilitation
services the County provides under the AB 3632 program are narrower than the services described in the Medi-Cal
regulation.

25




Federal law unequivocally provides that the State of California, as a recipient of IDEA
funds from the federal government, is required to provide all mental health services to which
disabled children are entitled under the IDEA. Specifically, the IDEA requires that the State
provide disabled children with the “special education[al]” accommodations and “related
services,” 20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)(A), that are necessary to enable them to benefit from a “free
appropriate public education” in the “least restrictive environment” possible given that student’s
unique needs. Id. §§ 1412(a)(1), 1412(a)(5). These “related services” are explicitly defined by
the IDEA to include all those “developmental, corrective, and other supportive services . . . as
may be required to assist a child with a disability to benefit from special education,” “including .
.. psychological services . . . [and] counseling services, including rehabilitation counseling.” Id.
§ 1401(26)(A). The County’s mental health rehabilitation services indisputably fall within this
definition. |

Courts interpreting the meaning of “related services” for purposes of the IDEA have
consistently emphasized that it is a broad category encompassing any counseling and
psychological services that may be required to enable a disabled child to benefit from special
education. See Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garrett F., 526 U.S. 66, 73 (“The text of the
‘related services’ definition . . . broadly encompasses those supportive services that ‘may be
required to assist a child with a disability to benefit from special education.’”); see also J.B. v.
Killingly Bd. of Educ., 990 F. Supp. 57, 75-78 (D. Conn. 1997).

This broad interpretation of “related services” is supported by the regulations
implementing the IDEA, which not only explicitly provide for “counseling services” and
“rehabilitation counseling,” see 34 C.F.R. §§ 300.34(c)(2), 300.34(c)(12), but which also state
that “the list of [related] services in § 300.34 is not exhaustive and may include other

developmental, corrective, or supportive services if they are required to assist a child with a

7 While courts recognize that the definition of “related services” under the IDEA is very broad, this does
not, of course, entitle a child to demand any particular service from the universe of related services that federal law
requires states to make available. See Rowley, 458 U.S. at 207-08. Rather, the appropriateness of a given service is
a fact-based determination requiring a careful weighing of the child’s “unique needs” by the IEP team, 20 U.5.C. §
1400(c), and courts will not order that a particular related service be provided to a child unless the record shows that,
in the absence of that service, the child’s IEP is not “reasonably calculated to enable the child to receive educational
benefits.” Id. at 207. As the Controller concedes, the dispute here is not whether mental health rehabilitation
services are “appropriate” for any particular child. See Ex. at 181 (Denial of Reconsideration at 1). Rather, the
dispute is whether mental health rehabilitation services are excluded in the first place from the range of “mental
health services” that may be provided by county mental health departments pursuant to AB 3632 in order to ensure
State compliance with the IDEA.

26




disability to benefit from special education.” 34 C.F.R., Analysis of Comments and Changes,
Subpart A (Aug. 14, 2006). These federal regulations govern “each state that receives payments
under” the IDEA, as well as “all political subdivisions of the State that are involved in the
education of children with disabilities, including . . . Departments of Mental Health.” 34 C.F.R.
§ 300.2.

The Controller does not dispute that mental health rehabilitation services qualify as
“related services” under federal law. See Ex. at 416 (Final Audit Report at 12). Nevertheless,
the Controller insists that rehabilitation services fall outside of list of the services set forth in §
60020, see Ex. at 415 (Final Audit Report at 11), notwithstanding the regulations’ prefatory
statement that their “intent . . . is to assure conformity with the federal Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act . . . and its implementing regulations.” 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60000.
The Controller’s view that § 60020 excludes mental health rehabilitation services is at odds with
controlling state and federal law for the reasons set forth below.

B. AB 3632 delegated the State’s responsibility to provide any mental health
services required under IDEA to county mental health departments. If §
60020 does not require county mental health departments to provide mental
health rehabilitation services to eligible children who need them, § 60020
would be inconsistent with AB 3632 and therefore invalid.

AB 3632 provides that “the State Department of Mental Health, or a c[ounty] mental
health [department] . . . designated by the State Department of Mental Health, is responsible for
the provision of mental health services, as defined in regulations by the State Department of
Mental Health, developed in consultation with the State Department of Education, if required in
the individualized education program of a pupil.” Cal. Gov. Code, § 7576(a). The plain intent of
this section is to charge the State Department of Mental Health (DMH)—and, through it, county
mental health departments throughout the State—with the responsibility for providing the mental
health services that the State is required to provide to elfgible children under the IDEA.

8 A child becomes eligible for mental health services at the determination of his or her “IEP team,” which
consists of the child’s parents, at least one “regular education teacher” and one “special education teacher,” a
representative of the school district, and others when appropriate. 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B); 34 C.F.R. § 300.321.
If a child is “suspected of needing mental health services,” and if several other statutorily required factors are
satisfied, the IEP team “may refer [the child] . . . to a c[ounty] mental health [department]” for the provision of
mental health services. If such a referral is made, a representative of the county mental health department joins the
IEP team and participates in drafting the IEP goals and objectives that will govern the provision of mental health
services.

27




To be valid, regulations must be “consistent and not in conflict with the statute” pursuant
to which they were promulgated. Cal. Gov. Code, § 11342.2. In order for § 60020 to be read
consistently with AB 3632, it must be read to assign to county mental health departments the
provision of all mental health services to which children in their care are entitled under the
IDEA, including mental health rehabilitation services. If, as the Controller suggests, § 60020
should be read as assigning to county mental health departments a smaller subset of mental
health services, § 60020 would be ultra vires—outside the statutory delegation of authority—and
therefore invalid. DMH cannot, by promulgating regulations, absolve itself and county mental
health departments of any obligation conferred on them by state statute. See Ontario Community
F oundatzons Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 35 Cal.3d 811, 816-17 (1984) (“There is no
agency discretion to promulgate a regulation which is inconsistent with the governing statute. .

. Administrative regulations that alter or amend the statute or enlarge or impair its scope are
void.”) (emphasis omitted)”. See also Physicians & Surgeons Laboratories, Inc. v. Department
of Health Services, 6 Cal.App.4th 968, 982 (2 Dist. 1992) (an authorized administrative agency
may ““fill up the details’ [in a statute] by prescribing administrative rules and regulations. . . .
[but] the rulemaking authority of an agency is circumscribed by the substantive provisions of the
law governing the agency. . . . [R]egulations that alter or amend the statute or enlarge or impair
[the statute’s] scope are void.”) (internal brackets, quotation marks, and citations omitted;
emphasis added); accord Sabatasso v. Superior Court, 167 Cal.App.4th 791, 796-97 (4 Dist.
2008); Caldo Oil Co. v. State Water Resources Control Bd., 44 Cal. App.4th 1821, 1827 (3 Dist.
1996). Nothing in AB 3632 gave DMH the freedom to accept or reject parts of the delegation,
the Legislature would have been required under the IDEA to specify a mandatory mechanism by
which another state or local agency would bear the responsibility for providing whatever mental
health services DMH declined to accept. |

The IDEA peﬁnits participating states to delegate the provision of related services to state
or local agencies. 20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(12)(B). States choosing to delegate part of their IDEA
obligations must, however, establish clear interagency coordination mechanisms “in order to
ensure that all services . . . that are needed to ensure a free and appropriate public education are
provided,” and “to promote the coordination and timely and appropriate delivery of services,”
including “related services.” Id. § 1412(a)(12)(A)-(B). As a condition of continued eligibility
for federal IDEA funds, each state must “submit[] a plan [to the federal authorities] that provides

28




assurances” that the state has mechanisms in place to ensure that all IDEA-mandated services are
being provided to disabled children. Id. § 1412(a). Each year, including 2009, the State of
California has submitted such assurances to the federal authorities. See Ex. at 240-43 (Letter
from Patricia Guard, Acting Director, Office of Special Education Programs (July 1, 2009)). The
State has not charged any entity other than county mental health departments (e.g. school
districts) with the responsibility for providing mental health rehabilitation services, nor has any
other entity provided them. School districts, like the County, have interpreted AB 3632 as
transferring to county mental health departments the responsibility for providing all IDEA-
required mental health services to children referred to them for mental health treatment. See
Tuolumne, 123 Cal. App. 4th at 570. Accordingly, to the County’s knowledge, no school district
has attempted to provide mental health rehabilitation services to eligible children, nor would they
have the resources or expertise to do so. Because the State unequivocally has an obligation
under federal law to provide mental health services (including mental health rehabilitation
services) to eligible children for whom those services are necessary, and because the State has
not directed any other state or local entity to provide them, any interpretation of § 60020 that
excludes mental health rehabilitation services from the definition of the “mental health services”
that county mental health departments are required to provide would put the State in violation of
its obligations under federal law.

Such a reading would conflict directly with the stated intent of the AB 3632 regulations
of which § 60020 is a part, which “is to assure conformity with the federal Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act . . . and its implementing regulations.” 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60000.
In light of controlling federal law, the clear intent of AB 3632, and the express purpose of the
regulations, the Controller’s reading of § 60020 cannot be accepted, as it would render the State
scheme in violation of federal law. Cf People v. Bratis, 73 Cal. App.3d 751, 757-59 (1977) (“It
is elementary that, if possible, statutes will be so construed as to avoid absurd applications and to
uphold their validity. A statute will not be given an interpretation in conflict with its clear

| purpose.”); accord Association for Retarded Citizens v. Department of Developmental Services,
38 Cal.3d 384, 394 (1985). Given that no other entity in California has been charged with
providing these services, the only permissible reading of § 60020 is that it requires county mental
health departments to provide mental health rehabilitation services, along with other mental

health services, to eligible children who are entitled to those services under the IDEA.

29




This reading of § 60020 is supported by DMH’s longstanding interpretation of § 60020.
In June 2008, DMH sent a formal notice to county mental health departments stating:

Any mental health service required by a pupil’s Individualized Education

Program (IEP) to allow educational benefit must be provided by the appropriate

local agency. Mental health services may include mental health rehabilitation

services when such services are determined to be the most appropriate in

meeting a student’s specialized needs.
Ex. at 183 (California Dept. of Mental Health Information Notice No. 08-15 (June 23, 2008))
(emphases added). The next year, DMH rescinded this particular notice after the Commission on
State Mandates pointed out that it had not been issued through the proper procedural channels.
Ex. at 187. Nevertheless, in its letter resdinding the 2008 notice, DMH emphasized to county
mental health departments that the rescission did not change the counties’ obligation to provide
all the mental health services encompassed by federal law to children who are referred for mental
health treatment. Ex. at 187-88. As noted above, DMH’s view that rehabilitation services are
included among the services set forth in § 60020 is highly persuasive, given that DMH is the
entity charged with promulgating the regulations that define the scope of mental health services
that must be provided by county mental health departments under AB 3632. See Cal. Gov. Code
§ 7576(a).

To be consistent with the state law pursuant to which it was promulgated, § 60020 must
be read to include mental health rehabilitation services.

C. If § 60020 is not read to include mental health rehabilitation services, the
State has violated its obligations under the IDEA.

If § 60020 and AB 3632 are not read together to include a mandate for county mental
health departments to provide mental health rehabilitation services to children who need them to
benefit from special education, the State will have failed to comply with its obligation to ensure
that all related services to which children are entitled under the IDEA are being provided to
children who need them. As noted above, the IDEA requires states to “ensure that all services . .
. that are needed to ensure a free and appropriate public education are provided,” and “to
promote the coordination and timely and appropriate delivery of services,” including “related
services.” 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(12)(A)-(B). Because mental health rehabilitation services must
be provided to any eligible child who needs them to benefit from special education, and because

the State has not delegated the responsibility to provide mental health rehabilitation services to

30




any entity other than county mental health departments, if § 60020 is read not to include such a
delegation, the State will have failed to “ensure that all services . . . that are needed to ensure a
free and appropriate public education are provided.” Such an interpretation of § 60020 would
contravene the State’s submissions submission to the federal government that all IDEA-
mandated services are being provided, and would place the State in violation of the IDEA.
Accordingly, such an interpretation of § 60020 must be rejected. See Cal. Gov. Code, § 11342.2.

D. The core purposes underlying both AB 3632 and the IDEA also counsel in
favor of reading § 60020 as including all mental health services, including
mental health rehabilitation services.

Central purposes underlying both AB 3632 and the IDEA—minimizing unnecessary
institutionalization of disabled children and minimizing both the long- and short-term costs of
caring for the educational needs of children with disabilities—also counsel in favor of reading §
60020 to include all of the mental health services that the IDEA requires be provided to eligible
children. '

First, it would fly in the face of AB 3632’s strong preference for avoiding out-of-home
care to interpret § 60020 to exclude mental health rehabilitation services from the range of
services county mental health departments are required to provide to children who need them.
When any member of a child’s IEP team “recommends residential placement,” the IEP team,
including a representative of the county mental health department, must determine whether
“[t]he child’s needs can reasonably be met through any combination of nonresidential services,
preventing the need for out-of-home care.” Cal. Gov. Code, §§ 7572.5(a), 7572.5(b)(1). If
residential placement is found to be the only means of providing a free appropriate public
education, the IEP team must revisit that determination every six months to assess “the
continuing need for out-of-home placement” and to monitor “progress toward [the goal of]
alleviating the need for out-of-home care.” Id. § 7572.5(c)(2); see also id. § 7576(a) (“A local
educational agency is not required to place a pupil in a more restrictive educational environment
in order for the pupil to receive the mental health services specified in his or her individualized
education program if the mental health services can be appropriately provided in a less restrictive
setting.”).

AB 3632’s preference for avoiding out-of-home placement reflects one of the central
purposes of the IDEA: to avoid the unnecessary institutionalization of disabled children. See

Ashland School Dist. v. Parents of Student R.J., 588 F.3d 1004, 1009 (9th Cir. 2009) (explaining
31




-that placement in “a residential facility . . . is appropriate only if it is necessary to provide special
education and related services.”) (internal quotation marks and citations omitted; emphasis
added). The IDEA requires that a disabled child be provided with a free appropriate public
education in the “least restrictive environment” possible given the child’s unique needs. 20
U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5). The IDEA clearly evinces a preference for keeping children in regular
schools, with residential placement as a last resort. See 34 C.F.R. § 300. To this end, the IDEA
obliges states “to the maximum extent possible” to educate handicapped children “with children
who are not handicapped.” 20 U.S.C. § 1412(5). See also Rowley, 458 U.S. at 202-03

119

(discussing Congress’s “mainstreaming” intent).

Reading § 60020 to charge county mental health departments with the responsibility of
providing mental health rehabilitation services is consistent with this overarching purpose of the
IDEA and AB 3632. Mental health rehabilitation services are highly effective in enabling
seriously emotionally disturbed children to remain in their homes, especially when traditional
psychotherapy has proven inadequate. See Ex. at 177-78 (Champion Decl. at 2-3). The children
to whom the County has provided mental health rehabilitation'services suffer from emotional
disorders serious enough to prevent them from functioning independently in school. Many of
these children are at imminent risk of residential or other institutional placement. S’ee Ex. at 178-
79 (Champion Decl. at 3-4) (“All of the children receiving mental health rehabilitation services
from EMQFF have a demonstrable need for these services documented in their IEPs. . .. All of
thesé children would, if not for mental health rehabilitation services, have to be treated in a more
restrictive setting. For many children, that would mean out-of-home residential placement . . .
); see also Ex. at 144 (Rea Decl. at 4). The County’s mental health rehabilitatibn services keep
these children out of residential placement, thereby achieving the IDEA’s mandate that the State
provide services to disabled children in the least restrictive environment possible. d.

Second, reading § 60020 as including mental health rehabilitation services is consistent
with the State Legislature’s stated purpose of ensuring “cost-effective” services. Cal. Gov.
Code, § 7576(a) (discussing the “intent of the Legislature” that local education agencies and
county mental health departments cooperate to identify a placement that meets the IDEA’s
requirements and “is cost effective for both public agencies”). See also id. § 7570 (describing
the statute’s purpose as “[e]nsuring maximum utilization of all state and federql resources

available to provide a child with a disability . . . with . . . the provision of related services.”); id. §

32




7576.5 (calling for the transfer of funds from “local educational agencies . . . to the community
mental health services that provide services pursuant to this chapter in order to reduce the local

_costs of providing those services.”). Residential placement, particularly when out of state, can
involve high short-term costs that must be borne by the State of California. The long-term costs
associated with residential placement are even more significant. “[R]esidential placement often
is a deeply traumatic and life-altering experience for children that can cause permanent harms
that are likely to generate substantial long-term costs to the State—e. g..increased risk of life-long
institutionalization, increased risk of criminality and incarceration, etc.” See Ex. at 179
(Champion Decl. at 4). Sparing a child the trauma associated with displacement from his or her
family can dramatically improve the child’s chances of educational and life success, ultimately
yielding significant monetary savings for State and local governments.

It cannot be that the Legislature intended for a cost-effective, evidence-based mental
health service to be unavailable when that service is, for some children, the only appropriate
alternative to residential placement, particularly when the IDEA requires the State to make such
related services available when necessary to enable a child to benefit from special education. See
Ex. at 179 (Champion Decl. at 4); see also Ex. at 147 (Rea Decl. at 7). An interpretation of §
60020 that excluded mental health rehabilitation services would be inconsistent with the
Legislature’s intent in enacting AB 3632, and inconsistent with both the intent and the
requirements of the federal IDEA. On that basis, such an interpretation of § 60020 must be
rejected. '

CONCLUSION
The federal IDEA requires the State of California to provide each disabled child with the

related services, including mental health rehabilitation, that are necessary to enable the child to
benefit from a free appropriate public education. The State has created only one means through
which it can comply with the IDEA’s requirement that these services be provided: its delegation
of the provision of IDEA-mandated mental health services to county mental health departments.
Section 60020, the regulation defining the scope of this delegation, can and must be interpreted
consistently with the IDEA and AB 3632’s purpose to ensure that all necessary mental health
services, including mental health rehabilitation services, are provided to disable children. The
Controller’s conclusion that § 60020 does not authorize the provision of mental health

rehabilitation services contravenes the interpretation of that regulation by DMH, the entity that

33




promulgated it, contravenes the statute pursuant to which § 60020 was promulgated, and would
place the state in violation of the federal IDEA. Accordingly, the Controller’s interpretation of §

60020 must be rejected, and its audit decision must be overturned.

Dated: April 12,2010 Respectfully submitted,

GRETA S.HANSEN ~ ~
Deputy County Counsel

Counsel for the COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

34




County of Santa Clara
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped & Disabled Students, AB 3632
FY 2004, 2005, and 2006

ITEM 8: DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
(Correspondence between the County of Santa Clara and the State Controller’s
Office, Other Correspondence in the County’s Possession, and Authenticating
Declaration)

1. Declaration of Greta Hansen, Deputy County Counsel for the County of Santa Clara,

authenticating correspondence and other dOCUMENTS ......o.ceivecininiiiinii 1
2. Draft Audit Report (dated March 13, 2009) .....coooviiirniniiiiciiiiiiii e 3
3. Letter from Nancy Pena, Ph.D., Director of the County Mental Health Department, to

Christopher Ryan, Audit Manager, State Controller’s Office (dated May 5, 2009)................ 15

Attachment 1: Letter from Miguel Valencia, Ph.D., Mental Health Director of Gardner
Family Care Corporations

Attachment 2: Letter from AchieveKids
Attachment 3: Letter from Jerry Doyle, Chief Executive Officer of EMQ FamiliesFirst

Attachment 4: Letter from Mary Kaye Gerski, Executive Director of Rebekah Children’s
Services

Attachment 5: Letter from Sarita Kohli, Director of Mental Health Programs of Asian
Americans for Community Involvement

Attachment 6: Set of 20 patient files'
4. Revised Draft Audit Report (dated May 22, 2009)......cooceinieinnnniiiniiiies 27

5. Letter from Vinod Sharma, Controller-Treasurer of the County of Santa Clara, to Jim Spano,
Chief of the Compliance, Audits Bureau of the State Controller’s Office (dated June 19,

2000 .o.vveiveerereesereeeese e R R 40
Attachment: County’s response to the Revised Draft Audit Report
6. Final Audit Report (dated June 30, 2009)........coucermiiininiinineiiiniiiiii e 50

7. Department of Mental Health, Santa Clara Valley Health and Hospital System, Clinical
Record Documentation Manual for Outpatient Mental Health Services (dated July 2004)....79

8. Letter from Vinod Sharma, Controller-Treasurer of Santa Clara County, to the State
Controller (dated September 10, 2009)........cvimirirernieininniniii s 117

9. Letter from Jeffrey Brownfield, Chief of the Division of Audits of the State Controller’s
Office, to Liz Kniss, President of the Santa Clara County Board of Supervisors (dated
September 11, 2009) .....ucuviiirimireiiiiss s e 119

1 patient files have been excluded from the documents filed with the Commission pursuant to the federal
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). If the Commission wishes to view these files, please
contact the County so that we may identify a means through which the Commission may view these files in
accordance with HIPAA.




10.

11.

12.

13.
14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

County of Santa Clara
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped & Disabled Students, AB 3632
FY 2004, 2005, and 2006

Attachment: Revised Cover Letter for Final Audit Report

Letter from Greta Hansen, Deputy County Counsel for the County of Santa Clara, to the
State Controller requesting reconsideration (dated January 15, 2010).................. treereesrennens 122

Attachment 1: Report of Margaret Rea, Ph.D.
Attachment 2: Disc of 53 patient files®

Attachment 3: February 19, 2009, letter from Denise Arend, Deputy Director of the
Community Services Division of the California Department of Mental Health, to- Camille
Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel for the Commission on State Mandates, requesting
clarification

Letter from Greta Hansen, Deputy County Counsel for the County of Santa Clara, to the
State Controller amending the County’s letter requesting reconsideration (dated January 19,
20710 cueeeereereireeeresere st sttt st a R bbb bbb s 153

Attachment: Report of Margaret Rea, Ph.D., with Curriculum Vitae

Letter from Greta Hansen, Deputy County Counsel for the County of Santa Clara, to the
State Controller submitting additional declarations (March 11, 2010)......cccoreivineinnicenes 174

Attachment: Declaration of Laura Champion, Bay Area Director of EMQ FamiliesFirst

Letter from Jeffrey Brownfield, Chief of the Division of Audits of the State Controller’s
Office, to Greta Hansen, denying the County’s request for reconsideration (dated March 10,
2010; received on March 16, 2010) .....ccociiiniiiriniieiises et 181

California Department of Mental Health Information Notice 08-15
(dated June 23, 2008).....c.ccereimmrimrneneines ererteerr e e et ens 183

Letter from Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel for the Commission on State Mandates, to
Denise Arend, Deputy Director of the Community Services Division of the California
Department of Mental Health, responding to Department of Mental Health’s request for

clarification (dated February 27, 2009) .......ccoermiviniinnninineni i 185
California Department of Mental Health Information Notice 09-04

(dated April 15, 2009)......ccccvuiiiiminieriririiies e s et 187
California Office of Administrative Law, Notice of Approval of Regulatory Action and Final

Statement of Reasons, Joint Regulations for Handicapped Children, Government Code, Title
2, Chapter 26.5, Division 9 (Ord. 0697-16, 1998) (dated August 9, 1999) (excerpts)........... 189

Letter from Patricia Guard, Acting Director of the Office of Special Education Programs,
U.S. Department of Education, to Jack O’Connell, Superintendent of Public Education,
California Department of Education (dated July 1, 2009)........ccoovimrirninmiicnnnniienecnes 240

2 These patient files have been excluded from the documents filed with the Commission pursuant to

HIPAA, as explained in note 1, supra.




OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
Miguel Marquez (SBN 184621)
Orry Korb (SBN 114399)

Tamara Lange (SBN 177949)

Greta S. Hansen (SBN 251471)
Katherine Desormeau (SBN 266463)
70 West Hedding Street

East Wing 9th floor

San Jose, CA 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
Facsimile: (408) 292-7240

FENWICK & WEST LLP
Lynn Pasahow (SBN 54283)
Ryan Tyz (SBN 234895)
Elizabeth White (SBN 262073)
Silicon Valley Center

801 California Street
Mountain View, CA 94041
Telephone: (650) 988-8500
Facsimile: (650) 938-5200

Attorneys for
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

In Re:

STATE CONTROLLER’S
AUDIT OF THE COUNTY

OF SANTA CLARA’S CLAIMS
FOR REIMBURSEMENT

FOR MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES PROVIDED
PURSUANT TO AB 3632

N N N N N N N N N N

I, GRETA HANSEN, declare as follows:

DECLARATION OF GRETA HANSEN

I am a Deputy County Counsel for the County of Santa Clara, and am representing the

County in this matter. All of the correspondence and other documents attached hereto are true

0001




and correct copies of correspondence between the County and the State Controller’s Office, other
correspondence between various state entities that is in the County’s possession, and other
documents relevant to this matter.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct and based upon my personal knowledge.

Executed at San Jose, California on April 9, 2010.

GRETA S. HANSEN
Deputy County Counsel
County of Santa Clara

0002

TETTERITT TS




]OHN CHIANG
(alifornia State Contraller

March 13, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL—RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

John V. Guthrie

Director of Finance

Santa Clara County

County Government Center, East Wing, 2™ Floor
70 West Hedding Street :

San Jose, CA 95110-1705

Dear Mr. Guthrie:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by the Santa Clara County for the
legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of
1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006.

The county claimed $22,284,470 ($22,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for
the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $11,038,819 is allowable and $11,245,651 is
unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the county overstated assessment, treatment, and
administrative costs; and understated offsetting revenues. The State paid the county $15,543,249.
The amount paid exceeds allowable costs claimed by $4,504,430.

Please submit your management representation letter and any comments concerning the draft
report within 15 calendar days after you receive this letter. In particular, you should address the
accuracy of the audit findings. We may modify the report based on your comments or additional
data that develops as we complete the audit, Also, we will include your comments in the final
report.

Please send your response 1o Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Burcau, at the State
Controller's Office, Division of Audits, Post Officc Box 942850, Sacramento, California
94250-5874. If we do not receive your comments within the specified time, we will release the
report as final. :

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sucramento, CA 94250-5874
SACRAMENTO 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518, Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 324-8907
LOS ANGELES 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1800, Culver City, CA 90230 (310) 342-5656

0003

T BRI T




John V. Guthrie -2- March 13, 2009
This draft audit report is confidential. We limit report access and distribution to those referenced
in this letter. However, when we issue the final audit report, it beconies a public record.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Spauo at (916) 323-5849.

Since;~l ¢

, KEY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk
Attachment

cc; Lesha Luu, Division Manager-Accounting
Controller/Treasurer Department
Santa Clara County Finance Agency
Martha Paine, Director of General Fund Financial Services
Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System

0004




SANTA CLARA COUNTY

Audit Report

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED
STUDENTS PROGRAM

JOHN CHIANG  *

California State Controller

March 2009

0005




Santa Clara County ’ Hundicapped and Disabled Students Program

Contents

Audit Report

.

SUIIIIEATY ..o ovv v eeers oo ssesorss s omsrnsesnss cxnreescommiorespesinmeen mterais s ot shapssnsiessmnarssiincsnvimsiosives 1

BackBrOund .....ccoveocrisiiorminisescssiaiinio fisbisonsivbenetsssransioss iis saduivechan srbriexe i biscs oesonibvivannsnonsas 1

Objective, S d Methodol 2
jective, Scope, and MethodologY. ... .. veromirmmieis esasterenpensicsmesmetsomsmreses

' i 3
COMCIUSIOIL ooy aiiire ot sa ot sivonntmscansesaresnss esans tmks prss'sdnsesnrs sweborsdonueinvenx comsmnngrs ek ms¥n somtbannssasmmidss

Views of Responsible OFICIAIS .....c.oo i iivomiorsmssinscomssinmestommrensmmmmsariomsssh sxbssancsbnsisss

AN
Restricted Use., N
Ve ™~
Schedule 1—Summary o}g ogram COSES v thiineronsiosrssisninisnmmssneneierssisionmsronsssirsovissormsensn &
\

A NS RIY DT €h s AR A AND SALT TR STTT SR Ly St Py A RS SART LR SR e v SO b A A e e R LR XX SRR 3

0006




Santa Clura County ) Handicapped and Disabled Studerus Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the
Santa Clara County for the legislatively mandated Handicapped and
Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter
1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 2603, through
June 30, 2006.

The county claimed $22,284,470 (822,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for
filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
$11,038,819 is allowable and $11,245,651 is unallowable. The costs are
unallowable because the county overstated assessment, treatment, and
administrative costs; and understated offsetting revenues. The State paid
the county $15,543,249. The amount paid exceeds allowable costs
claimed by $4,504,430.

Chapter 26 of the Government Code, commencing with section 7570 and
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5651 (added and amended by
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1585)
i sQunties to participate in the mental health assessment for
; uais\ with exceptional needs,” participate in the expanded
“IA ylduahzed Education Program” (IEP) team, and provide case
A ‘?ag_ment éervnces for “mdmduals w1th e\tceptlonal neads” who are

/.« !
pril 26,199 ,fthé Comm st on State Mandates (CSM)
deter?ngzd/ﬂmt i latton iy mat& mandate reimbursable

under Go‘Vegpme,m Codg: section 7561 PN

v. /,_\
The program’s pa‘r‘\a{ndcers a;}d 1de|.1mfs establlsh fhe.\state mandate and
define reimbursement Jtcnig’l The ‘€SM adop,ed/the prameters and
guidelines for the Handi hped and Disabled Studenfs Program on
August22, 1991 and last amended them/on August 29, 1996, In
compliance with Government Code sectién/ 17558 the SCO issues
claiming instructions, to assist local ag?nmcs and school district in
claiming mandated program reimbursable co

The parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program state that only 10% of mental health treatment costs
are réimbursable. However, on September 30, 2002, Assembly Bill 2781
(Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002) changed the regulatory criteria by
stating that the percentage of treatment costs claimed by counties for
fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and prior fiscal years is not subject to dispute
by the SCO. Further, this legislation statcs that, for claims: filed in FY
2001-02 and thereafter, countics are not required to provide any sharc of
these costs or to fund the costs of any part of these services with money
received from Local Revenue Fund established by Welfare and
[nstitutions Code Section 17600 ct seq. (realignment funds).

-1

0007




Santa Clara County’ . Handicapped and Disabled Studenis Program

Furthermore, Senate Bill 1895 (Chapter 493, Statutes of 2004) states that
realignment funds used by counties for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program “are eligible for reimbursement from the state for all
allowable costs [emphasis added] to fund assessments, psychotherapy,
and other mental health services...” and that the finding by the
Legislature is “declaratory of existing law.”

On May 26, 2005, the CSM adopted a statement of decision for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program that incorporates the
above legislation and further identified medication support as a
reimbursable costs effective July 1, 2001. The CSM adopted the
parameters and guidelines for this new program on December 9, 2005,
and made technical corrections to it on July 21, 2006.

The parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students [T Program states that “Some costs disallowed by the Srate
Controller’s Office (SCO) in prior years are now reimbursable beginning
July 1, 2001 (e.g., medication monitoring). Rather than claimants re-
filing claims for these costs incurred, beginning July 1, 2001, the State
Controller’s Office will reissue the audit reports.” Consequently, we are
ilo%mg medication support costs commencing July 1, 2001.

Wiamr6, 2006, CSM amended the parameters and guidelines for
I;L'mdtc %&d and Disabled Students Program, and corrected then on
Julv’%l 20? a]lowmg reimbursement for out-of-home residential
/ piacements eginning Jul/}; 2004.

Objective, Scope, “We i conducted ucht fo determma\whethcr costs claimed represent

mcreasa,d Softs resiultin {from the saypea and Disabled Students
and Methodology Program for the period of July 1, 20 throu June 30, 2006.
I

Our audit scope iﬁﬁlu@ed but \o'f hmned to, ,de ining whether
costs claimed were ;ﬁpwd by appropriate sour;,e documents were not
funded by another source\and were not unreasonable and/or excessive,
/ 5

We conducted this performance audit under,the authomy of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and I756:I/Wé/ did not audit the county’s
finaricial statements. We conducted théx‘audxt in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives, We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives,

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

2.

0608




Santa Clara Counly

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Conclusion

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
putlined above, These instances arc described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the Santa Clara County claimed $22,284,470
($22,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim)for costs of the
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program. Our audit disclosed that
$11,038,819 is allowable and $11,245,651 is unallowable.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2003-04 claim, the State made no payment to the
county. Our audit disclosed that $2,956,805 is allowable, The State will
pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$2,956,805, contingent upon available appropriations.

For the FY 2004-05 claim, the State paid the county $7,987,359. Our
audit disclosed that $3,894,672 is allowable. The State will ‘offset
$4,092,687 from other mandated program payments due the county.
Alternatively, the county may remit this amount to the State.

! \ or he FY 2005-06 claim, the State paid the county $7,555,890. Our
o aaudxt c]oscd that $4,187,342 is allowable, The State will offset

_):$3 om other mandated program paymients due the county.
§ auvejy,

the county may remit this amount to the State.

/

‘conducted an emt wuference on December 9, 2008, and discussed

\‘\) our audit results g a Paine, Director of General Fund Financial
A, DI

Ser ices; Les sion MMr-Accounttng, Ram Vankalesan,

‘Co fand other z{)qﬁty\%esentatwes At the exit
conferem,t., ‘we s?alt%l fhat the na“? re;h;t /il include the views of
responsible ofﬁcxals./ 5: B

~A, /

This report is solely for thi nformatlon and/ uge of fhe Santa Clara
County, the California Depa nent of Fmanc/e and the SCO; it is not
intended to be and should not be used by, anyonc other than these
specified parties. This restriction is notwfended to limit distribution of
this report, which is a matter of public recoi

~

JEFFREY V., BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

. 2009

3.

0009

T T T




Santa Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Progran

Sehedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed pet Audit 'Adjustmem Referen;&
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Assessment/case management costs $ 2016448 $ 2,448,139 §  (468,309) Findingl
Administrative costs 327,705 217,084 (110,621) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (660,446)  (530,750) 129,696 Finding 3
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA 2) (1,234,699)  (1,361,396) (126,697) Finding3
Net assessment/case 1,349,008 773,077 (575,931)
Treatment costs Vi 13,505,487 10,282,243 (3,223,244) Finding 1
Administrative co, jé 4 1,517,536 1,045,704 (471,832) Finding2
Offsetting revenyess 1 ‘
Short—Doyle e -Cal fund {* (3,643,031)  (2,702,685) 940,346 Finding 3
State catgge (5,986,779) _ (6,440,534) (453,755) Finding 3
Net treatment bobts 5393213 2,184,728 (3,208,485)
Total costs 6,742,221 2,957,805 (3,784,416)
Less late claim penalty QI’{)GQ) (1,000} —
Net costs i G5l 5L 256,805 8 (3,784,416)
Less amount paid by the State PN ff? ; ?i\
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less tan) amountsf;afd $,/2,956,805) /'
July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005 < R S
Assessment/case management costs $ 3, 63”'44§ $ 3, 014 464 $ / (&I 8 \9] }) Finding 1
Administrative costs 585,060 181,632 (403 428) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (701,686) (497,&5 204,236 Finding 3
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA 3 {1,550,169)  (1,602,0% 8)-’ (51,919) -Finding 3
Net assessment/case management Costs 1.965,648 1,095,558 ) (870,090)
Treatment costs 12,987,816 10,501,251 (2,486,565) Finding |
Administrative costs 2,091,885 707,784 (1.384,101) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (3,503,392) (2,335913) 1,167,479 ~ Finding 3
State cateooncal funds (EPSDT and IDEA D) (5.554,598) (6,074.008) (519.410) Finding3
Net treatinent costs 6,021,711 2,799,114 (3.222.597)
Total costs 7,987,359 3,894,672 (4,092,687)
Less late claim penalty — — —
Net costs $ 7987359 3,894,672 $ (4.092,687)
Less amount paid by the State (7,987.359)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 3 (402238;7)

A

0010




Santa Clara County ) Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable ~Audit

v Cost Elements Claimed per Audit . Adjustment Reference '

July 12005, throuzh June 30, 2006
Assessment/case management costs $ 3,723,702 § 3,060,385 $  (663,317) Finding!
Administrative costs 434,297 160,885 (273,412) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (636,167) (483,811) 152,356 Finding 3

State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA?) (1,126,462)  (1,654,661) (528,199) Finding 3
Net assessment/case management Costs 2,395,370 1,082,798 (1,312,572)
Treatment costs 12,878,460 10,873,989 (2,004,471) Finding |
Administrative costs 1,502,020 606,769 (895,251) Finding 2
Qffsetting revenues: »

Short-Doyle/Medi-C3 (3,313,672)  (2,258,022) 1,055,650 Finding 3

SDT and IDEA?) (5,906,288) _ (6,118,192) (211,904) Finding 3

State categorical funé £

Net treatment cosf 5,160,520 3,104,544 (2,055,976)
Total costs 7,555,850 4,187,342 (3,368,548)
Less late claip pen — — —_

Net costs \ ($ 7,555,890 4,187,342 § (3,368,548)

Less amount paid by. “the. Sfate / S (7,555,890)
Allowable costs claimed Iy oesés of (Ibss than) amount pid  § (3,368,548)

uly 1, 2003, throu‘éh_Jmi@ZgO,ZOO6 ] |

2693 § 8;52,z~ $ (1,750,605)

Assessmcnt/case management costs

.

Administrative costs A?jf]62 / 559 60}\ (787,461)
Offsetting revenues: * : yd /\
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds @5993 299)/ ﬁ, 12,01 1) "™ ip6 288
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA ) v (3\934 3385 (4, 618 145) / (70’6‘}15)
Net assessment/case management costs 5,710, 026\< 2,951,433 A & 758 5,9é)
Treatment costs 39371763 31,657,483 / 4 4,714,280)
Administrative costs ' 5,111,441 2,360,257 0 (2,751,184)
Offsetting revenues: i \\Q
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (10,460,095) (7.296,620) ° 3,163,475
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA '} (17,447.665) (18,632,734) (1,185,069}
Net treatment costs 16,575,444 8,088,386 (8,487,058)
Total costs 22,285,470 11,039,819 (11.245651)
Less late claim penalty (1,000} (1.000) —
Net costs $2 84 470 11,038,819 § (11.245,651)
Less amount paid by the State (15,543.249)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (4.504,430)

: See the Findings and Recommendations section.

‘The county received $6,003,824, $5.918,277, and 35,918,277 in Individuals with' Disabilities Education Act
(lDEA) funds for FY 2003-04. FY 2004.05, and FY 20035-06, respectively. This amount is included in the

Allowable per Audit column,

-5

0011

TR




Saritd Clura County ‘ Handicapped and Disabled Siudents Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The county overstated costs by $9,464,885 for the audit period. The
county did not prepare its claims based on its actual costs fo implement

Overstated oy "
assessment and ¢ mandate program,
treatment costs In the prior SCO audit, we reported that the county’s claimed costs were

not based on actual program costs because its automated system did not
have unique procedure codes to identify mandate-related services. The
county used an extraction program to accumulate all mandate-related
units of service for its clients assessed at four main sites. At these sites,
the extraction program erroneously picked up clients who were denied
services and for whom cases were closed.

In the current audit, the county’s extraction program again picked up

clients for whom cases were closed. The county implemented 2 new

\\ system beginning October I, 2003; the new system become fully
, ~ functional in the middle of fiscal year (FY) 2003-04. This mid-year
implementation caused additional errors and irregularities for
,jY 2003-04, In merging the client data from. the two systems other

J ir/ (”T‘ agxned unsupport }c’q’sts

i

S\- Lﬂmed ineligif i€ i,néls intervggation services and board and care

cost;s for } 03 04 and mehﬁlb_ therapeutic behavioral services
for the-¢htite aud od / P\‘»\\'
Il

£

f»

. Commmgled jtafe anc[/ oxéoh;ac//' : ial placement; we
moved ellgtbb out—of' sxaée' costs to the Sen%‘sxs.l 'Emotionally
Disturbed Pupils: Odt»of' Sthte Mefital Health/SemccS\ rogram,

¢ Duplicated costs by. clalm\l\ng out-of-county reéldemxal placement and
related services that were included mftl;e "pool of costs used to

. determine unit rates. \x\/ :,

¢ Omitted reimbursable costs; we considerca these costs in determining
our adjustments,

We adjusted costs based on actual units of service provided to eligible
clients using the appropriate unit cost that represented the actual cost to
the county.

The program’s parameters and guidelines specify that only the following
services are reimbursable; case management, assessment, individual
therapy, collateral therapy and contacts, group therapy, day treatment,
and day rehabilitation. Beginning with FY 2001-02, medication
monitoring i§ reimbursable as well, Beginning with FY 2004-05,
reimbursable out-of-home residential placement costs include mental
health treatment and room-and-board costs; previously, only mental
health treatment costs were reimbursable.

B

0012

T




Sania Clara County

FHandicapped and Disabled Students Program

FINDING 2—

Overstated

administrative é)ﬁfs

/‘foff %ﬁs :
aﬂ;mermstra v
; / yant +€v fiues.The adjustments resulted in a reduction to administra-

e S /t
~xdup c&ted costs

The following table summarizes the overstated costs claimed:

Fiscal Year
2003-04 = 2004-05 . 2005-06 Total
Assessment costs 5 (468,309) $ (618,979) § (663,317} $(1,750,605)
Treatment costs (3,223,244) (2,486,565) (2,004,471) (7,714,280)
Total $(3,691,553) $(3,105,544) $(2,667,788) $(9.464,885)

Recommendation

We recommend that the county implement policies and procedures to
ensure that it uses the actual units of service and costs per unit and claims
only eligible services in accordance with the mandate program.
Furthermore, we recommsend that the county implement an automated
system that can accurately accumulate and report all mandate-related
units of service,

The county overstated its administrative costs by $3,538,645 for the audit

\ period.

Xrl'he «ounty miscalculated its administrative cost rates because it did not
gnclxz,ée( offsetting revenues. In the prior audit, the county did not
inistrative costs by revenues received. We adjusted
irates calculations by offsetting administrative costs by all

'e rg t,s"épphed for the audit period. The overstatement is also due to
he cc:n,mty s apphcatmf if the administrative rates to incligible costs,
- Ftated d)c{t costs that are not based on actual

i \\ X
The paramétcrs and gux&chnes spegify thatiad inistrative costs incurred
in the performanqe f the mated“ aémlkhqs and adequately
documented are ré‘rmb rsable! £ S
3, \J,f /.- & / // \}
The parameters and guxdef further specify t,hagga the gktent the State
Department of Mental Health has not alrea dy/compensated reimbursable
indirect costs from categorical funding \/smm.es the costs may be
claimed. Sy

Y
The following table summarizes the overstated administrative costs
claimad:

pro a‘g} (o1

Fiscal Year

2003-04 200405 2005-06 Tatal
Assessment $ (110,621) S (403,428) § (273.412) § (787.461)
Treatment (471,832) (1.384,101) (895,251) (2.751,184)
Total $ (582,453) $(1.787,529) $(1.168.663) S(3.538.645}

We recommend that the county consider relevant offsetting revenaes in
its calculation of administrative cost rates and apply the rates to eligible
direct costs.

0013




Santa Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

FINDING 3—
Overstated offsetting
revenues

/ 3 ccai’éfroucal funds

The county overstated offsetting revenues by $1,757,879 for the audit
period.

The county miscalculated revenues by using inaccurate Medi-Cal units;
applying incorrect funding percentages for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP
(SD/MC) and Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
{EPSDT); and including revenues related to disallowed costs.

We re-calculated total revenues by applying the appropriate cost per unit
to eligible units of service, using the correct funding percentages for
SD/MC and EPSDT, and excluding revenues related to unallowable
caosts.

The parameters and guidelines specify that any direct payments
{categorical funds, Short Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP, and other offSets such as
private insurance) received from the State that are specifically allocated
to the program, and/or any other reimbursement received as a result of
the mandate, must be deducted from the claim,

Thc following table summarizes the overstated offsetting revenues

Fiscal Year o
'2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 Total

-DoflleyMcdl-Cal funds $ 129,696 $ 204,236 § 152,356 $ 486,288

&DTandlDEA) 5(126,@ (51,919) (528,199) (706,815)

\Totdl Assessmem// D 2,999 152317 _(375,843) _(220,527)

Tré fx //\\ i ©

Short edi-C a? ((ds 940/34_3\6\7\%79 1,055,650 3,163,475
State categ cal funds & a

¢453n¢5§)J415 19M0}\ (211,904) {1,185,069)

(ERPSDT and !DE\&}«
Total Treatment ™. L 486, 59\/ 648,069 7 843746 1,978,406
Total = 54 489,590 § 800.3867 5467 9@3’ $1,757,879
. ‘// /Z'
Recommendation: )
<‘\/ /‘ 3

We recommend that the county use accurathD/"vIC units and apply the
appropriate reimbursement percentages and all applicable revenue
sources when computing offsetting revenues.

-8«

0014




Dedicated to the Health VALLEY f‘FeS ffggg E.jS §;33
of the Whole Community ; ‘ Y:i ‘ﬁots;zsggbfs;

5
wtoty

Monty! Heslth Qepartowens
825 South Bascom Avene, Seite 206

SANTA CLARA San fose, Lndifoeniy 951

HEALTH & HOSPITAL SYSTEM

DEPARTMENT OF
MENTAL HEALTH

May S, 2008

Christopher B. Ryan, CIA

Audit Manager

State Controller's Office

Division of Audits/Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
300 Capitel Mall #518

Sacramenio CA 95814

Re: Santa Clara County | Iéndicappcd and Disabled Students (HDS) Program Audit
Dear Mr. Ryan:

Thank you for the opportunity offered to the Santa Clara County Mental Health
Department to provide a response 1o the State Controller’s Office (SCO) audit findings
on the issue of services provided under the Mental Health Service label of “Rehabilitation
Services™.. We are confident that the information included in the attached materials
demonstrates how Mental Health “Rehabilitation Services™ fall under the broader
categary of Mental Health Treatment as outlined in the Mental Health Treatment Plan
established pursuant to the Individualized Education Plan (IEP) of the cases reviewed by
the SCO audit team.

Mental Health “Rehabilitation Services” is a sub-category (service function) under the
broader label “Mental Health Services” created by Santa Clara County for internal
administrative reasons. The services that are rendered and categorized under the
“Rehabilitation Services” sub-category are intensive mental health trecatment
interventioris provided within the context of intensive outpatient mental health services,
and are provided by mental health practitioners pursuant to a Mental Health Treatment
Plan for the purposes of mitigating symptoms of the psychiatric diagnoses that meet
medical necessity, As such, these interventions are recognized mental health outpatient
treatment interventions that are the sarng as services routinely approved as eligible costs
for other California counties in accordance with the parameters and guidelines of the
mandate program {i.e., HDS I for 03-04, and HDS I for 04-05 and 05-06). Santa Clara
County should not be penalized simply because it utilizes an administrative sub-category
under Mental Health Services that is not specifically identified in the parameters and
guidelines of the mandate program even though the underlying services are clearly
reimbursable.

We are enclosing supporting documentation from four impacted providers who rendered
the genuinely reimbursable services and include:

The Depament of Menal Health is a division of the Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System. Owned #nd operated by ihe County of Santa Clara.

0015




Treatment summaries

Copies of relevant psychiatric assessments

Copies of relevant IEP’s

Copies of relevant Mental Health Treatment Plans

Copies of relevant Progress Notes of Mental Health Services — Rehabilitation
Services

e

i
h

In conclusion, the services provided under mode 15, service function code 35
(Rehabilitation) are eligible costs in accordance with the parameters and guidelines of the
mandate program (i.e., HDS I for 03-04, and HDS 1I for 04-05 and 05-06) as amply and
clearly demonstrated by the enclosed documentation. All of these services are
reimbursable under the parameters and guidelines, and reimbursement must not be
denied. We understand that Santa Clara County will be accorded all due process and

* other procedural rights should the State Controlier’s Office disagree with our pesitien. In
any event, we thank you for this opportunity to submit supplemental information for your
consideration.

Please do not hesitate to call my office at 408-885-5782 if you have further questions
regarding this material.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

M@“’ Ao

Nancy Pefia, Ph.D., Director
Mental Health Department
Santa Clara Valley Health and Hospital System

Smcereiy

c/ Nancy Kaatz, Chief Financial Officer, SCVHHS
‘Martha Paine, Director, GF Financial Services, SCVHHC
Ram Venkatesan, SB90 Coordinator, and SCC Coutroller/Treasurer’s Office
Theresa Fuentes, SCC Deputy County Counsel :

0016




Sunta Clara County SBY0 Audit (FY *04. "05, 06}
Provider Response Aprif. 2009

Gardaer Puntly Care Domoration provides Momal Heslth RBervives 1o Children clussiliod a5 265, These
Monial Health sarvices lnchude f‘aim%ii%tzsiiam collatoral nnd grouy sessions that are provided (o the
AB36IZ idonified children referred by the 8CC zz&;ac‘;swmz sites. The childien identificd as AB3G32
et the neeossary eritoria fnr medics! noccssity and thes guaslify to recvive muntel healil worvices urdey
the “Rehabilitaton Oxnian Mads!®, Gardow gws:w:éw Memal Healih Rehabilitation Servives provided by
SCC Meatn! hoalih sgencies require those intensive and individuzglized mental bealth Interventions Io
vrder W be uble (o partivipate g Freo Appropiste Pubiie Bducstion {(FAVE]}

The chinicians working with children identificd us AB3632 work closely with the sehool system, the
childs immedizie family and odlier conununity agencies. The mental health services aie very {lexible and
ftre prav;ded in the child’s ustural environmment (at school or hr}mf.) The rehabilitetion setvices wre
intensive community based services simed at increasing the child's ability to sdjust o natmal seltings and
prevent costly oui-of-home placemicnt,

Mental licalth services provided w children with speeial educational needs wre a necessary componeut of
everall healthy dcvda,;mcnl The rehabilitation services include one-on-one sessions to help children
identify riggers of acting out hehavior and learn appropriate coping skifls. Such fife skills training help
children betier cope with the stress in the environment and succeed in school Services alsn inclode
collaieral sessions with parents and. care.givers to coach them with parenting and discipline lechniques, 1o
hulp them create a healthy and sale eaviromment at home for children to grow,

‘The rehebilfntion scevicss aliow the children the oppoedunity 1o coitinug 1o graw sad learn by receiving
comprehunsive services w?wz‘wc: they nowt thom. These z:r{, bhohmviorgl, coguitive, angd o w;rs‘mumnml
interventions fndividuslized (o the needs of each child halps us ensure positive nutvencs sad mininze
costly out of heme pleesment. Thus uiilizing such e comprehensive approach 1o services elps ensure
sustainability and sucoess fiy ohillren ad iimx Familics.

Miguel Valoncia Ph 13,
Mental Haalily Dwector
Ciavdner Frmily Care Corporation

0017




3860 Middlefield Rd ' 1212 MeGinness Ave
Pale Ale, CA 94303 San Jose, CA 95127
650-494-1200 , . 408-928.5777

Provider Response to Santa Clara County SB%0 Audit (FY 764, 05, ")
May 1, 2009

Achievekids inaccordance with its contract, as a Family & Children’s Outpaticnt Menial
Health Service Agency with the Sunta Clara County Mental Health Department, provides
Mental Healtlr Services to children classificd as 26.5. These children receive Mental
Iealth Rehabilitation Services as part of their intensive and individualized mental health
inierventions in order to be able to participate in a Frea Appropriate Public Bducation
{(FAPE]. ‘

These children are placed through their home school districts at Achievekids Non-Public-
Schoals in Pale Alto and San Jose and receive mental health services that include
services labeled “Rehabilitation Services.” These services are approved during the
children's Individualizced Education Program (IEP) meetings.

These children meet the “Medical Necessity™ eriteria and are placed in our Non-Public-
Schools to receive intensive outpaticnt community-based services that serve to a fess
restrictive alternative to prevent costly out-of-home placement such as residential
treatment, group homes or hospitalization.

Like other Santa Clara County Mental Health Agencies, Achicvekids has contracted with
the county Mental Health Departinent to provide intensive community-based mental
health services 1o AB3632 (26.5) identificd children which include “rehabilitation
services” as delincated in the contracts. These are intensive miental health
interventions provided in the therapeutic environment of the NPS classroom; in
individual, group and colluborative sessions with a licensed, licensed waivercd Mental
Health Professional or Behavior Specialist working under the snpervision of a licensed
clinteian.

Rehabilitation Sorvices are always provided in the coptext of the children's 1B gosls and
objectives and are supported by the mental health treatment plan that is individualized o
the mental health needs of each child.

0018

T




(o
EMQ FamiliesFirst

Santa Clara County SB30 Audit (FY '04,’05. 06}
EMQ FamiliesFirst Response
April 2009

EMQ FamiliesFirst (EMQFF) is alarmed by the Commission of State mandates’
Auditors’ proposed disallowance of all Mental Health services provided to handicapped
and disabled students that happened to have been coded under Mode 15, Service
Function 35. Under Public Law 94-142 handicapped and disabled students have a right
to a Free and Appropriate Public Education (FAPE), and all necessary related services.
Furthermore, under the Olmstead decision, they have a right to receive these services
in the least restrictive environment. Although in California, under AB3632, these Mental
Health services are provided through the County Mental Health system, either directly
or by contract, the right to receive the service in the least restrictive environment flows
from Public Law 94-142, a Federal entitlement program.

Virtually all the Mental Health services to AB3632 children served by EMQ FamiliesFirst
programs are provided as an alternative to more restrictive and more costly group home
placement, either in California or in out-of-state placements. The comprehensive and
coordinated services provided to these students by EMQFamiliesFirst are essential to
their ability to benefit from a public education and avold more restrictive and costly
residential treatment or other institutional placement. All the AB3632 children receiving
these intensive Mental Health services from EMQ FamiliesFirst have had the need for
these services documented and approved through' an Individual Education Plan (IEP)
meeting, attended by appropriate public education and County Mental Health staff. The
children were then referred to the County inter-agency Resource Intensive Services
Committee (RISC), which must review and approve all referrals for residential treatment
or other institutional placement. All of these children were determined to be at imminent
risk of residential treatment or other institutional placement and they meet the “Medical
Necessity” criteria. It was further determined by the inter-agency RISC Committee that
the comprehensive and coordinated services provided by EMQ FamiliesFirst would be,
a cost effective alternative to residential treatment. Subsequently, these children were
referred to EMQ FamiliesFirst (see attached AB-3632, MH Integration Flow chart).
Santa Clara County has contracted with EMQFamiliesFirst to provide intensive,
comprehensive and coordinated services delineated in the contracts as “Rehabilitation
Sernvices” to AB3632 identified children,

It is noteworthy that the Commission on State Mandates’ Amended Parameters and
Guidelines adopted on October 26, 2006 specifically require that the expanded |EP
team, with the County as a participant “shall develop a plan for using less restrictive

284 Liewsllyn Avenue, Campball, CA 55008 = 408.379.3780 « Fax 406.364 4013 1
wasn emgif.org

0019




alternatives and in-state alternatives as soon as they become available....” These
Parameters and Guidelines further require that the expanded |IEP team, with the County
as a participant “shall document the alternatives to residential treatment that were
considered and the reasons why they were rejected.” If the proposed disallowance of
these services is allowed to stand, we wiil no longer be able to provide these children
with a cost effective alternative to residential placement. These children would then be
placed in residential treatment or other institutional placements either within or outside
of California at far greater cost to California taxpayers. lronically, the expanded IEP
team would be placed in a position to have to explain that although cost effective
alternatives to residential treatment did in fact exist in the community, they were not
available to the student because the Commission on State Mandates refused to pay for
them. This would be a clear violation of the student's rights under Public Law 94-142 to
receive necessary related services in the least restrictive environment.

The mental health services provided by EMQ FamiliesFirst meet the criteria from the
California Code of Regulations Title 9 Rehabilitative and Developmental Services
Division 1. Department of Mental Health Adopt: Chapter 11. Medi-Cal Specialty Mental
Health Services 1810.227 defines mental health services as; “Mental Health Services”
means individual or group therapies and interventions that are designed to provide
reduction of mental disability and restoration, improvement or maintenance of
functioning consistent with the goals of leamning, development, independent living and
enhanced self-sufficiency and that are not provided as a component of adult residential
services, crisis residential treatment services, crisis intervention, crisis stabilization, day
rehabilitation, or day treatment intensive. Service activities may include but are not
limited to assessment, plan development, therapy, rehabilitation and collateral. NOTE:
Authority: Section 14680, Welfare and [nstitutions Code. Reference: Sections 5777,
14021.4, and 1468,

Mental Health Rehabilitation Services are targeted mental health interventions that are
provided in therapeutic doses and at various times of day/night and in community and
home settings, consistent with the therapeutic needs of the child/youth as defined by the
child’s diagnosis and needs identified in the IEP.. This flexible accessibility maximizes
the positive effect and therefore reduces the length of stay in services as compared to
the alternative treatment of a fengthier out-of-home placement.

Mental Health Rehabilitation Services are targeted mental health interventions that are
successful in mitigating the symptoms of the diagnoses that establish the medical
necessity criteria. They include interventions prescribed in Evidence-Based Practices
such as Cognitive Behavioral Treatments (CBT) and Positive Behavioral Interventions
and Supports (PBIS). These interventions can include but are not limited to;

- de-escalation - reflective listening

- redirection - problem solving

- reframing - anger management

- verbalizing emotions - self-soothing techniques
- limit setting - assertiveness training

251 Liewellyn Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008 « 408.273.3780 » Fax 408 3644013
waww.emqff.omg

387

0020




- communication skilis - stimulus/antecedent control

- conflict resolution - prompting
- modeling - proximity
- monitoring v - response prevention

- response cost

Due to the nature of severe mental iliness, interventions need to occur in a
comprehensive manner as the child frequently experiences symptoms at any time of the
day or night and in any setting. It is also essential that targeted behavioral interventions
work in concert with consistent environmental interventions to maximize the opportunity
to increase’ the level of functioning in the child's life. Examples of environmental
interventions include but are not limited to;

- Assisting a family with an assaultive and hyperactive child to organize the
home environment in such a way that it reduces distractions, lends itself to
focusing the child on limited tasks at hand and maximizes safety by reducing
easy access to sharps and heavy, hand-held objects.

improving a child’s level of functioning by intervening in a wide variety of settings and
whenever the behavior occurs ensures that we can effectively intervene to prevent and
ameliorate the most pervasive and debilitating effects of severe mental liness. These
behavioral, cognitive, -and environmental intefrventions are delivered and taught
experientially. We ensure sustainability and transition when we take a comprehensive
approach to services.

Mental Health Rehabilitation Services are provided in concert with Collateral Services
when they coordinate interventions and support to the caregiver or teacher to support
the behavioral plan. The staff member delivering interventions madels and coaches the
parent/caregiver/teacher while the child is demonstrating the symptoms that cause
concern. This ensures that the transition of skills to the parent/caregiverfteacher and
they youth occurs. When a child is served through an out of home placement this
comprehensive, coordinated service delivery does not typically occur and contributes to
a much longer length of stay and failure to sustain therapeutic gains made while in care.

EMQ FamiliesFirst is appealing the proposed '04-'08 SBS0 Audit disallowances specific
to all services categorized as “Rehabilitation Services." Our appeal is based on the fact
that these children needed these services in order to participate in a Free, Appropriate
Public Education (FAPE) in the least restrictive environment. All of these children have
26.5 classification, have been approved for intensive Mental Health Services through
their IEP meetings, have been referred for comprehensive and coordinated services by
the county MH department 26.5 supervisor, and have been approved by the mandated
county RISC committee. Of the 5% sampling of potentially disallowed services. that
EMQF amiliesFirst provided, all ten children improved in school functioning as a result of
the intensive Mental Health Rehabilitation Services; of those 10 children, 5 were
mainstreamed, 1 increased in grade level, and 4 were stabilized in their current schools.

251 Lewsllyn Avenug, Campbell, CA 95008 « 408.379.3790 » Fax 408.364.4413
www emqff.org

[N

0021




All of the children were served successfully without requiring a more restrictive level of
care.

In support of the EMQFF appeal, we are including a 5% sampling of 10 children's
records which include;

Service Delivery Summary

Mental Health Assessments

Treatment Plans

Discharge Summary

|EP forms

Progress Notes

SRR R

In closing, all children have increased their tevel of functioning as a result of receiving
EMQ FamilesFirst's intensive, comprehensive and coordinated care and have
subsequently stabilized and improved in their education domain without requiring a
more restrictive level of care. Given these compelling outcomes, we appeal the
potential disallowance of our Rehabilitation Services in support of 3632 children and
their right to receive a Free Appropriate Public Education,

i
% . j . - Lj
Jj | /%Lu e RTas.
Jérry[Doylg/ CECL/ , Date
EM?’ FamitiesFirst
251 Liswallyn Avenug, Campbell, CA 85008 « A08.379.3790 » Fax 408.364 4013 4

www.emglt.org

0022




@m@mzmﬁ owa%l.

LOH mamnm —t

ﬂ’gﬁmﬁmcmﬁ

A —

fi,.

[N S ——

I4
RIHEHO]

]

sdjusuoies: P

3830014 Jusiujealy pajelfajyy

o nte s i om wa

by
7

cavareyemaus

N
P

\ \i\lii/v;/

R

_ “sadl; Boses o AlspEa B U

pun $9aIN0sas JusueULEd SR b e spoeu enbjun uo peseq juslulesl) :
ajgnon jojne Bukeyg g 1 0 T y N
MIoMt 10 jooyds Uy sapaq Bupag 'z — ) -
m__c:EEou au vy 1e)ieq Buiuonauny -y / Wusdapaeg cm_ﬁ%
BTN - :
— |
/ awssassy - § ‘pobieyas|p sl ; ;
. I anokpyyo Bukyent N/

wmémaﬁau BT Y W puUB Mm
mn: $ssauppe sepol ssaiboryg o

e

2

B
o3} 01 81806 Buik) uo paseq W
pajRan sjaf ueld JUswieal b mx

poddng
Loy

o 7
S9JAITE
HW 10} peutajal L p  TOW 8 BUBID SEIRDHBA 3
8§ YINOA/PIIYD 3 UBWISSBSTE SBIERLD
g : anem \iee E:az
(L 10y ﬁmcms de .
szmwuccmw A8~ i
o |
—_—
.\3 S, — :
/ * g g M
7 kY Spaty :
{ NSO pomeiss . Peyaligesa |
g e < luomeyBq STAIRE o4 ;
/// 108 IneA/pHYD x\.@ S (M,/ e coﬁ&@@x o oIt S|R0S) g3| ;
“, E\ {//\\\ :

¥
¥

Leremass s

uonesBaju] yieaH [Bjusl ‘ZE9e-aY

480 Yo juswajddns pue pojerbaju) aJe SAI0N s8.B04d ‘UR(d JUAUREDI | JUBISSASSY 'Ueld dF)

e,

RERSI—

i vt

0023



REBEKAH
CHILDREN’S SERVICES

Main office: 290 IOOF Ave,, G;lrc?l CA 95020 ¢ (408) 846-210 )
Satellite office; 1600 W, Campbel Ave Ste 201, Campbell. CA 95008 {408} 871-4900

May 1, 2009 lof 2

Nancy Pena Ph.D.

Director of Mental Health

Santa Clara County Department of Mental Health
828 S. Bascom Ave.

San Jose, CA 95128

Re: Provider Response to Santa Clara County SB90 Audit (FY 04, '05, "06}

Dear Ms. Pena:

This summary is being written in response to the Santa Clara County SBSO Audit for FY

2004, 2005, 2006. As you are aware, Rebekah Children’s Services is a contract provider of .

comprehensive intensive community based mental health services for Santa Clara County;
Included in those that receive these services, are children with 26.5 classifications {or AB
3632). These classifications of consumers require intensive and individualized mental
health interventions to successfully participate in a Free Appropriate Public Education
{FAPE). These intensive mental health services include “Rehabilitation Services” and
individual behavior interventions have been indicated as necessary and approved during

the children’s Individualized Education Program {IEP) meetings. After approval, they are -

referred by the county Mental Health Department’s 26.5 supervisor to the county RISC
committee in compliance with the “Parameters and Guidelines” mandate (E.6). Intensive
community-based services are a less restrictive alternative to costly out-of-home
placement or other inpatient settings.

These intensive mental health interventions are flexibly provided as indicated in
therapeutic doses and at various times of day/night and in numerous community/home
saitings. This flexible accessibility allows for in vivo coaching and the transition of
sustainable skills sets to the caregiver which would not be possible if the child were in
residential treatment,

0024




Z2of2

Intensive one to one mental health interventions referenced as “Rehabilitation” services in
this document are designed to successfully mitigate the symptoms of diagnoses that meet
medical necessity. These include Evidence-Based interventions such as but not limited to
redirection, training/coaching on verbalizing emotions, limit setting, communication skills,
social skills, problem solving reflective listening, prompting, self-soothing techniques,
assertiveness training stimulus/antecedent control. Due to the intense nature of severe
mental iliness, these and other interventions need to occur in a comprehensive manner at
any time and in congruency with environmental interventions to ensure that the skill sets
being developed can then be generalized to increase a youth’s overall level of functioning.
Examples of envirenmental interventions include utilizing calm neutral tone of voice when
addressing a child, creating a predictable schedule of daily activities with visual prompts,
locking up sharp objects, decreasing audio visual stimuli, ete..

It is essential that these intensive community based services be allowed to continue in
order to maintain or restore personal independence and functioning, consistent with the
learning and developmental (social and emotional) goals that are integrated in the IEP as a
critical component of the success of the child or youth. It is further necessary to ensure
that all behavioral, cognitive and environmental interventions be delivered in a manner that
results in positive progress in the child’s ability to function in the school, home and
community.

Tn short, we believe that the process that we as a county/provider collaborative have engaged
in to identify the children and youth who would have been unable to benefit from a free and
public education without these interventions is a sound process, Further, that the
interventions that have been utilized are directly tied to the difficulties described in the IEP
and other supporting documents and that they have effected improvements in the youth’s
ability to benefit from the educational setting. I trust that the documents included with this
cover letter will demonstrate evidence of the significant need of the child and the positive
outcomes that have resulted from these interventions.

Regards,

Mary Kaye Gerski, MHRM
Executive Director

California Alliance £ ,
OF LG AHE PAs(LY STRVILES un]bed y

0025




Tos,
Peter Antons,
SCC MHD

RE: SB20 Audit response

Asian Americans for Community Involvement (AACI) has contracted with the County
Mental Health department to provide intensive community-based mental health services
to AB3632 identified children which include “rehabilitation services” as delineated in the
contracts. Children with 26.5 classifications who receive Mental Health Rehabilitation
Services provided by SCC Mental health agencies require those intensive and
individualized mental health interventions in order to be able to participate in a Free
Appropriate Public Education (FAPE). Intensive community-based services meet the
criteria for using a less restrictive alternative to costly out-of-home placement.

Rehabilitation Services are intensive mental health interventions that are successful in
mitigating the symptoms of the diagnoses that meet medical necessity. These
interventions can include but are not limited to - reflective listeninig, problem solving,
conflict resolution, limit setting, role plays, communication skills, coaching on verbal
skills, anger management, sclf soothing techniques.

Rehabilitation Services as provided by SCC Mental Health agencics, iricluding AAC] are
intensive mental health interventions that are provided in:therapeutic doses and at various
times of day/night and in numerous community/home settings. This flexible accessibility
maximizes the positive effect.

Rehabilitation Services work in concert with Collateral services if they are applied in
vivo with both the child and caregiver present. The staff member delivering the
interventions has the ability to model and then coach the parent/caregiver while the child
is experiencing the symptoms. This transition of skill sets to the parent/caregiver is not
possible in an out-of-home placement and contributes to & much longer length of stay and
4 lack of sustainability of therapeutic gains made while in care.

AACT's counselors have provided these rehabilitation services, along with collateral, case
management and other mental health services to ensure maximum improvement in the
client’s school, social and emotional functioning. The outcomes reflect that with AACI’s
interventions clients have avoided out of home placements, and showed substantial
improvement in school attendance and social and emotional functioning. A sample case
is enclosed.

Sarita Kohli, LMFT
Director of Mental Health Programs
Asian Americans for Community Invelvement,

0026




JOHN CHIANG
@ alifornia State Qontroller

May 22, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL—RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

John V. Guthrie

Director of Finance

Santa Clara County

County Government Center, East Wing, 2™ Floor
70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, CA 95110-1705

Dear Mr. Guthrie:

The State Controller’s Office andited the costs claimed by the Santa Clara County for the
legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of
1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006.
This revised draft report supersedes our previous draft report issued on March 13, 2009.

The county claimed $22,284,470 (§22,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for
the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $2,596,081 is allowable and $19,688,389 is
unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the county overstated assessment, treatment, and
administrative costs and understated offsetting revenues. The State paid the county $15,543,249.
The amount paid exceeds allowable costs claimed by $ 12,947,168.

Please submit your management representation letter and any comments concerning the draft
report within 15 calendar days after you receive this letter. In particular, you should address the
accuracy of the audit findings. We may modify the report based on your comments or additional
data that develops as we complete the audit. Also, we will include your comments in the final

1eport.

Please send your response to Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at the State
Controller’s Office, Division of Audits, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, California
04250-5874. If we do not receive your comments within the specified time, we will release the
report as final.

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874
SACRAMENTO 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518, Sacramento. CA 95814 (916) 324-8507
LOS ANGELES 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1000, Culver City, CA 90230 (310) 342-5656

0027




John V. Guthrie -2- May 22, 2009

This draft audit report is confidential. We limit report access and distribution to those referenced
in this letter. However, when we issue the final audit report, it becomes a public record.

If you have any questions, please gontact Mr. Spano at {(916) 323-5849,

Sincerely,

/JEFFREY V., BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk:vb
Attachment

ce: Lesha Luu, Division Manager-Accounting
Controller/Treasurer Department
Santa Clara County Finance Agency
Martha Paine, Director of General Fund Financial Services
Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System

0028

U |EESE4 118 02 BT




1

SANTA CLARA COUNTY

Audit Report

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED

o,
/

STUDENTS PROGRAM

Qh%ﬁeg 1747, Statutes of 1984,
**%(%
A %July‘,fl ?9{33 t)zrrdugh June 30, 2006

api:ﬁs 1274 Statutes of 1985

JOHN CHIANG

California State Controller

May 2009

0029




Santa Clara County . ) L ) L o Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Contents

Audit Report

SHUITUIAATY .cyeemnsiinorcsbonncs s¥summ mamasamseonssSnd s one1Eram S0 148114018 108 0000 P00 201008004 B4 9100 A0s b0 SE R ERR SR s 5 05
BACKETOUBA v reeeeecannrictetises s st e i b0 e et s

Objective, Scope, and MethodolOgY .. rritiniiier bbbt s st

COMEIIBION .covenvcesereirtnscas commrtsseonnist mes s besinnsne suns o £omre b mrmt oy e 4 0 T4 AT X Mbs Py s s T v
Views of Rcsponsnl;lél()ﬁﬁmafs
S &
Restricted Usg .2 4.
Schedule 1—Summary of Pr ,grximﬁé;m
\‘\7_'\{' & !
Findings and Recommendations.

w




Santa Clara County » . v Handicappea' and‘Dfsablea" .S‘tudem; Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the
Santa Clara County for the legislatively mandated Handicapped and
Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter
1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 2003, through
June 30, 2006.

The county claimed $22,284,470 ($22,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for
filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Qur audit disclosed that
$2,596,081 is allowable and $19,688,389 is unallowable. The costs are

unallowable because the county overstated assessment, treatment, and
administrative costs and understated offsetting revenues. The State paid
the county $15,543,249. The amount paid exceeds allowable costs
~claimed by $12,947,168.

2 the Govemnment Code, commencing with section 7570 and
e vl ”éiﬁaizm{sf»m Code section 5651 {added and amended zs}f
L§§€3’\ §“>§ 1984, and Chapter 1274, Satues of 1985)
ticipste o the menial ?iﬁdlﬁ“ﬁ assessment for
af nesds” participate o the oxpanded
"OER) team, and provide onse
Wig with exceptions! needs™ who are
g i“{y X;m\w bed.” Thess wqmsﬁmszg@s
by fovel a}i’ y’vam@ an count fes,

Background

gAfpni 26, 1990, the c:ommlssmnw;n s;atprandates (CSM)
gfege ffied that this legislation im sedzﬁ stgte manda‘te reimbursable
" unde] Govemfa_.qwi(?ode section I756I‘~ ,’;,, ;, ]
: e .
The program s parameters and guidelines esta!}ksh the state mandate and
define reimbursement’ cmerla,w he, CSM adopted the parameters and
guidelines forr the /Hﬁndmapped and Disabled Students Program on
August 22, 1991 ‘and last amended thém on August29, 1996, In
compliance with Govemnment Code séction 17558, the SCO issues
claiming instructions, to asgts‘t focal agencies and school district in
claiming mandated program reimbursable costs.

The parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program state that only 10% of mental health treatment costs
are reimbursable. However, on September 30, 2002, Assembly Bill 2781
(Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002) changed the regulatory criteria by
stating that the percentage of treatment costs claimed by counties for
fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and prior fiscal years is not subject to dispute
by the SCO. Further, this legislation states that, for claims filed in FY
2001-02 and thereafter, counties are not required to pmwdc any share of
these costs or to fund the costs of any part of these services with money
received from Local Revenue Fund cstablished by Welfare and
[nstitutions Code Section 17600 et seq. (realignment funds).

0031




Santa Clara County . Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Furthermore, Senate Bill 1895 (Chapter 493, Statutes of 2004) states that
realignment funds used by counties for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program “are eligible for reimbursement from the state for all
allowable costs [emphasis added] to fund assessments, psychotherapy,
and other mental health services...” and that the finding by the
Legislature is “declaratory of existing law.”

On May 26, 2005, the CSM adopted a statement of decision for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program that incorporates the
above legislation and further identified medication support as a
reimbursable cost effective July I, 2001. The CSM adopted the
parameters and guidelines for this new program on December 9, 2005,
and made technical corrections to it on July 21, 2006,

The parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled
.. Students II Program. states that “Some costs disallowed by the State
i Gontroller’s Office (SCO) in prior years are now reimbursable beginning
A g;ﬁ'if,;fi‘ll)/%’;g}_()()l (e.g., medication monitoring). Rather than claimants re-
1% filingelaims for these costs incurred, beginning July 1, 2001, the State

; C&;t'@pllqr’k'o fice will reissue the audit reports.” Consequently, we are
% ,{i/lfln\ﬁf;ﬁ’fnedi atidn support costs commencing July 1, 2001,

A.\& 7 1 ; \\>

0%%*3’%3%‘5122{;»' 2%£«Z§§é;;{f§%;§§v§znmd¢é the parameters and guidelines for
. the Handicapped 4id Distbled Students Program, and corrected them on
i July 21, 20067 allowitg! reifnbliSement for put-cf-heme  residential
placements bagémggg"%@y i, 2{?{}&‘

A, &y ,
PEOTNS N
%

N I BN v
; A A AN

W
R

~
NN

% '3
B/ A

S %
KA t
;i B s

3 i
. &

NN : SR K1 e L .:;’.; ’f': S .
‘ecti S Wé" conducted the audit o\ge{tétm)ﬁei &vhe,ther costs.claimed represent
Objective, Scope; SWE cond g Ve 2 P
and Methodolog _/ increased costs resulting from the \I;{a’ndioéppe;f and Disabled Students
- £ . Program for the period of July 1, ZOOBS‘Q’qgu%h"Lﬁhe 30,;2006.
C Ty i “ R 7

R
SN

N ‘ PN TR ¢ o

Our Audif scope ineluded it was not fimifedk to, dérermining whether

costs claimed wepe suppat od by appropriate sourcé documents, were not

funded by anothér sonrde, dhid wére ot unreasonable andfor excessive.
\_v\.‘/; ‘ st £ N

We conducted this performance alidit undér the authority of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, dnd 17561. We did not audit the county’s
financial statements. We. conducted the audit in. accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform: the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gaining an

understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

2-

0032




Santa Clara County , o Hapdiqapped and Disabled Students Program

Conclusion Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements.

outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, SantaClara County claimed $22,284,470
($22,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for costs of the
Handlcapped and Disabled Students Program. Our audit disclosed that
$2,596,081 is allowable and $19,688,389 is unallowable.

For the fiscal vear (FY) 2003-04 claim, the State made no payment {o the
county, Qur audit disclosed that the entire $6,741,221 is unalfowable.

For the FY 2004-05 claim, the State paid the county $7,987.359, Our
. audit disclosed that $1,103,279 is allowable. The State weill offset
7 56,884,080 from other mandated program payments due the cousty.

/,/ gﬁi 1) Iternativaly, the county may remif this ainount fo the State.
p {?\1 ...j« ;‘\:
w! FAET iar ARERY_ 200506 claim, the State paid the county 37,555,850, Gur
O y ¥
S e :isas..;;‘?@?i\tkat $1,402.807 is allowable, The State will offset
N $6065088 e r,{f”m?“@;“ mandated program payments due the county.
o 5 progrs
- Jﬁ serriath v«.%v}t coufily may remit this amount to the State,
A (&
DA S~ AN
§n Léé%’ s
Views of 7. We conductpdan exit r{}s;?emfgg:w Drecember 8, 2008, and discussed

N , ; 7
5’“’ \\ our audit results thiz/; Ahrtha! Peine) %iff:fowf of General Pund Financial
! ;‘;a&v;:.m, Lesha L%, ¢ W%&K}fi xaaaff-gswammg, Ram Vezxk;&wz,

f‘f’a%‘:{?ﬁ \(g;ortinaﬁw Znd! ezhe&g son rm‘:e;wn&atxv% the exit

Responsible
Officials ../

£, i‘ew}s@% we stated ii*zz\‘::&;éégimf m};mf; il “m\hzée zhe views of
@ officials. o ,{ P / \

e / r i
%y»” é} 1T E 5.‘
~E L
' 1 }}}Q@ A c tacted the coﬁn{R dmg e;l'eVISIOIl to the
auditedjgsfine J sind re-:s ce of the drafrfeport. The’adjustments are

based oivthe cg c¢ 'ty s mciusxo\'\l‘of ineligible re}xablhta(tton costs, Martha
Paine, Directqr fof ﬁ/en Flmdxﬁngancnal Services, stated that the
caunty would deél LI < sccond xe‘xit\ conference to discuss the
rehabilitation costs & the count y;nuld’hkc additional time to review
the issue. We informed the county ‘that it could discuss the issue further
with us after issuance of the rev:sed draft report.

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of Santa Clara County,
the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.
This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which
is a matter of public record.

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

. 2009

3

0033




Sonta Clara County . Handica;;ped and Disabled Students Program
Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006
Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cosl:_Elements Claimed _per Audit Adjustment _ Reference

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 200
Assessment/case management costs $ 2,916,448 $ 2,448,139 §  (468,309) Finding i
Administrative costs 327,705 217,084 (110,621) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (660,446) (530,750) 129,696 Finding 3

State categorical funds (E}PsDT and IDEA?) (1,234,699 - (1,361,3%96) (126,697) Finding 3
Net assessment/case mauagemeng costs 1,349,008 773,077 (575,931)
Treatment costs NT /}‘b\\& 13,505,487 5,554,893  (7,950,594) Finding ]
Administrative costi~g_ P / {f? v 1,517,536 564,933 (952,603) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues: i TR & ;}

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funﬁsa\ st [k G, 643,031)  (1,394,465) 2,248,566 Finding 3

State categorical funds (EPSD iy m\d m}::A } / § (5 986 739) (5,713,036) 273,743 Finding 3
Net treatment costs . ' Lotk 5 393 21 35*" (987 675} (6,380,888)

P 7 7

Subtotal AN [ § (214 598)  (6,956,819)
Adjustment to ehmmate negauve baI{nce < ' N “;,: 215,598 215,598

Less late claim penalty / }' / N\ 4, 000) (1 000} —
Net costs NS E ) ) s e, Wrmet N

Less amount paid by the State, [ ! o

Allowable costs claimed in excéﬁa 0! {iew\ 2,%{2&{} } am@w paxd 3
July 1, 2004, through Jus 2005 'iff”‘*<‘. 7 e
Assessment/case management costs $ 3, 632 443 $ DI13464 $  (618,979) Finding !
Administrative costs S 85 060 18}‘63; (403,428) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues: A

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (701 686) . (497 450) 204,236 Finding 3

State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA % (1,550, 16‘3) (1 602,088) (51,919} Finding3
Net assessment/case management costs 1,965,648 1,095,558 (870,090)
Treatment costs 12,987,816 6,374,218 {6.613,598) Finding 1
Administrative costs 2,091,885 429,622 (1,662,263) Finding2
Offsetting revenugs: :

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (3,503.392)  (1.339,985) 2,163,407 Finding 3

State categorical funds (EPSDT and [DEA” o) (5,554,598)  (5,456,134) 98,464 ~ Finding 3
Net treatment costs 6,021,711 7,721 (6,013,990)
Subtotal 7,987,359 1,103,279 (6,884 080)

Lcss late claim penalty — .

Total program costs $ 7,987,359

Less amount paid by the State (7.987.359)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (6,884,080)

e

1,103,279 § (6,844,080)

0034

TMTTRITITT




Santu Clara County ) ] Handicapped and Disabled Siudents Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actuat Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment _ Reference’

July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2006 ‘
Assessment/case management COStS $ 3,723,702 $ 3,060,385 3  (663,317) Finding 1
Administrative costs 434,297 160,885 (273,412) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:.

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (636,167) (483,811) 152,356 Finding 3

State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA 2y (1,126,462)  (1,654,661) (528,199) Finding 3
Net sssessment/case management coss 2,395,370 1,082,798 (1,312,572)
Trestment L0318 . 12,878,460 6,766,962 (6,111,498) Finding 1
Administrative Cosis / e 1,502,020 377,596 (1,124,424) Finding 2
Offsetung revenues: /7 & I

Short f}aﬁ,&a’% Fedi-Cal tazfzgég e (3,313,672) (1,278,745) 2,034,927 Finding 3

State categorical fing Finding 3

4 %??}é} i mii LéEA« (5,906,288)  (5,455,80%) 450,479
s (

,,f
Net treatinent costs PR -, 5,160,520 410,004  (4,750,516)

Subtotal :g 7,555,890 1,492,802 (6,063,088)
Total program costs & 7555 39_'0 . 1,492,802 $ (6,063,088

Less amount paid by the" St{tc & 67;555 890)
Allowable costs clazm@sd in c&c¢ss of (less than) amount paxd (6 06’3 ()882

Summary: July 1. o6, throng,b Junp30. 2000 L. VY
Assessment/case management oty Vi $10272 5935 (1,750,605)

< (737‘461)

i

Administrative costs A f" . 1,347,062
Offsetting revenues: = iE S o
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds ; (1,998 299) (1,512,017 # 486.,’288
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA 2) | (311,330 (4618,145) °. (206, §15)

7 } 5, 710 026 2,951 433 (2,758,593)

Net assessment/case management costs

Treatment costs "39; 371 763’ 18 696:073 (20,675,690
Administrative costs 5,111,441 1372,151  (3,739,290)
Offsetting revenues: e

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (10,460,095) - (4,013,195) 6,446,900

State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA? y  (17.447.665) (16,624,979) 822,686
Net treatment costs 16,575,444 (569,950) (17,145,394)
Subtotal 22,285,470 2,381,483 (19,903,987)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 215,598 215,598
Less late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000) f—
Total program casts $22284470 2,596,081 $ (19.688.389)
Less amount paid by the State (1 5 543.249)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $(12,947,168)

' See the Findings and Recommendations section:

% The county reccived $6,003.824, $5,918,277, and $5.918,277 in Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
(IDEA) funds for FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005.-06, rcspectively. This amount is included in the

Allowable per Audit columnn,

-5~

0035

TIRTEE T




Santa Clara County Handicapped ayaf_DL:ab{ed Students Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The county overstated costs by $22,426,295 for the audit period. The
county did not prepare its claims based on its actual costs to implement

Overstated
assessment and the mandated program.
treatment costs In the prior SCO audit of this program for fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and

FY 2001-02, dated October31, 2006, we reported that the county’s
claimed costs were not based on actual program costs because its
automated system did not have unique procedure codes to identify
mandate-related services, The county used an extraction program to
accumulate all mandate-related units of service for its clients assessed at
four main sites. At these sites, the extraction program erroneously picked
up clients who were denied services and for whom cases were closed,

thc current audit, the county’s extraction program again picked up
- fiherﬁs\(or whom cases were closed. The county implemented a new
Ase bégénmng October 1, 2003; the new system became fully
? onal # the middle of FY 2003-04. This mid-year implementation

3 sedh éddm ingl*errors and irregularities for FY 2003-04, When the
apba:mft, suc

ent ata fréng the t% a systems were merged, other problems became
.ﬁ daf.a/ foss) eyerstated units, and ineligible clients.
:};\ When prepamig its cla}m;/ th{ \ty
\\
'Gla:med unsup;%rt(d costs;
. ( 5 }’
\\ ‘‘‘‘ / ﬂ 7/ é:(l ineligible cn§i5\cmf Q-er(mn se
for FY 2003-04 and” ingl };Me theffape
o f d rehab»htatt%n services for tﬁm@\t\tre audu/

nd board and care
'{Eihavioral services
riod;
‘\-(";,'(-' /
e mmmgle -state S and out—of—statb\rgmdentlal/ }laeement we

eliy ouyqt‘\tat& costs to tﬁe«\*~Scx‘10t!$Iy Emotionally
stturbch ils: S}néofftd{?_&icntal Health Services Program;

» Duplicated cosTE b{claxmmg ouf-df-c?\mty residential placement and
related services that were mcldded ‘in the pool of costs used to
determine unit rates; and ¢ ,{3

e Omitted reimbursable costs; we considered these costs in determining
our adjustments.

We adjusted costs based on actual units of service provided to eligible
clients using the appropriate unit cost that represented the actual cost to
the county,

The program’s parameters and guidelines specify that only the following
services are reimbursable: case management, assessment, individual
therapy, collateral therapy and contacts, group therapy, day treatment,
and day rehabilitation. Beginning with FY 2001-02, medication
monitoring i reimbursable as well. Beginning with FY 2004-05,
reimbursable out-of-home residential placement costs include mental
health treatment and room-and-board costs; previously, only mental
health treatment costs were reimbursable.

B~

0036




Santa Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program .

The following table summarizes the overstated costs claimed:
e Fiscal Year
2003-04 2004—05 2005-06 Total

Assessment costs $ (468,309) § (618,979) $ (663,317) $ (1,750,605)
Treatment costs (7,950,594) (6,613,598) (6,111,498) (20,675,690)

Total $(8,418,903) $(7,232,577) $(6,774,815) $(22,426,295)

Recommendation

‘We recommend that the county ensure that it uses the actual units of
service and costs per unit, and claims only eligible services in accordance
with the mandated program, Furthermore, we recommend that the county
implement an automated system that can accurately accumulate and
report all mandate-related units of service.

FINDING 2—
Overstated e

i ‘ ;
administrative cost?ﬁ i t ’PK : : mMculated its administrative cost rates because it did not
udé@ll o ing revenues. In the prior audit noted in Finding 1, the
ty/did agt ffsejﬁs ministrative costs by revenues received. We
istrative calculations by offsetting administrative
/’I a\justments resuited in a reduction to
th ﬁudtt period. The overstatement is

> i
/ ’“\\\ admxmstra-tx e ratz(s){ab

\ due to the \'\é‘?”?a caﬁ’f) the administrative rates to
/ jineli ble costs, dupli ;(g::ést\s, st I direct costs that are not

X / opactual program z/ \\
e / P ? / /"y\ \_ ,4'

u‘- Q‘,««

e 1 “" £ "
g\hp marameters gmdelmes spem that ad tratN costs incurred
l e /‘}n ce of the mandated arc;w ies ; adequately
do ent *are,rélmbursgable w &

\ .‘-.

The parametg l\tnd gul im s&{mger specify that t thc extent the State
Department of* gg eﬁea "has I;E;} lready compensated reimbursable
o

indirect costs fr ategoncal sources the costs may be
claimed.

/ /'}
The following table summanz&s the overstated administrative costs
claimed:

_ Fiscal Year s

2003-04  2004-05 2005-06 Total

Assessment $ (110,621) $ (403,428) § (273412) § (787.461)
Treatment (952,603) (1,662,263) (1,124.,424) _(3,739,290)
Total $(1,063,224) $(2,065,691) $(1,397.836) $(4,526,751)

Recommendation

We recommend that the county consider relevant offsetting revenues in
its calculation of administrative cost rates and apply the rates to ¢ligible
direct costs.

0037




Santa Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

FINDING 3—
Overstated offsetting
revenues

/4
Qe !
N €

e

\\

s

The county overstated offsetting revenues by $7,049,059 for the audit
period.

The county miscalculated revenues by using inaccurate Medi-Cal units;
applying incorrect funding percentages for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP
(SD/MC) and Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
(EPSDT); and including revenues related to unallowable costs.

We recalculated total revenues by applying the appropriate cost per unit
to eligible units of service, using the correct funding percentages for
SD/MC and EPSDT, and excluding revenues related to unallowable

costs.

The parameters and guidelines specify that any direct payments
«._ (categorical funds, Short Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP, and other offsets such as
/) /‘\7*\ private insurance) received from the State that are specifically allocated
& ) o the program, and/or any other reimbursement received as a result of
*”w;l\wjf ihe 3 dete, must be deducted from the claim.
1

% T%qilo;;ﬁg\,gable summarizes the overstated offsetting revenues
3 tmedy 7 '

P
7t
P
%
T —
7
"L/

Pt Fiscal Year

7 04 2004-05

2005-06 Total

s/§ 1 9@596\\;5 204236 § 152,356 § 486,288
di C 4 IS

! fEP DFand IDEA) "'5‘3./‘}(12 647) ,/(53‘,\919; (528,199) _ (706,815)

7~
i AN

2

tal é’ses@;{ nt Sedo Q¥ $375.843) (220,527
eafth 5 £ SE N

/ 3,407 50349 6,446,900
S /]

a3 €
o<{gport 16;
Stxtcft: regorical & Ny /
EPSEY andHOEA) £ F273,743 oRA6d 450, 686
(ESE a:\g( S Sy s e = ks 822,
Total treatment Jf / 5 533309 2,261,871 3,485,406 _ 7,269,586

£ 3283 36882,414,188 32,109,563 $ 7,049,059
222338 A

dyié/Medi~ps¥unds 2,243,56%\1{\\9916

Total ~ &/
“l g
N

Reconimendation ' iy

S
o 5
We recommiend that the cour;\t‘yigsc accurate SD/MC units and apply the

appropriate reimbursement percentages and all applicable revenue
sources when computing offsetting revenues.

NN
A T

As regards rehabilitation and other services provided relative to the
wrap-around program, we reiterate that the county should identify all
relevant revenues associated with the services provided to mandated-
program clients, These revenues include wrap-around program funds
provided by the California Department of Social Services.

-8-




S07-MCC-041

State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

0039




County of Santa Clara

Finance Agency
Controller-Treasurer Department

County Government Center

70 West Hedding Street, East Wing 2™ flaor
San Jose, California 85110-1705

(408) 208-5200 FAX 289-8629

DATE: "~ June 19, 2008

TO: Jim L. Spano
Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau,
State Controller's Office, Division of audits,
Post Office Box 942850,
Sacramento, CA 94250-56874

FROM: Vinod K.Sharma
Controller-Treasurer

SUBJECT: Legislatively mandated Handibapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter
1747, Statutes of 1984) revised audit report for the period of July1, 2003, through
June 30, 2006-Response from the County of Santa Clara.

Enclosed are our responses to the audit findings in the draft report on the claim. Please
incorporate these responses in your audit report. In case you need any clarifications, please
contact Mr. Ram Venkatesan at 408-298-5210.

Thank you,
Vinod Sharma

Controller-Treasurer
Santa Clara County

Board of Supervisors: Donald F. Gage, George Shirakawa, Dave Cortese, Ken Yeager, Liz Kniss
Acting County Executive; Gary A, Graves

0040




The County of Santa Clara (the “County”) submits the following response to the Revised Draft
Audit Report (“Draft Report”) for the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program for the
periods July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2006. The Draft Report was received by the County on
May 27, 2009. The County was provided an extension by the State Controller’s Office until June
19, 2009 to respond to the Draft Report.

Views of Responsible Officials
COUNTY'S RESPONSE

The County disagrees with the statement made in the “Views of Responsible Officials” section of
the Draft Report, which states: “On May 15, 2009, we contacted the county regarding the revision
to the audit adjustments and re-issuarce of the draft report. The adjustments are based on the
county’s inclusion of ineligible rehabilitation costs. Martha Painc, Director of General Fund
Financial Services, stated that the county would decline a sccond exit conference to discuss the
rehabilitation costs, as the county would like additional time to review the issue.” The County
advised the auditor that it necded more time to review the rehabilitation services issue, which was
first brought up to thc County by the auditors in late April 2009, a month after the State
Controller issued a draft report for this audit with no mention of the rehabilitation service
disallowance. Given the magnitude of the disallowance and the fact that it was sprung on the
County at the last minute, the County requested additional time to review the matter. The County
advised the auditors that the additional timc was needed in order to have meaningful discussions
at the exit conference. The auditor declined to grant any additional time to the County. After it
became apparent that the State Controller’s Office would be issuing the Draft Report without
additional time, the County requested an exit conference, which was held on June 3, 2009. The
Draft Report was issued on May 27, 2009, prior to the exit conference. The County objects to
the issuance of the Draft Report prior to the exit conference, and reserves all rights and remcdies
with respect thereto.

With respect to the Findings and Recommendations contained in the Draft Report, the County
submits the following responses.

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1 AS STATED IN THE DRAFT REPORT:

FINDING 1— Overstated assessment and treatment costs
The county overstated costs by 522,426,295 for the audit period. The county did not preparc its
claims based on its actual costs to implement the mandated program.

In the prior SCO audit of this program for fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and FY 2001-02, dated
October 31, 2006, we reported that the county’s claimed costs were not based on actual program
costs because its automated system did not have unique procedure codes to identify mandate-
related services. The county used an extraction program o accwmulate all mandate-rclated units
of service for its clients assessed at four main sites. At thesc. sites, the extraction program
crroneously picked up clients who were denied services and for whom cases werc closed.

[n the current audit, the county’s extraction program again picked up clients for whom cases were
closed. The county implemented a new system beginning October 1, 2003; the new system
became fully functional in the middle of FY 2003-04. This mid-year implementation caused

0041




addjtional erfors and irregularities for FY 2003-04. When the client data from the two systems
were merged, other problems became apparent, such as data loss, overstated units, and ineligible
clients.

When preparing its claims, the county:
Claimed unsupported costs;

+ Claimed ineligible crisis-intervention services and board and care costs for FY 2003-04
and ineligible therapeutic behavioral services and rchabilitation services for the entire
audit period:

o Commingled in-state and out-of-state residential placement; we moved eligible out-of-
state costs to the Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health
Services Program;

¢ Duplicated costs by claiming out-of-county residential placement and related services
that were included in the pool of costs used fo determine unit rates; and

e Omitted reimbursable costs; we considered these costs in determining our adjustments.

We adjusted costs based on actual units of service provided to eligible clients using the
appropriate unit cost that represenfed the actual cost to the county.

The program’s parameters and guidelines specify that only the following services are
reimbursable: case management, assessment, individual therapy, collateral therapy and contacts,
group therapy, day treatment, and day rehabilitation. Beginning with FY 2001-02, medication
moniloring is reimbursable as well. Beginning with FY 2004-05, reimbursable out-of-home
residential placement costs include mental health treatment and room-and-board costs,
previously, only mental health treatment costs were reimbursable,

Recommendation

We recommend that the county ensure that it uses the actual units of service and costs per unit,
and claims only eligible services in accordance with the mandated program. Furthermore, we
recommend that the county implement an automated system that can accurately accumulate and
report all mandate-related units of service.

COUNTY’S RESPONSE TO FINDING 1

A. Unsupported Costs

The Draft Report states that the County claimed unsupported costs because the County’s
extraction program erroneously picked up costs for incligible clients. The County responds that
prior to the initiation of this audit it discovered that its computer program improperly claimed
costs for dates that were outside the bounds of the IEPs, In other words, once an IEP was in
place, the computer system picked up costs for services rendered to the client (who may have
already been an existing County Mental Health client), including services rendered before or
after the effective dates of the IEP, The County self-reported this error to the auditors prior to the
audit and provided new units of service information based on the actual effective dates of the
IEPs for all three years. The County agrecs that it cannot claim costs for services that are outside
the dates of the IEPs and has remedied the problem with its computer system.

0042




B. Crisis Intervention and Therapeutic Behavorial Services

The Draft Report states that the County claimed ineligible crisis-intervention services and
therapeutic behavioral services (TBS). The County claimed costs for crisis intervention services
in FY04, however, removed all such services from any subsequent claims. The County agrees
that it claimed TBS scrvices that were deemed ineligible by the State, and either removed or will
remove those scrvices from subsequent claims, but reserves all rights and remedics available.

C. Rehabilitation Services

The Draft Report states that the County claimed ineligible rehabilitation services. The County
disagrees that rehabilitation costs are ineligible for reimbursement for the reasons stated below.
In addition, the County is currently reviewing the claimed costs identified in its accounting
systern and by its contractors as rehabilitation services to determine if these claimed costs can be
claimed for activities reimbursable under the mandate. The State Controller’s Office has agreed
that if the County provides corroborating evidence to support that any of the ineligible
rehabilitation coéts are for: activities reimbursable under the mandate, the final report will be
revised as appropriate. .

The federal Individuals with Disabilitics Education Act (IDEA) entitles qualifying students to &
free appropriate public cducation (FAPE) in the least restrictive environment. See, generally, 20
US.C. §1400 et seq; 34 C.F.R. §300 et seq. FAPE is defined as special education and related
services “to meet the unique needs of a child with a disability.” 20 US.C. §1401 (29), 34 CFR
§300.39(a); Cal. Educ. Code §56031. Related services are defined to be any supportive services
required to assist a child with a disability benefit from special education, including
“psychological services, physical and occupational therapy, recreation, including therapeutic
recreation, ... [and] counseling services, including rehabilitation counseling.” 20 US.C.
§1401(26); 34 C.F.R. §300.34(a); Cal. Educ. Code §56363; 5 C.C.R. §3051-52. The “list of
related services is not exhaustive and may include other developmental, corrective, or supportive
services if they are required to assist a child with a disability to benefit from special education.”
34 C.F.R $300 Appendix A. A student is entitled to related services, including rehabilitation, if
such services are necessary for the student to benefit from special education, if rehabilitation
constitutes the related service provided in the LRE, or if rehabilitation services would allow the
student to remain in their “regufar” school.

In addition to FAPE, the IDEA requires local cducation agencies (LEAs) to place special
education students in the least restrictive environment: Specifically, the IDEA entitles special
education students to be educated, “to the maximum extent possible”, with their non-disabled
peers. 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(5); 34 C.F.R. 300.114(a)(2)(i); Cal. Educ. Code §56031.

Under California law, mental health services must be provided to special education students in
the least restrictive environment. Cal. Gov. Code §7576(a) states that “[i]t is the intent of the
Legislature that the local educational agency and the community mental health service vigorously
attempt to develop a mutually satisfactory placement that is acceptable to the parent and
addresses the educational and mental health treatment needs of the pupil in a manner that is cost
offective for both public agencies, subject to the requirements of state and federal special
education law, including the requirement that the placement be appropriate and in the least
reslrictive environment.”

The 1IDEA places the responsibility for providing all special education and related services
squarely on-the state education agency and LEAs. 34 C.F.R. 300.341; 20 U.S.C. 1214(a)(11); 34

0043




C.F.R. 300.600. The California Department of Education (CDE), or an LEA, may provide
services through other agencies, non-profit organizations, or private service providers, but if the
other organization or agency fails or rcfuses to provide the specified service, the LEA or CDE
must do so. 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(12)(B).

With the passage AB 3632, the State of California shifted responsibility for providing mental
health services required by a student’s [EP from LEAs to counties, specifically to local offices of
county mental health (CMH). Cal. Gov. Code § 7570-et seq. In doing so, the state sought to have
CMH agencies, who were already providing mental health services to emotionally disturbed
youth and adults, assume the responsibility for providing needed mental health services to
children who qualified for special education. Moreover, it was believed that mental health
services would be most cost efficiently provided by CMH agencies.

Specifically, California made the California Department of Mental Health (CDMH) and local
CMH agencies “responsible for the provision of mental health services, as defined in regulations
by the State Department of Mental Health, developed in consultation with the State Department
of Education, if required in the individualized education program of a pupil.” Cal. Gov. Code §
7576(a). Thus, CMH agencics are responsible for mental health services that are necessary for the
child to benefit from special education, that are beyond the capacity of the school’s counseling
and guidance services, and that come within the definition of mental health services which
CDMH must provide under regulations.

CDMH regulations define mental health services as “mental health assessments and ...
-psychotherapy as defined in Section 2903 of the Business and Professions Code provided to the
pupil individually or in a group, collateral services, medication monitoring, intensive day
treatment, day rehabilitation, and case management.” 2 C.C.R. § 60020(1). This section of the
California Code of Regulations refers to 9 C.C.R. §§ 542-543.While “day rehabilitation” is not
defined, “day care habilitative services” is defined as “services designed and staffed to provide
counseling and rehabilitation to maintain or restore personal independence at the best possible
functional Jevel for the patient with chronic psychiatric impairments who may live independently,
semi-independently, or in a supervised residential facility which does not provide this service.” 9
C.C.R. §542(b). The components of day care habilitative services, which are rendered to
individuals in a group sctting, are thc same components of mental health rchabilitation serviccs,
which are rendered to individuals in an individual setting, On May 26, 2005, the Commission on
State Mandates adopted the Statement of Decision on the Reconsideration of Handicapped and
Disabled Students (04-R1L-4282-10), which recognized day care habilitative services, as defined
by 9 C.C.R, §542, as a reimbursable service. Given that day care habilitative services (which.are
reimbursable) have the same service components as mental health rehabilitation services, the
mental health rehabilitation services should similarly be reimbursable.
Moreover, the claimed*rehabilitation services” are a sub-calegory (scrvice function) under the
broader label “mental health services.” The services that are rendered and categorized under the
“rehabilitation services™ sub-category are mental health treatment interventions provided within
the context of intensive outpatient mental health services, and are provided by mental health
practitioners pursuant to the a mental health treatment plan for the purposes of mitigating
symptoms of psychiatric diagnoses that meet medical necessity. As such, these interventions are
recognized mental health outpatient treatment interventions that are the same services that have
been routinely approved as eligible costs in accordance with the parameters and guidelines of the
mandate program (i.e., HDS 1 for 03-04, and HDS II for 04-05, and 05-06).

In 2005, the Commission on State Mandates refused to specifically define rehabilitation scrvices
to match the Medi-Cal definition of rehabilitation services provided in 9 C.C.R. §1810.243. 04-

0044




RL-4282-10, p. SA-39, 40, footnote 103. The Commission reasoned that there was no support for
adopting this definition, as neither 2 C.C.R. §60020 nor the sections to which it refers, 9 C.C.R.
§8542-543, reference 9 C.C.R. §1810.243. Id. The Commission’s decision not to adopt this
specific definition of rehabilitation services is not an indicator of whether the counties are
responsible for providing rehabilitation scrvices, or that rehabilitation services are not
reimbursable under the mandate. On the contrary, rehabilitation services are, by definition,
designed to provide students reasonable and necessary mental health services in the least
restrictive environment, and arc thus reimbursable under the mandate, as are similar and
equivalent day rehabilitative services currently reimbursable undet the mandate.

.

For all of these reasons, the County’s claimed costs for rehabilitation services should not be
denicd. The County reserves the right to pursue all remedies available to it should these
rehabilitation services be disallowed, including but not limited to filing an Incorrect Reduction
Claim.

D. Comingled in-state and out-of-state placement

The Draft Report states that the County comingled in-state and out-of-state placement costs, In
other words, the County submitted one claim for in-state services and one claim for out-of-state
services, and mixed some of the in-state services in the out-of-state claim, and vice versa. The
County understands that the auditor adjusted these services in the appropriate claims and no
disallowance was made on the basis of the comingled placement. This will no longer be an issue
as the State has consolidated the two mandated cost claims into a single claim..

E. Duplicated Costs

The Draft Report states that the County duplicated costs by claiming out-of-county residential
placement and related services that were included in the pool of costs used to determine unit
rates. This issue arose when the County erfoneously submitted out-of-county and out-of-state
travel/case management costs when these costs were charged to the County outpatient clinics and
therefore were already included in the unit cost rate. The County no longer-claims out-of-county
or out-of-state travel/case management separately.

FINDING 2 AS STATED IN THE DRAFT REPORT
FINDING 2— Overstated administrative costs

The county overstated its administrative costs by $4,526,751 for the audit period. .

The county miscalculated its administrative cost rates because it did not include all offsetting
revenues. In the prior audit noted in Finding 1, the county did not offsct its administrative costs
by revenucs received. We adjusted administrative rates calculations by offsetting administrative

costs by all relevant revenues. The adjustments resulted in a reduction to administrative rates
applied for the audit period. The overstatement is also due to the county’s application of the

0045




sdministrative rates to ineligible costs, duplicated costs, and overstated dircct costs that arc not
based on actual program costs.

The parameters and guidelines specify that administrative costs incurred in the performance of
the mandated activities and adequately documented are reimbursable.

The parameters and guidelines further specify that to the extent the State Department of Mental
Health has not already compensated reimbursable indirect costs from categorical funding sources,
the costs may be claimed.

Recommendation
We recommend that the county consider relevant offsetting revenucs in its calculation of
administrative cost rates and apply the rates to eligible direct costs.

COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO FINDING 2

The FY04 - FY06 claims as origirally filed utilized the administrative cost methodology
developed with the State Controller’s Office during the course of the County’s FYOI — FY02
audit. This methodology specifically included offsetting MediCal Administrative Reimbursement
(MAR), Utilization Review (UR) and MediCal Administrative Activities (MAA) revenues.
Documentation of this methodology showing the offsetting revenues was given to the auditor at
the commencement of the audit. The County does not agree with the conclusion in the Audit
Report that the original claims did not include offsetting revenues in the administrative cost
calculations.

The auditor requested documentation of the administrative cost calculations utilized in the
County’s FY04 — FY06 Short Doyle MediCal cost reports. These work papers are utilized in the
cost report to determine the County’s total administrative costs eligible for MediCal
Administrative Reimbursement, The auditor apparently interpreted these work papers as
proposed SB90 claim administrative rate proposals rather than simply the work papers upon
which administrative costs are calculated. It was not the County’s intent that the percentages
included in the work papers be interpreted in that fashion.

The County disagrees with any disallowance of administrative costs associated with services that
the County alleges are reimburseable.

The County also notes that the auditor appears 1o have used different administrative cost rates for
assessment as opposed to treatment services in each of the three years. For FY04, for example,
audited treatment costs of $2,448,139 and administrative costs of $217,084 are shown, for an
administrative/treatment cost ratio of 8.87%. The corresponding ratio for treatment Services,
however, was 10.17%. Smallcr but similar differences arc seen with the FY05 and FY06 data.
The County questions why these percentages would be different for assessment and treatment
services and requests that the final report accurately reflect the correct administrative cost rate.

The County reserves the right to continuc investigating thesc issues and to pursue all remedies
available to it with respect to the disallowance of administrative costs, including but not Jimited to

filing an Incorrect Reduction Claim.

FINDING 3 AS STATED IN THE DRAFT REPORT

FINDING 3— Overstated offsetting revenues

0046




The county overstated offsetting revenucs by $7,049,059 for the audit period.

The county miscalculated revenues by using inaccurate Medi-Cal units; applying incorrect
funding percentages for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP (SD/MC) and Early and Periodic, Screening,
Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT); and including revenues related to unallowable costs.

We recalculated total revenues by applying the appropriate cost per unit o eligible units of
service, using the correct funding percentages for SD/MC and EPSDT, and excluding revenues
related to unallowable costs.

The parameters and guidelines specify that any direct payments (categorical funds, Shert
Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP, and other offsets such as private insurance) received from the State that arc
specifically allocated to the program, and/or any other reimbursement received as a result of the
mandate, must be deducted from the claim.

Recommendation

We recommend that the county usc accurate SD/MC wunits and apply the appropriate
reimbursement percentages and all applicable revenue sources when computing offsetting
revenucs.

As regards rehabilitation and other services provided relative to the wrap-around progran, wc
reiterate that the county should identify all relevant revenues associated with the services
provided to mandated-program clients. These revenues include wrap-around program funds
provided by the California Department of Social Services.

COUNTY’S RESPONSE TO FINDING 3

The FY04 — FY06 claims as originally filed did in fact utilize correct percentages for Short Doyle
MediCal FFP. For FY04, the percentage was 54.35% for 3 months and 52.95% for 9 months; for
FY0S and FY06, the percentage was 50% for twelve months. However, when it became
necessary for the County to rerun all of the units of service due to the discovery of the ineligible
claims prior to the audit (as referenced in the County’s response to Finding 1), the County
inadvertently utilized a 50% rate for 2004 instcad of the 54.35% and 52.95% rates. The correcl
pcreentages were utilized for both-FY0S and FYO06.

The County concurs that certain EPSDT revenues were underestimated. EPSDT revenues will
necessarily always be estimates at the time SB90 claims are filed as the State Department of
Mental Health (SDMH) does not issue EPSDT cost scttlements until 18 months after the end of
the fiscal year and the SB90 claims are due seven months after the end of the fiscal year. Further,
SDMH did not send the County its FY04, FYO05 or FYO06 cost settlement schedules at the time
they were completed, and subsequent queries as to their whereabouts were not answered. The
County received copies of these documents from the State Controller’s Office auditor rather than
from SDMH. In the absence of this settlement information, the County was carrying over
proportional MediCal FFP: EPSDT amounts from prior years. In the future, the County will
ensure that its cstimates are based on the most current SDMH EPSDT cost scttlement data
available.

0047




Lastly, the County disagrecs with any disallowances associated with services that the County
alleges are reimbursable, and the County reserves all rights and remedies available to it including
but not limited to filing an Incorrect Reduction Claim.

The Draft Report states that “the County should identify all relevant revenues associated with the
services provided to mandated-program clients. These revenues include wrap-around program
funds provided by the California Department of Social Services.” This statement in the Draft
Report is dicta. No portion of the County’s claim was evalnated or disallowed on the basis of
alleged failure to identify offsetting revenues available to the Mental Health Departraent for
mental health services. The County is reviewing this issue and reserves all rights and remedies
available to it.

CONCLUSION

In view of the clarifications and explanations furnished by the County contesting the
disallowances as above, The County requests that no adjustments for these disallowances (insofar
as these relate to the disputed disallowances) be made from the payments due to the County on
this or any other SB 90 mandated programs for past or future claims until the Incorrect reduction
claim is hieard by the Commission on Mandates and completion of all other appropriate
administrative and legal measures if any, that will be taken by the County of Santa Clara.

0048




SANTA CLARA COUNTY
| Audit Report

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED
STUDENTS PROGRAM

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984,
and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006

JOHN CHIANG

California State Controller

June 2009

0048




A alifornia State Controller
June 30, 2009

The Honorable Liz Kniss, President
Santa Clara County Board of Supervisors
70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, CA 95110-1768

Dear Ms. Kniss:

The State Controller's Office audited the costs claimed by the Santa Clara County for the
legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of
1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006.
This revised draft report supersedes our previous draft report issued on March 13, 2009.

The county claimed $22,284,470 ($22,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for
the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $2,596,081 is allowable and $19,688,389 is
unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the county overstated assessment, treatment, and
administrative costs and understated offsetting revenues. The State paid the county $15,543,249.
The amount paid exceeds allowable costs claimed by $12,947,168.

The ‘county is reviewing claimed costs identified in its accounting system by its contractors as
rehabilitation services to determine if these claimed costs are for activities reimbursable under
the mandate. If the county subsequently provides corroborating evidence to support that any of
the ineligible rehabilitation costs are for activities reimbursable under the mandate, we will
revise the final report as appropriate.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s
Web site link at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849, '

~

Sincerel

IE V.BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk

0050




The Honorable Liz Kniss -2-

ce: Lesha Luu, Division Manager-Accounting
Controller/Treasurer Department
Santa Clara County Fimance Agency
Martha Paine, Director of General Fund Financial Services
Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System
Vinod X, Sharma, CPA
Controller-Treasurer
Santa Clara County Finance Agency
John V. Guthrie, Director of Finance
Santa Clara County
Todd Jerue, Program Budget Marager
Corrections and General Government
Department of Finance
Carol Bingham, Director
Fiscal Policy Division
California Department of Education
Stacey Wofford
Special Education Program
Department of Mental Health
Cynthia Wong, Manager
Special Education Division
California Department of Education

June 30, 2009

0051

T BT




s

Santa Clara County , » v Handicagped and Disub{ed Students Program
Contents

Audit Report

IR OP PRI L RO SraEh b P A S SN,

N1 11114171 1 O

Backgromnd... i coisessemiorss saras sessvessasinseiesrebremeie sirsassavesboriviaieinbbinsirsssbnninssss st sertdenions
Objective, Scope, and MethodOIOZY .......co.corvmreecmmmcoietorasnrsinroemmsisis s sinsnsiass s 2
COREIIBION . ieeviiciui eemunemon ot inns sas e bosesieneunsbans st s bmisa st s e 440 s bt e i s
Views of Responsible Offcial ... rmummmrisisinsasserm misvsansisvintumsreisiosissiris 3
RESETTCEEA UISC 1.vvr oo ovvvmssoeescssmecn oo eeressere o sreesemess e sase s essserssspneasomsnrsnressoncronscvens 3
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs ..o Crerereevresnananna rerbranimdosiaesriesinsincions F
Findings and Recommendations .. ..o it st it prens s insss 6

Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report

0052

e e




Santa Clara County

 Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the
Santa Clara County for the legislatively mandated Handicapped and
Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter
1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of Julyl, 2003, through
June 30, 2006.

The county claimed $22,284.470 ($22,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for .

filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
$2,596,081 is allowable and $19,688,389 is unallowable. The costs are
unallowable because the county overstated assessment, treatment, and
administrative costs and understated offsetting revenues. The State paid
the county $15,543,249. The amount paid exceeds allowahle costs
claimed by $12,947,168.

Chapter 26 of the Government Code, commencing with section 7570 and
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5651 (added and amended by
Chapter 1747, Statites of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985)
require counties to participate in the mental health assessment for
“individuals with exceptional needs,” participate in the expanded
“Individualized Education Program” (JEP) team, and provide case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are
designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed.” These requirements
impose a new program or higher level of service on counties.

On April 26, 1990, the Commission on State Mandates {CSM)
determined that this legislation imposed a state mandate reimbursable
under Government Code section 17561.

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and
define reimbursement criteria. The CSM adopted the parameters and
guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program on
August22, 1991 and last amended them on Aungust 29, 1996. In
compliance with Government Code section 17558, the SCO issues
claiming instructions, to assist local agencies and school district in
claiming mandated program reimbursable costs.

The parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program state that only 10% of mental health treatment costs
are reimbursable. However, on September 30, 2002, Assembly Bill 2781
(Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002) changed the regulatory criteria by
stating that the percentage of reatment costs claimed by counties for

 fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and prior fiscal years is not subject to dispute

by the SCQ. Further, this legislation states that, for claims' filed in FY
2001-02 and thereafter, counties are not required to provide any share of
these costs or to fund the costs of any part of these services with money
received from Local Revenue Fund established by Welfare and
Institutions Code Section 17600 et seq. (reatignment funds).

-

0053




Sén_tg Clara County

Harndicapped and Disabled Students Program

Objective, Scope,
and Methodology

Furthermore, Senate Bill 1895 (Chapter 493, Statutes of 2004) states that
realignment funds used by counties for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program “are eligible for reimbursement from the state for all
allowable costs [emphasis added] to fund assessments, psychotherapy,
and other mental health services...” and that the finding by the
Legislature is “declaratory of existing law.”

On May 26, 2005, the CSM adopted a statement of decision for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students I Program that incorporates the
above legislation and further identified medication support as a
reimbursable cost effective July 1, 2001. The CSM adopted the
parameters and guidelines for this new program on December 9, 2005,
and made technical corrections to it on July 21, 2006.

The parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Il Program states that “Some costs disallowed by the State
Controller’s Office (SCO) in prior years are now reimbursable beginning
July I, 2001 (e.g., medication monitoring). Rather than claimants re-
filing claims for these costs incurred, beginning July 1, 2001, the State

Controller’s Office will reissue the audit reports.” Consequently, we are

allowing medication support costs commencing July 1, 2001.

On January 26, 2006, CSM amended the parameters and guidelines for
the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program, and corrected them on
Tuly 21, 2006, allowing reimbursement for out-of-home residential
placements beginning July 1, 2004.

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from the Handicapped and Disabled Students
Program for the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county’s
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our andit objectives, We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls' to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

0054




Santa Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Conclusion

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, SantaClara County claimed $22,284,470
($22,285,470 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for costs of the
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program. Our audit disclosed that
$2,596,081 is allowable and $19,688,389 is unallowable.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2003-04 claim, the State made no payment to the
county. Our audit disclosed that the entire $6,741,221 is unallowable.

For the FY 2004-05 claim, the State paid the county $7,987,359. Our
andit disclosed that $1,103,279 is allowable. The State will offset
$6,884,080 from other mandated program payments due the county.
Alternatively, the county may remit this amount fo the State.

For the FY 2005-06 claim, the State paid the county $7,555,890. Our
audit disclosed that $1,492,802 is allowable. The State will offset
$6,063,088 from other mandated program payments due the county.
Alternatively, the county may remit this amount to the State.

We issued a revised draft audit report on May 22, 2009. Vinod K.
Sharma, Controller-Teasurer, responded by letter dated June 19, 2009
(Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results, except Finding 3. This
final audit report includes the county’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of Santa Clara County,
the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.
This restriction is not infended to limit distribution of this report, which
is a matter of public record.

FEREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

June 30, 2009

-3»

0055




Santa Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Schedule 1—

Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Andit Adjustment Reference’'
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Assessment/case management costs $ 2916448 § 2,448,139 §  (468,309) Finding1
Administrative costs 327,705 217,084 (110,621) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues: ,
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (660,446) (530,750) 129,696 Finding 3
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA % (1,234,699) (1,361,396) (126,697) Finding 3
Net assessment/case management costs 1,349,008 773,077 (575,931)
Treatment costs 13,505,487 5,554,893 (7,950,594) Finding I
Administrative costs 1,517,536 564,933 (952,603) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (3,643,031)  (1,394,465) 2,248,566 . Finding 3
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA 3 (5,986,779)  (5,713,036) 273,743  Finding 3
Net treatment costs 5,393,213 (987,675) _ (6,380,888)
Subtotal 6,742,221 (214,598)  (6,956,819)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance —— 215,598 215,598
Less late claim penalty (1,000) (1,600) —
Net costs $ 6,741,221 — $ (6,741,22]1)
Less amount paid by the State R
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) arnount paid  § —
Tuly 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005
Assessment/case management costs $ 3,632,443 $ 3,013,464 §  (618,979) Finding 1
Administrative costs 585,060 181,632 (403,428) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (701,686)  (497,450) 204,236 Fuinding 3
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA ! (1,550,169)  (1,602,088) (51,919) Finding 3
Net assessment/case management costs 1,965,648 1,095,558 {870,090)
Treatment costs 12,987,816 6,374,218 (6,613,598) Finding 1
Administrative costs 2,091,885 429,622 (1,662,263) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (3,503,392)  (1,339,985) 2,163,407 Finding 3+
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA 2y (5,554,598) (5,456,134) 98,464 Finding3
Net treatment costs 6,021,711 7,721 (6,013,990)
Subtotal 7,987,359 1,103,279 (6,884,080)
Less late claim penalty — — —

Total program costs $ 7,987.359

Less amount paid by the State

1,103,279 $ (6,844,080)

{7,987,359)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (6,884,080)

A

0056




Santa Clara County . Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
_Cost Elements _ Claimed per A_,pdit Adjustment _ Reference !

July 1, 2005, throngh Yune 30, 2006 _
Assessment/case management costs $ 3,723,702 $ 3,060,385 $  (663,317) Finding 1
Administrative costs 434,297 160,885 (273,412) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds ‘ (636,167) (483,811) 152,356 Finding 3

State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA o) (1,126,462)  (1,654,661) (528,199) Finding 3
Net assessmem'/case management costs 2,395,370 1,082,798 (1,312,572)
Treatment costs 12,878,460 6,766,962 {(6,111,498) Finding 1
Administrative costs 1,502,020 377,596 (1,124,424) Finding 2
Offsetting revenues:

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds {3,313,672y (1,278,745) 2,034,927 Finding 3

State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA b (5,906,288)  (5,455,809) 450,479 Finding 3
Net treatment costs 5,160,520 410,004 (4,750,516)
Subtotal 7,555,890 1,492,802 (6,063,088)
Total program costs $ 7,555,890 1,492,802 § (6,063,088)
Less amount paid by the State (7,555,890}

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid g6?063,0882
Summary: July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006

Assessment/case management costs | $10,272,593 § 8,521,988 § (1,750,605)
Administrative costs 1,347,062 559,601 (787,461)
Offsetting revenues:

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (1,998,299  (1,512,011) 486,288

State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA o) (3,911,330)  (4,618,145) (706,815)
Net assessment/case management costs 5,710,026 2,951,433 (2,758,593)
Treatment costs 39,371,763 18,696,073 (20,675,690)
Administrative. costs : 5,111,441 1,372,151 (3,739,250)
Offsetting revenues:

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (10,460,095)  (4,013,195) 6,446,900
State categorical funds (EPSDT and IDEA 3y (17,447,665) (16,624,979) 822,686
Net treatment costs ' 16,575,444 (569,950)  (17,145,3%4)
Subtotal 22,285,470 2,381,483  (19,903,987)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 215,598 215,598
Less late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000} —
Total program costs § 22,284,470 2,596,081 $ (19,688,389)

Less amount paid by the State (15,543,249) '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $(12,947,168)

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

2 The county received $6,003,824, 85,918,277, and $5,918,277 in.Individuals with Disabilitics Education Act -
(IDEA) funds for FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06, respectively. This amount s included in the
Allowable per Audit column.

-5-

0057

TN




Santa Clara County R ) ) ) ... Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING ) T The county overstated costs by $22,426,295 for the audit period. The
county did not prepare its claims based on its actual costs to implement

Overstated
assessment and the mandated program.
treatment costs In the prior SCO audit of this program for fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and

FY 2001-02, dated October 31, 2006, we reported that the county’s
claimed costs were not based on actnal program costs because its
automated system did not have unique procedure codes to identify
mandate-related services. The county used an extraction program to
accumulate all mandate-related units of service for its clients assessed at
four main sites. At these sites, the extraction program erroneously picked
up clients who were denied services and for whom cases were closed.

In the current andit, the county’s exfraction program again picked up
clients for whom cases were closed. The county implemented a new
system beginning October 1, 2003; the new system became fully
functional in the middle of FY 2003-04. This mid-year implementation
caused additional errors and irregularities for FY 2003-04. When the
client data from the two systems were merged, other problems became
apparent, such as data loss, overstated units, and ineligible clients.

When preparing its claims, the county:
e Claimed unsupported costs;

¢ Claimed ineligible crisis-intervention services and board and care
costs for FY 2003-04 and ineligible therapeutic behavioral services
and rehabilitation services for the entire andit period;

» Commingled in-statc and out-of-state residential placement; we
moved eligible out-of-state costs to the Seriously Emotionally
Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program;

o Duplicated costs by claiming out-of-county residential placement and
related services that were included in the pool of costs used to
determine unit rates; and

¢ Onmitted reimbursable costs; we considered these costs in determining
our adjustments.

We adjusted costs based on actual units of service provided to eligible
clients using the appropriate unit cost that represented the actual cost to
the county.

The program’s parameters and guidelines specify that only the following
services are reimbursable: case management, assessment, individual
therapy, collateral therapy and contacts, group therapy, day treatment,
and day rehabilitation. Beginning with FY 2001-02, medication
monitoring is reimbursable as well. Beginning with FY 2004-05,
reimbursable out-of-home residential placement costs include mental
health treatment and room-and-board césts; previously, only mental
health treatment costs were reimbursable.

B-

0058




Sunta Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

The following table summarizes the overstated costs claimed:

Fiscal Year _
~ 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 Total
Assessment costs $ (468309) $ (618,979) § (663,317) $ {1,750,605)
Treatment costs (7,950,594) (6,613,598) (6,111,498) (20,675,690)
Total $(8,418,903) $(7,232,577) $(6,774,815) $(22,426,295)

Recommendation

We recommend that the county ensure that it uses the actual units of
service and casts per unit, and claims only eligible services in accordance
with the mandated program. Furthermore, we recommend that the county
implement an automated systemn that can accurately accumulate and
report all mandate-related units of service.

County’s Response

Since the primary disagreement relates to rehabilitation services, we
included only the portion of its response that relates to these services.
For the county’s complete response to Finding 1 pleasc refer to the
attachment,

The Draft Report states that the County claimed ineligible rehabilitation
services, The County disagrees that rehabilitation costs are ineligible
for reimbursement for the reasons stated below. In addition, the
County is currently reviewing the claimed costs identified in its
accounting system and by its contractors as rehabilitation services to
determine if these claimed costs can be claimed for activities
reimbursable under the mandate. The State Controller’s Office has
agreed that if the County provides comoborating evidence to support
that any of the ineligible rehabilitation costs are for activities
reimbursable under the mandate, the final report will be revised as
appropriate,

The federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) entitles
qualifying students to a free appropriate public education (FAPE) in the
least restrictive environment. See, generally, 20 U.S.C. §1400 ct seq;
34 CF.R. §300 et seq. FAPE is defined as special education and
related services “to meet the unique needs of a child with a disability.”
20 U.S.C. §1401(29); 34 C.F.R. §300,39(a); Cal. Educ. Code §56031.
Related services are defined to be any supportive services required to
assist a child with a disability benefit from special education, including
“psychological services, physical and occupational therapy, recreation,
including therapeutic recreation, ... [and] counseling services,
including rehabilitation counseling.”” 20 U.S.C. §1401(26); 34 C.E.R.
§300.34(a); Cal. Educ. Code §56363; 5 C.C.R. §3051-52. The “list of
related services is not exhaustive and may include other developmental,
corrective, or supportive services if they are required to assist a child
with a disability to benefit from special education.” 34 CF.R. §300
Appendix A. A student is entitled to related services, including
rehabilitation, if such services are necessary for the student to benefit
from- special education, if rehabilitation constitutes the related service
provided in the LRE, or if rehabilitation services would allow the
student to remain in their “regular” school.

0058




Santa Clara-County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

In addition to FAPE, the IDEA requires local education agencies
(LEAs) to place special education students in the least restrictive
environment. Specifically, the IDEA entitles special education studefits
to be educated, “to the maximum extent possible”, with their non-
disabled peers. 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(5); 34 C.F.R. 300.114(a)}(2)(i); Cal.
Educ. Code §56031.

Under California law, mental health services must be provided to
special education students in the least restrictive environment, Cal.
Gov. Code §7576(a) states that “[i]t is the intent of the Legislature that
the local educational agency and the community mental health service
vigorously attempt to develop a mutually satisfactory placement that is
acceptable to the parent and addresses the educational and mental
health treatment needs of the pupil in @ manner that is cost effective for
both public agencies, subject to the requirements of state and federal
special education law, including the requirement that the placement be
appropriate and in the least restrictive environment.” .

The IDEA places the responsibility for providing all special education
and related services squarely on the state education agency and LEAs.
34 C.ER. 300.341; 20 US.C. 1214(a)(11); 34 C.F.R. 300.600. The
California Department of Education (CDE), or an LEA, may provide
services through other agencies, non-profit organizations, or private
service providers, but if the other organization or agency fails or
refuses to provide the specified service, the LEA or CDE must do so.
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(12)(B).

With the passage AB 3632, the State of California shifted responsibility

for providing mental health services required by a student’s IEF from.

LEAs to ¢ounties, specifically to local offices of county mental health
(CMH). Cal. Gov. Code § 7570 et seq. In doing so, the state sought to
have CMH agencies, who were already providing mental health
services to emotionally disturbed youth and adults, assume the
responsibility for providing needed mental health services to children
who qualified for special education. Moreover, it was believed that
mental health services would be most cost efficiently provided by
CMH agencies,

Specifically, California made the California Department of Mental
Health (CDMH) and local CMH agencies “responsible for the
provision of mental health services, us ‘defined in regulations by the
State Department of Mental Health, developed in cosisultation with the
State Department of Education, if required in the individualized
education program of a pupil.” Cal. Gov. Code § 7576(a). Thus, CMH
agencies are responsible for mental health services that are necessary
for the child to benefit from special education, that are beyond the
capacity of the school’s counseling and guidance services, and that
come within the definition of mental health services which CDMH
must provide under regulations.

CDMH regulations define mental health services as “mental health
assessments and ... psychotherapy as defined in Section 2903 of the
Business and Professions Code provided to the pupil individually or in
a group, collateral services, medication monitoring, intensive day
treatment, day rehabilitaticn, and case management.” 2 C.CR. §
60020(i). This section of the California Code of Regulations refers to 9
C.C.R. §§ 542-543.While “day rchabilitation” is not defined, “day care
habilitative services” is defined as “services designed and staffed to
provide counseling and rehabilitation to maintain or restore personal

-8-

0060




Santa Clara County _ Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

independence at the best possible functional level for the patient with
chronic psychiatric impairments who may live independently, semi-
independently, or ifi a supervised residential facility which does not
provide this service” 9 C.C.R. §542(b). The components of day care
habilitative services, which are rendered to individuals in a group
setting, are the same components of mental health rehabilitation
services, which are rendered to individuals in an individual setting. On.
May 26, 2005, the Commission on State Mandates adopted the
Statement of Decision on the Reconsideration of Handicapped and
Disabled Students (04-RL-4282-10), which recognized day care
habilitative services, as defined by 9 C.C.R. §542, as a reimbursable
service. Given that day care habilitative services (which are
reimbursable) have the same service components as mental health
rehabilitation services, the mental health rehabilitation services should
similarly be reimbursable.

Moreover, the claimed “rehabilitation services” are a sub-category
(service function) under the broader label “mental health services.”
The services that are rendered and categorized under the “rehabilitation
services” sub-category are mental health treatment interventions
pravided within the context of intensive outpatient mental health
services, and are provided by mental health practitioners pursuant to the
a mental health treatment plan for the purposes of mitigating symptoms
of psychiatric diagnoses that meet medical necessity. As such, these
interventions are recognized mental health oufpatient treatment
interventions that are the same services that have been routinely
approved as -cligible costs jn accordance with thc parameters and
guidelines of the mandate program (i.e., HDS | for 03-04, and HDS II
for 04-05, and 05-06).

In 2005, the Commission on State Mandates refused to specifically
define rehabilitation services to match the Medi-Cal definition of
rehabilitation services provided in 9 C.C.R. §1810.243. 04-RL-4282-
10, p. SA-39, 40, footnote 103. The Commission reasoned that there
was no support for adopting this definition, as neither 2 C.C.R. §60020
nor the sections to which it refers, 9 C.C.R. §§542-543, reference 9
C.C.R. §1810.243. Id. The Commission’s decision not to adopt this
specific definition of rehabilitation services is not an indicator of
whether the counties are responsible for providing rehabilitation
services, or that rehabilitation services are not reimbursable under the
mandate. On the confrary, rehabilitation services are, by definition,
designed to provide students reasonable and necessary mental health
services in the least restrictive environment, and are thus reimbursable
under the riandate, as are similar and equivalent day rehabilitative
services currently reimbursable under the mandate.

For all of these reasons, the County’s claimed costs for rehabilitation
services should not be denied. The County reserves the right to pursue
all remedies available to it should these rehabilitation services be
disallowed, including but not limited to filing an Jncomect Reduction
Claim. .

0061




Santa Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

SCO’s Comment

‘

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.
We do not dispute the following assertions in the county’s response:

» The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) entitles
qualifying students to a free appropriate public education (FAPE) in
the least restrictive environment. FAPE includes special education
and related services to meet the needs of a child with a disability.

¢ California Education Code section 56363 defines “related services”
and includes “psychological services, physical and occupational
therapy, recreation... and counseling services, inciuding
rehabilitation counseling.”

+ Under federal regulations (Title 34, California Code of Regulations
[CCR], section 300.34), rehabilitation counseling services “means
services provided by qualified personnel in individual or group
sessions that focus specifically on career development, employment
preparation, achieving independence, and integration in the workplace
and community of a student with a disability. The term also includes
vocational rehabilitation services provided to a student with a
disability by vocational rehabilitation programs funded under the
Rehabilitation Act.”

« Regarding the discussion of the shift in responsibilities from local
educational agencies (LEAs) to county mental health departments, we
agree that Chapter 26 of the Government Code, commencing with
section 7570, and Welfare and Institutions Code section 5651 (added
and amended by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274,
Statutes of 1985) requiring counties to participate in the mental health
assessmaent for “individuals with exceptional needs,” participate in the
expanded “Individualized Education Program™ (IEP) team, and
provide case management services for “individuals with exceptional
necds” who arc designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed.” The
Commission: on Statc Mandates (CSM) determined that these
requirements impose a new program or higher level of service on
counties. )

» Title 2, CCR, section 60020, subdivision (i), provides the basis for the
services in the state mandated cost program. This section includes
“mental health assessments and the following services when
delineated on an IEP in accordance with Section 7572(d) of the
Government Code: psychotherapy as defined in Sectiori 2903 of the
Business and Professions Code provided to thé pupil individually or
in’'a group, collateral services, medication monitoring, intensive day
treatment, day rehabilitation, and case management. These services
shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the
community mental health service of the county of origin.”

» Title 9, CCR, section 542, defines day services. These services are

designed to provide alternatives to 24-hour care and supplement other
modes of treatment and residential services, and include day care

-40-

0062




Sqnfa Clara County

Handicapped and Drfsabl,ed Studenis Program

intensive services, day care habilitative services, vocational services
and socialization services. The CSM determined that the state-
mandated cost program includes only day care intensive services and
day care habilitative (rehabilitation) services as eligible services.

« Title 9, CCR, section 543, defines outpatient services. These services
are designed to provide short-term or sustained therapeutic
intervention for individuals experiencing acute or ongoing psychiatric
distress, and include collateral services, assessment, individual
therapy, group therapy, medication and crisis intervention. The CSM
determined that the state-mandated cost program includes all services
with the exception of crisis intervention. Outpatient services do not
include rehabilitation services.

e On May 26, 2005, CSM adopted the statement of decision on the
Recensideration of the Handicapped and Disabled Students program,
refusing to include a definition of rehabilitation services consistent
with- Title 9, CCR, section 1810.243.

Despite the undisputed assertions, the finding remains unchanged
because the program’s parameters and guidelines do not identify
outpatient rehabilitation services as an eligible service. Furthermore,
outpatient rehabilitation services are not included in the underlying
regulations that form the basis for the state-mandated cost program
(Title 2, CCR, 60020(i)). As previously noted, in the legislative
reconsideration (SB 1895 (Chapter 493, Statutes of 2004)), a county
argued that outpatient rehabilitation services, medication monitoring and
crisis intervention services should be included in the program’s
parameters and guidelines. On May 26, 2005, CSM adopted the
statement of decision on the reconsideration for the Handicapped and
Disabled Students Program (04-RL-4282-10) refusing to include
outpatient rehabilitation services and crisis intervention services,
including only medication monitoring. If the rehabilitation definition was
adopted by the CSM, outpatient rehabilitation services would be eligible
under the program. Nevertheless, CSM’s refusal to include rehabilitation
services renders them ineligible under the state-mandated cost program.

Second, the outpatient rehabilitation sexvices put forth by the county are
not consistent with the day care habilitative (rehabilitation) services. Day
care habilitative (rehabilitation) services do not include vocational
services or socialization services, as these are separate and distinct
services. In contrast, outpatient rehabilitation services as defined by
federal and state regulations include elements of vocational services and
socialization services. Furthermore, the county’s Clinical Record
Documentation Manual for Qutpatient Mental Health Services provides a
definition of rehabilitation services as follows:

v

Fducation, training, and counseling for the client in relation to
functional skills: .

« Health — medication education and compliance, grooming and
personal hygiene skills, meal preparation skills.

» Daily Activities — money management, leisure skills.

11

0063

AT




Santa Clara County

 Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

FINDING 2—
Overstated
administrative costs

« Social Relationships — social skills, developing and maintaining 2
support system.

» Living Arrangement — maintaining current housing situation.

Based on the cases provided by the county, the rehabilitation services are
consistent with the above definition. As.such, the services provided are
not within the context of the program’s parameters and guidelines
because outpatient rehabilitation services are not identified as an eligible
service.

Another issue is that the rehabilitation services claimed by the county are
also provided under the Wraparound program. Under Senate Bill 163,
(Chapter 795, Statutes of 1997), Wraparound services were established
using non-federal Aid to Families with Dependent Children—Foster Care
(AFDC-FC). Counties can utilize the AFDC-FC funding to provide
children and families with family-based service alternatives to group
home care using the Wraparound process. The funding is provided to
eligible clients for services in lieu of an out-of-home residential
placement, and may include mental health treatment services. In
claiming rehabilitation services provided relative to Wraparound, the
county did not identify any associated AFDC-FC revenues to offset costs
claimed. We did not pursue this issue further because outpatient
rehabilitation services are excluded from reimbursement under the
mandated cost program.

Lastly, we do not dispute the need for nor the basis to provide
rehabilitation services prescribed within a pupil’s IEP in accordance with
federal IDEA. regulations. However, services provided outside of the
program’s parameters and guidelines are not subject to relimbursement
under the state-mandated cost program.

The county overstated its administrative costs by $4,526,751 for the audit
period.

The county miscalculated its administrative cost rates because it did not
include all offsetting revenues. In the prior audit noted in Finding 1, the
county did not offset its administrative costs by revenues received. We
adjusted administrative rates calculations by offsetting administrative
costs by all relevant revenues.The adjustments resulted in a reduction to
administrative rates applied for the audit period. The overstatement is
also due fo the county’s application of the administrative rates to
ineligible costs, duplicated costs, and overstated direct costs that are not
based on actual program costs.

The parameters and guidelines specify that administrative costs incurred
in the performance of the mandated activities and *adequately
documented are reimbursable,

The parameters and guidelines further specify that to the extent the State
Department of Mental Health has not already compensated reimbursable
indirect costs from categorical funding sources, the costs may be
claimed,

42«

0064




Handicapped and Disabled Studenis Program

Sarita Clara C‘oumy -

The following table summarizes the overstated administrative costs
claimed:

Fiscal Year
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 Total
Assessment $ (110,621) § (403,428) § (273,412) § (787461)
Treatment (952,603} (1,662,263) (1,124,424) (3,739,290}

Total $(1,063,224) $(2,065,691) $(1,397,836) §$(4,526,751)

Recommendation

We recommend that the county consider relevant offsetting revenues in
its calculation of administrative cost rates and apply the rates to eligible
direct costs.

County’s Response

The FY04 — FY06 claims as originally filed utilized the administrative
cost methodology developed with the State Controller’s Office during
the course of the County’s FY01 — FY02 audit. This methodology
specifically included offsetting MediCal Administrative
Reimbursement (MAR), Utilization Review (UR) and MediCal
Administrative Activities (MAA) revenues. Documentation of this
methodology showing the offsetting revenues was given to the auditor
at the commencement of the audit. The County docs not agree with the
conclusion in the Audit Report that the original claims did not include
offsetting revenues in the administrative cost calculations.

The auditor requested documentation. of the adminisirative cost
calculations utilized in the County’s FY04 — FY06 Short Doyle
MediCal cost seports. These work papers are utilized in the cost report
to determine the County’s total administrative costs eligible for
MediCal Administrative Reimbursement. The auditor apparently
interpreted these work papers as proposed SB90 claim administrative
rate proposals rather than simply the wark papers upon which
administrative costs are calculated. It was not the County’s intent that
the percentages included in the work papers be interpreted in that
fashion,

The County disagrees with any disallowance of administrative costs
associated with services that the County alleges are reimbursable.

The County also notes that the auditor appears to have used different
administrative cost rates for assessment as opposed fo treatment
services in each of the three years. For FY04, for example, audited
treatment costs of $2,448,139 and administrative costs of $217,084 are
shown, for an administrative/treatment cost ratio of 8.87%. The
corresponding ratio for treatment services, however, was 10.17%.
Smaller but similar differences are seen with the FY05 and FY06 data.
The County questions why these percentages would be different for
assessment and treatment services and requests that the final report
accurately reflect the correct administrative cost rate.

The County reserves the right to continue investigating these issues and
to pursue all remedies available to it with respect to the disallowance of
administrative costs, including but not limited to filing an Incorrect
Reduction Claim.

-4 3w

0065

TR




Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Santa Clara County

FINDING 3—
Overstated offsctting
revenues

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

We computed the administrative costs using the county’s cost reports
submitted to California Department of Mental Health (CDMH). We

- adjusted administrative costs by all relevant revenues received, as

identified in the cost reports. Concurrent with our audit, the county was
undergoing 2 Medi-Cal audit. The county’s concern at that ime was if
there were significant Medi-Cal audit adjustments to pools of cost
impacting the administrative rates, would we consider any adjustments
subsequent to the issuance of the finaf repost. We assured the county that
in case of such an occurrence we would consider information submitted
after the ‘issuance of the final report. Once reviewed, we would consider
revising the final report to incorporate any significant changes.

Concerning_the application of disparate administrative rates, we did not
use a separate administrative cost rate for assessment services as opposed
to treatment services. We applied the same administrative cost rates to
assessment and treatment services. However, since- the administrative
rates are calculated based on allocations in the cost reports, these rates
are not appropriate for jtems that are expensed in the administrative cost
pool or outside of the cost reports. For example, residential placement
costs are expensed in the administrative cost pool in cost reports
submitted to CDMH. Residential placement costs are already included in
administrative costs in the cost reports, and therefore, we did not apply
the administrative rate to administrative costs.

The county overstated offsetting revenues by $7,049,059 for the audit
period.

The county miscalculated revenues by using inaccurate Medi-Cal units;
applying incorrect funding percentages for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP
(SD/MC) and Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
(EPSDT); and including revernues related to unallowable costs.

We recalculated total revenues by applying the appropriate cost per unit
to eligible units of service, using the corréct funding percentages for

SD/MC and EPSDT, and excluding revenues related to unallowable’

costs.

The parameters and guidelines specify that any direct payments
(categorical funds, Short Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP, and other offsets such as
private insurance) received from the State that are specifically allocated
to the program, and/or any other reimbursement received as a result of
the mandate, must be deducted from the claim. )

-14-

0066




Sa)'z;a‘ Clara County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

The following table summarizes the overstated offsetting revenues
claimed:

Fiscal Year . . .
2003-04 2004-05 2005.-06 Total

Assessment:
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds $ 129,696 3 204,236 § 152,356 § 486,288

State categorical funds

(EPSDT and IDEA) (126,697) _ (51,919) _ (528,199} {706,815)
Total assessment 2,999 152,317  (375,843) (220,527
Treatment:

Shart-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds 2,248,566 2,163,407 2,034,927 6,446,900
State categorical funds

(EPSDT and IDEA) 273,743 98;464 450,479 822,686
Total treatment 2,52230%  2261,871 2,485,406 7,269,586
Total $2,525,308 $2,414,188 $2,109,563 § 7,040,059

Rccommendation

We recommend that the county use accurate SD/MC units and apply the
appropriate reimbursement percentages and all applicable revenue
sources when computing offsetfing revenues,

As regards rehabilitation and other services provided relative to the
wraparound program, we reiterate that the county should identify all
relevant revenues associated with the services provided to mandated-
program clients, These revenues include wraparound program funds
provided by the California Department of Secial Services.

County’s Regponse

The county disagreed only with the portion of the finding and
recommendation that relates to ineligible rehabilitation services.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. For further
discussion of rehabilitation services refer to our response in Finding 1.

A5

0067

TR T




Santa Clara Caunly ‘ vHandicapped and Disabled Students Program

Attachment—
County’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

0068




; 0069




0070




0071




0072




0073




i
H
i

0074




0075




e g ;
gt

o
£

R

i

b
i

73

50

§

i




. 0077




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

hitp://www.sco.ca.gov

SO7-MCC-041

0078




CLINICAL RECORD DOCUMENTATION
MANUAL FOR QUTPATIENT MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES

SANTA CLARA

VALLEY

HEALTH & HOSPITAL SYSTEM

DEPARTMENT OF
MENTAL HEALTH

. Santa Clara County
Department of Mental Health

Quality Improvement Program
408.793.5894
408.288.6113 (fax)

July 2004

0079




Philosophy

Our comprehensive mental health services focus on the client's needs, strengths,
choices and desired results. ‘Program staff are multi-disciplinary and reflect the
cultural, linguistic, ethnic, age, gender, sexual orientation and other social
characteristics of the community. Services are individualized and delivered by
caring, sensitive, and culturally competent staff. The clients, families, caregivers,
and other significant support persons are encouraged to participate in the
planning and implementation process. In addition, clients should be in the least
restrictive, most natural and culturally appropriate environment that fosters
independence and inclusion in the community,

0080




Clinical Record Documentation Manual for
Outpatient Mental Health Services

July 2004

Santa Clara County
Department of Mental Health
Quality Improvement Program

Sources of Information

This manual includes information based on the following sources: the California
Code of Regulations (Title 9), the State Department of Mental Health's
letters/notices, the Santa Clara County Mental Health Department's policies &
procedures, directives, and memos; and the Quality Improvement Program’s
interpretation and determination of documentation standards.

Technical Assistance
The Quality Improvement Program staff is available to answer questions about

this documentation manual or documentation issues in general. You can reach
us at 408.793.5894.

0081




VI
Vi,

Vill.

Table of Contents

Introduction......cceecneenvennen
Scobe of Practice ...icovviciinnnns, U P PO PROSPT PP rvneens
AASSEESIMENT Lo uvrveiissevivissonerteansmmmsiunrminhnninsensansniaitanissiodsoresooe
Treatment PIaM ... irvreioriimnseirson v s s e b s s
SEIVICE ACHVITIES v+ eerveesesersicoueiensassasssssemmiis s aecioans o eransis s essins
A, Case Management,i o icii i revmivesrons kO sas v,
B. Mental Health Services

ASSESSMENt . veerereernnnss
Plan DevelOPMENt. .. ...viue: ionierensrsvaroncsnremiatesmminsmiinioseveines e
Collateral............
Rehabilitation. ..vivavriecimsciiommmmens s s asenavmmsicrnn foeennes cidunnnaind
TRETADY :vvn v vnvsmsrriversnsarsasssmminiivieaseassviniaiannssssineyunsitensiiiny
Therapeutic Behavioral SErVICes. ... .eii it s
CrisiS INtErVentiON. . ..vvvvservecvaruirsirraes corasimismaiiaisnedmnsvasogenassic
Medication Support Services...........
Day Rehabilitation. ..., oo orcos sy
Day Treatment Intensive............... R YSOIOR SN e J

Adult Residential Treatment.......oc. oo ciacinersniainmmnsrisisrroridions

T mmDpo

Crisis Residential Treatment....ooceeiiiioi i

Progress Notes......cooiviiiiiiiniiencncnnennns

NON-ReimbUrsable SeIVICES. .. cvavrsrinrrrcrsscnsasgarsrermmssisnsersrvesrsesss

[0 10) <010 - STV P PSPPI PIU IOV PR P IS
Glossary......cocoovvens OO PP PP

Appendix: Medical Necessity Criteria — Diagnoses....... bexeerxeraneaenes

—
RN = W N -

-

14
16
18
19
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
31
32
34

0082




[ Introduction

The Santa Clara County Mental Health Department's Quality Improvement
Program is pleased to present this new Clinical Record Documentation
Manual, which replaces the Rehab Option Manual.

Applicafion

This new documentation manual applies to all clients”, regardless of payor
source, and is expected to be the official documentation guide for clinicians,
interns, supervisors, managers, trainers, auditors, etc.

Some programs, however, may be subject to unique documentation standards.

If there are any questions/concerns about which standard applies, please consult
with the Quality Improvement Program staff.,

Overview

O Section !l.is a guide on the scope of practice and answers the basic question
“Who can provide what service?”

00 Sections Il and [V cover the assessment and treatment plan. We've included
the latest information, including revised timelines and requirements, plus
other useful information and helpful hints (also known as QI-Tips).

0 Section V addresses all of the service activities that are reimbursable. We've
provided definitions, descriptions of the activities, and other useful
information.

[0 Section VI presents some general guidelines for writing progress notes.

[ Section VIl addresses all of the activities that are not reimbursable. Take
note that this list has been expanding over the years.

O Finally, Section VIII simplifies the lockout rules. |

“Note: A client is a person who accesses and receives outpatient mental health services, Also
known as individual, patient, consumer, beneficiary, etc.

Sénta Clara County Mental Health Department 1
Documentation Manual / July 2004

0083




Il.  Scope of Practice

It is expected that staff will only provide services based on their credential (i.e.,
licensé, education, training, and experience). Further limitations may be due to
lack of experience in the specific service category or by an agency’s restrictions.

Service Activities

Staff who can provide this activity

= Case Management

Assessment (except as noted
below)

Plan Development

Collateral ‘
Rehabilitation (individual, group)
Therapeutic Behaviaral Services
Crisis Intervention

All Staff
Physicians, psychologists, social workers,
marriage & family therapists, nurses, licensed

(PT), occupational therapists, and
paraprofessionals. Includes waivered
“professionals, mental health rehabilitation
specialists (MHRS), & interns/trainees.

' vocational nurses (LVN), psychiatric technicians

= Assessment: Diagnosis
= Therapy (Individual, family, group)

Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts { LPHA)

Physicians, licensed/waivered psychologists,
licensed/waivered clinical social workers,

‘licensed/waivered marriage & family therapists,
and registered nurses,

Interns/trainees,

» Assessment: Psychological
Testing

Licensed/waivered psychologists & psychology
interns.

= Medication Support

Physicians, registered nurses, licensed
vocational nurses, & psychiatric technicians.

Other Activities:

= Day Rehabilitation Weekly Summary: written or co-signed by Qualified Mental Health

Professional (QMHP)

* Adult Residential Weekly Summary; written or co-signed by QMHP
» Day Treatment Intensive Weekly Summary: reviewed & signed by LPHA
« Treatment Plan Authorization: reviewed & signed by LPHA

Santa Clara County Mental Health Department 2

Documentation Manual / July 2004

0084




I, Assessment

Introduction

The mental health assessment serves as the foundation for the client's plan of
care in the system. The assessment establishes eligibility to receive outpatient
mental health services, drives the treatment planning process, and provides the
basis for ongoing changes in treatment delivery and discharge planning.

Content | > The assessment includes the following categories:
= Presenting problem
= Risk factors
= Client's strengths
* Mental health history
= Psychosocial history
= Medical history
»  Mental status examination
= Cultural factors
= Five axis diagnosis
Timeline
Initial > The initial mental health assessment is required for all clients who
are new to the outpatient mental health system, . This assessment
shall be completed within two months of the client's entry into the
system.
Update > An updated assessment must be completed at least annually,.
Transfer | » If a client transfers to a new program or is added to a new
or New program, and a copy of the current assessment (i.e., an initial or
Program updated assessment completed within the past year) is not
obtained for the client's record, then a new assessment must be
completed within two months. If the current assessment is
obtained, then the new program is expected to update any
section that needs updating within two months in a progress note
or the annual assessment update form.
Santa Clara County Mental Health Department 3

Documentation Manual / July 2004

0085

T T




l, Assessment (cont.)

Medical Necessity Criteria

At a minimum,

clients must meet the medical necessity criteria as described in

Title 9 in order to receive outpatient mental health services.

1>

LY

|

»

The client must have a qualifying mental health diagnosis that is
the focus of treatment. See Appendix for a list of included and
excluded diagnoses.

As a result of the mental health diagnosis, there must be a
significant impairment in an area of life functioning (e.g., health,
daily activities, social relationships, living arrangement). :

There needs to be an indication that the client’s functioning would
show improvement with mental health intervention, which could
not be provided solely through physical health care providers.

Miscellaneous

QI-Tips »
©

© © 6 6 6

An excellent initial or updated assessment includes the following:

A description of the client’s current symptoms (including severity,
frequency, duration, etc.) that supports the diagnosis.

All sections/boxes are completed (use n/a if not applicable).

A detailed description of the client’s functional impairment(s).

A listing of the client’s strengths,

A description of the cu!turai/linguistic factors affecting the client.
Both the numerical code and full clinical name of the diagnoses,
based on the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual-Text Revision

(DSM-IV-TR). For example, “Axis I: 313.81, Oppositional Defiant
Disorder.”

Santa Clara County Mental Health Department

Documentation Manual / July 2004

0086




IV. Treatment Plan

Introduction

Whereas the assessment serves as the foundation for the client’s plan of care,
the Treatment Plan is the driving force behind the delivery of care. The
Treatment Plan is an <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>